IT.

ITT.

Iv.

VI.

VII.

VITII.

AGENDA
STATE BUILDING CODE TECHNICAL REVIEW BOARD

Friday, May 21, 2021 - 10:00am (Virtual Meeting)
https://vadhcd.adobeconnect.com/lbbca/

Roll Call (TAB 1)

Approval of March 19, 2021 Minutes (TAB 2)

Approval of April 16, 2021 Minutes (TAB 3)

Approval of Final Order (TAB 4)

In Re: Fairfax County

Appeal No 21-01

Public Comment

Appeal Hearing (TAB 5)

In Re: Monica and Michael Davis

Appeal No 21-02

Appeal Hearing (TAB 6)

In Re: Anthony T. Grant Jr.

Appeal No 21-03

Secretary’s Report

a. July 2021 meeting update


https://vadhcd.adobeconnect.com/lbbca/
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STATE BUILDING CODE TECHNICAL REVIEW BOARD

James R. Dawson, Chair
(Virginia Fire Chiefs Association)

W. Shaun Pharr, Esq., Vice-Chair
(The Apartment and Office Building Association of Metropolitan Washington)

Vince Butler
(Virginia Home Builders Association)

J. Daniel Crigler
(Virginia Association of Plumbing-Heating-Cooling Contractors and the Virginia Chapters of the
Air Conditioning Contractors of America)

Alan D. Givens
(Virginia Association of Plumbing-Heating-Cooling Contractors and the Virginia Chapters of the
Air Conditioning Contractors of America

David V. Hutchins
(Electrical Contractor)

Christina Jackson
(Commonwealth at large)

Joseph A. Kessler, 111
(Associated General Contractors)

Eric Mays
(Virginia Building and Code Officials Association)

Joanne D. Monday
(Virginia Building Owners and Managers Association)

J. Kenneth Payne, Jr., AIA, LEED AP BD+C
(American Institute of Architects Virginia)

Richard C. Witt
(Virginia Building and Code Officials Association)

Aaron Zdinak, PE
(Virginia Society of Professional Engineers)

Vacant
(Commonwealth at large)
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STATE BUILDING CODE TECHNICAL REVIEW BOARD

Members Present

MEETING MINUTES
March 19, 2021
Virtual Meeting
https://vadhcd.adobeconnect.com/lbbca/

Members Absent

Mr. James R. Dawson, Chairman
Mr. W. Shaun Pharr, Esq., Vice-Chairman

Mr. Vince Butler
Mr. Daniel Crigler
Mr. Alan D. Givens

Mr. David V. Hutchins
Ms. Christina Jackson

Mr. Joseph Kessler
Mr. Eric Mays, PE

Ms. Joanne Monday

Mr. J. Kenneth Payne, Jr., AIA

Mr. Richard C. Witt
Mr. Aaron Zdinak, PE

Call to Order

Roll Call

Approval of Minutes

Interpretations

The meeting of the State Building Code Technical Review Board
(“Review Board”) was called to order at approximately 10:00 a.m. by
Secretary Travis Luter.

The roll was called by Mr. Luter and a quorum was present. Mr. Justin
L. Bell, legal counsel for the Board from the Attorney General’s Office,
was also present.

The draft minutes of the January 22, 2021 meeting in the Review
Board members’ agenda package were considered. Mr. Butler moved
to approve the minutes as presented with the addition of the word “of”
in the public comment section of the minutes. The motion was
seconded by Ms. Jackson and passed with Mr. Hutchins abstaining.

Approval of Interpretation 01/2021:

After review and consideration of Interpretation 01/2021 presented in
the Review Board members’ agenda package, Mr. Mays moved to
approve Interpretation 01/2021 as amended to read:

“QUESTION #1: If open stud framing has been installed
without drywall or other covering under the stairway in an
unfinished basement, is the area considered enclosed?

ANSWER: No.


https://www.google.com/url?q=https://vadhcd.adobeconnect.com/lbbca/&sa=D&source=calendar&ust=1595376353335000&usg=AOvVaw23G8yu81jZRR6kRHqgaEnU
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State Building Code Technical Review Board
March 19, 2021 Minutes - Page 2

Public Comment

Final Orders

New Business

The motion was seconded by Mr. Witt and passed with Mr. Givens
abstaining.

Chair Dawson opened the meeting for public comment. Mr. Luter
advised that no one had contacted him to speak. With no one requesting
to speak, requesting to be acknowledged to speak by use of the raised
hand feature of the Adobe Connect meeting platform, or requesting to
speak in the chat box section of the Adobe Connect meeting platform,
Chair Dawson closed the public comment period.

Appeal of Sidney Harris: Appeal No. 20-02:

After review and consideration of the final order presented in the
Review Board members’ agenda package, Mr. Payne moved to approve
the final order as presented in the agenda package. The motion was
seconded by Ms. Monday and passed with Messrs. Pharr and Hutchins
abstaining.

Appeal of Monica and Michael Davis: Appeal No. 20-03:

After review and consideration of the final order presented in the
Review Board members’ agenda package, Mr. Payne moved to approve
the final order with the suggested editorial change to delete “d” for the
word “required”, creating the word “require”, in line 100 on page 37
and remove the word “do” and replace it with the word “may” in line
157 of page 43 of the agenda package. The motion was seconded by
Ms. Jackson and passed with Messrs. Pharr, Givens, Hutchins, and
Mays abstaining.

Appeal of Patrick and Jean Sartori; Appeal No. 20-04:

After review and consideration of the final order presented in the
Review Board members’ agenda package, Mr. Mays moved to approve
the final order with the suggested editorial change to delete the letters
“ed” in the word “underlined” and replace it with the letters “ing”,
creating the word “underlining”, in line 28 on page 47 of the agenda
package. The motion was seconded by Ms. Jackson and passed with
Messrs. Pharr, Hutchins, and Witt abstaining.

Fairfax County: Appeal No. 21-01:

A hearing convened with Chair Dawson serving as the presiding
officer. The hearing was related to buildings located at 6231 Nelway
Drive in McLean, Virginia which is in Fairfax County.

The following persons were sworn in and given an opportunity to
present testimony:
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State Building Code Technical Review Board
March 19, 2021 Minutes - Page 3

79

80 Ricky Salinas, Freedom Plumbers Corporation

81 Manuel Felipe, Fairfax County Code Investigator

82 Richard Grace, Fairfax County Code Specialist I1I

83 James Canter, Fairfax County Chief of Land Develop. Services

84

85 Also present was:

86

87 Paul Emerick, legal counsel for Fairfax County

88

89 After testimony concluded, Chair Dawson closed the hearing and stated

90 a decision from the Review Board members would be forthcoming and

91 the deliberations would be conducted in open session. It was further

92 noted that a final order reflecting the decision would be considered at a

93 subsequent meeting and, when approved, would be distributed to the

94 parties, and would contain a statement of further right of appeal.

95

96 Decision: Fairfax County; Appeal No. 21-01:

97

98 Motion #1

99 After deliberations, Mr. Mays moved to overturn the local appeals
100 board and uphold the local building official on the failed video
101 submission which was based on bullet item #5 of the modification
102 approval letter dated October 9, 2020 by the local building official
103 under the 2015 VCC. The motion was seconded by Mr. Kessler.
104
105 After additional deliberations, Mr. Kessler moved to substitute for the
106 pending motion the following: To overturn the decision of the local
107 appeals board that a violation of the October 9, 2020 code modification
108 issued under the VRC 2015 regarding insufficient slope of the pipe
109 does exist. The substitute was seconded by Mr. Mays. The motion to
110 substitute was passed. The motion failed with Messrs. Givens, Kessler,
111 Mays, and Payne and Ms. Jackson voting in favor of approval.
112
113 Motion #2
114 After further deliberations, Mr. Witt moved to remand the matter back
115 to the local appeals board for a re-hearing on the matter to clarify the
116 appropriate codes for which the modification request should have been
117 issued under, evaluate the matter under that identified code edition, and
118 clarify the decision being made. The motion was seconded by Ms.
119 Jackson. After further deliberation the motion and second were
120 withdrawn.
121
122 Motion #3
123 After additional deliberations, Mr. Witt moved to uphold the decision
124 of the local appeals board. The motion was seconded by Mr. Butler.
125 The motion failed with Chair Dawson casting the deciding vote in
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State Building Code Technical Review Board
March 19, 2021 Minutes - Page 4

Interpretation Request

Secretary’s Report

Adjournment

Approved: May 21, 2021

opposition while Messrs. Pharr, Crigler, Hutchins, Witt, and Zdinak
and Ms. Monday voting in favor of approval.

Motion #4

After further deliberations, Mr. Witt moved to remand the matter back
to the local building official for re-evaluation under the 2015 VEBC
and to work with Mr. Salinas to develop the proper submission. The
motion was seconded by Ms. Monday.

After additional deliberations, Mr. Pharr moved to substitute for the
pending motion the following: To remand the matter to the local board
of appeals to specifically address whether standing water in the host
pipe constitutes a defect that would prohibit relining of that pipe or
whether the presence of any standing water in the host pipe did not
constitute such a defect that relining should be prohibited. No second
was received for the substitute.

Motion #4 passed with Mr. Kessler voting in opposition.

Interpretation Request of Chris Childress (Radford); Interpretation
Request No. 01-21:

An interpretation request from Chris Childress of Radford was
considered concerning the 2015 Virginia Construction Code (VCC), on
Section 108.4 related to whether a duly licensed contractor (Class A,
B, or C) who carries a DPOR issued journeyman’s card, can apply for
and obtain a permit from the local building department.

After deliberations, Mr. Mays moved that no interpretation was needed.
The motion was seconded by Mr. Witt and passed unanimously.

Mr. Luter informed the Board of the current caseload for the upcoming
meeting scheduled for May 21, 2021.

Attorney Bell provided legal updates to the Board.

There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned by proper
motion at approximately 4:45 p.m.

Chairman, State Building Code Technical Review Board
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Secretary, State Building Code Technical Review Board
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STATE BUILDING CODE TECHNICAL REVIEW BOARD
MEETING MINUTES
April 16, 2021
Virtual Meeting
https://vadhcd.adobeconnect.com/lbbca/

Members Present Members Absent

Mr. James R. Dawson, Chairman Mr. Vince Butler

Mr. W. Shaun Pharr, Esq., Vice-Chairman Mr. Alan D. Givens
Mr. Daniel Crigler Mr. David V. Hutchins
Ms. Christina Jackson Mr. Richard C. Witt

Mr. Joseph Kessler

Mr. Eric Mays, PE

Ms. Joanne Monday

Mr. J. Kenneth Payne, Jr., AIA
Mr. Aaron Zdinak, PE

Call to Order The meeting of the State Building Code Technical Review Board
(“Review Board”) was called to order at approximately 10:00 a.m. by
Secretary Travis Luter.

Roll Call The roll was called by Mr. Luter and a quorum was present. Mr. Justin
I. Bell, legal counsel for the Board from the Attorney General’s Office,
was also present.

Request for

Reconsideration Reconsideration for Patrick and Jean Sartori; Appeal No. 20-04:
A petition for reconsideration for Appeal No. 20-04 was presented in
the Review Board members’ agenda package.
After discussion, Mr. Mays moved to uphold the original decision of
the Board, as outlined in the approved final order, and deny the
request for consideration. The motion was seconded by Ms. Jackson
and passed with Mr. Pharr voting in opposition.

Recess The Review Board Chair called for a short recess to allow the Secretary
time needed to draft the Reconsideration Order for consideration.

Reconsideration

Order Reconsideration for Patrick and Jean Sartori; Appeal No. 20-04:

After review and consideration of the reconsideration order presented
to the Review Board members, in the Adobe Connect virtual meeting
platform, Ms. Monday moved to approve the reconsideration order as

15
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State Building Code Technical Review Board
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Public Comment

Adjournment

Approved: May 21, 2021

revised and presented. The motion was seconded by Mr. Pharr and
passed unanimously.

Chair Dawson opened the meeting for public comment. Mr. Luter
advised that no one had contacted him to speak. Mr. Sartori and Ms.
Alexis requested to speak in the chat box section of the Adobe Connect
meeting platform. Chair Dawson acknowledged and allowed each of
them to speak. With no one else requesting to speak in the chat box
section of the Adobe Connect meeting platform or requesting to be
acknowledged to speak by use of the raised hand feature of the Adobe
Connect meeting platform, Chair Dawson closed the public comment
period.

There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned by proper
motion at approximately 1:10 p.m.

Chairman, State Building Code Technical Review Board

Secretary, State Building Code Technical Review Board
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VIRGINIA:

BEFORE THE
STATE BUILDING CODE TECHNICAL REVIEW BOARD

IN RE: Appeal of Fairfax County
Appeal No. 21-01

DECISION OF THE REVIEW BOARD

1. Procedural Background

The State Building Code Technical Review Board (Review Board) is a Governor-
appointed board established to rule on disputes arising from application of regulations of the
Department of Housing and Community Development. See §§ 36-108 and 36-114 of the Code of
Virginia. The Review Board’s proceedings are governed by the Virginia Administrative Process
Act (§ 2.2-4000 et seq. of the Code of Virginia).

II.  Case History

On September 29, 2020, Freedom Plumbers Corporation (Freedom) filed a code
modification request to the Fairfax County Department of Code Compliance (County), the agency
responsible for the enforcement of Part 1 of the 2015 Virginia Uniform Statewide Building Code
(Virginia Construction Code or VCC), for the home, located at 6231 Nelway Drive, McLean,
Virginia in Fairfax County. The modification request was for VCC Sections P3002.1 (Piping
within a building), P3002.2 (Building sewer), and P3002.3 (Fittings) which require drain, waste,
vent, and sewer piping and fittings to comply with the materials and reference standards listed in
VCC Tables P3002.1(1), P3002.1(2), and P3002.3 for the installation of Cured in place pipe
(CIPP) in 95’ of sewer piping. In October of 2020, the County approved the modification request
contingent on eleven (11) conditions. A short time later in October of 2020, Freedom submitted
the pre-lining video pursuant to the County contingency listed in the modification approval letter.

The pre-lining video was failed by the County due to the pipe holding water.
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Freedom filed a timely appeal to the Fairfax County Board of Building Code Appeals (local
appeals board). The local appeals board approved the appeal for the installation of the CIPP on in
December of 2020.

On January 4, 2021, the County further appealed to the Review Board. A virtual Review
Board hearing was held March 19, 2021. Appearing for Fairfax County were Richard Grace,
James Canter, Manuel Felipe, and Paul Emerick, legal counsel. Ricky Salinas attended on behalf
of Freedom. The property owner, Leonard Leo, was properly notified but did not attend the
hearing.

Findings of the Review Board

Whether to uphold the decision of the local appeals board and overturn the County that the

conditions of the modification granted by the County, under the 2015 VCC, were met

regarding pipe slope.

The County, through legal counsel, argued that the decision of the local appeals board was
not influenced by any application of the USBC; rather by sympathy for the property owner who
would likely have to endure a costly excavation and replacement of the sewer lateral to correct an
insufficient slope in the pipe. The County further argued that after review of the required pre-
installation video, the County failed the inspection noting that the pipe had insufficient slope and
was holding water. Lastly, the County argued that the CIPP installation was a non-compliant
installation based on the USBC requirements.

Freedom argued that it disagreed with the County’s insinuation that the local appeals board
made its decision solely on sympathy for the property owner having to endure a costly repair of
the sewer pipe through conventional means, rather than a correction to the sewer pipe that is back
graded and appropriate enforcement of the USBC. Freedom also argued that the sewer pipe had
been working properly for the past 11 months since the CIPP installation. Freedom argued that

2
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the standards laid out by the County in the modification approval letter were not consistent with
the variety of uses of CIPP and that the approval standards of the County were limiting and
prohibitive for great candidate host pipes for the installation of CIPP. Freedom also argued that
the County preapproval requirements for lining require the host pipes to be in “perfect, like new”
condition for approval. Freedom further stated that the County treats the installation of CIPP as a
replacement procedure rather than a rehabilitation product for deteriorating pipe. Lastly, Freedom
argued that in absence of back grade or a belly in the pipe, CIPP installation should be allowed.

The Review Board finds that the matter needs to be remanded back to the County to re-
evaluate the matter under the 2015 Virginia Existing Building Code (VEBC) and to work with
Freedom to develop the proper submission

II.  Final Order

The appeal having been given due regard, and for the reasons set out herein, the Review

Board orders as follows:

Whether to uphold the decision of the local appeals board and overturn the County that the

conditions of the modification granted by the County, under the 2015 VCC, were met

regarding pipe slope.

The decision of the County and local appeals board is remanded back to the County for

reevaluation under the 2015 VEBC and to work with Freedom to develop the proper submission.

Chair, State Building Code Technical Review Board

Date entered May 21, 2021
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As provided by Rule 2A:2 of the Supreme Court of Virginia, you have thirty (30) days
from the date of service (the date you actually received this decision or the date it was mailed to
you, whichever occurred first) within which to appeal this decision by filing a Notice of Appeal
with W. Travis Luter, Sr., Secretary of the Review Board. In the event that this decision is served

on you by mail, three (3) days are added to that period.
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VIRGINIA:

BEFORE THE
STATE BUILDING CODE TECHNICAL REVIEW BOARD

IN RE: Appeal of Monica and Michael Davis
Appeal No. 21-02

CONTENTS

Section

Review Board Staff Document

Basic Documents

Documents Submitted by Monica and Michael Davis

Documents Submitted by Augusta County

Additional Documents Submitted by Monica and Michael Davis

Additional Documents Submitted by Augusta County
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33

77

93

123

173
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VIRGINIA:

BEFORE THE
STATE BUILDING CODE TECHNICAL REVIEW BOARD

IN RE: Appeal of Monica and Michael Davis
Appeal No. 21-02

REVIEW BOARD STAFF DOCUMENT

Suggested Statement of Case History and Pertinent Facts

1. In March of 2020, the County of Augusta Department of Community
Development (County Building Official), the agency responsible for the enforcement of Part 1 of
the 2012 Virginia Uniform Statewide Building Code (Virginia Construction Code or VCC),
issued a final inspection and a subsequent Certificate of Occupancy to Monica and Michael
Davis (Davis), for a single-family dwelling located at 1002 Round Hill School Road, in Augusta
County.

2. Shortly after moving into their new home, Davis contacted the County Building
Official requesting he come to their home to inspect a variety of issues they had found with the
home with attached garage and detached garage.

3. In June and July of 2020, the County Building Official visited the property several
times investigating the issues brought forth by Davis. During one or more of these inspections,
the County Building Official found several violations. On July 16, 2020, the County Building
Official issued a letter to Hendricks and Son General Contractor, LLC citing seventeen (17) code
violations.

4. On September 29, 2020, Schnitzhofer Structural Engineers visited the Davis home
to evaluate the residence with detached garage and detached garage related to the cited violations

in the July 16, 2020 letter from the County Building Official. Schnitzhofer Structural Engineers

29
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drafted a letter dated November 3, 2020, which was received by Augusta County on November
9, 2020. The Schnitzhofer Structural Engineers letter was reviewed and accepted by the County
Building Official.

5. Davis filed a timely appeal to the Augusta County Board of Building Code
Appeals (local appeals board) for the acceptance and approval of the Schnitzhofer Structural
Engineers letter. Davis further appealed to the local appeals board to consider the proposal
report from Engineer Solutions and require the builder to approach the cited violations with the
suggested analysis process set forth in that report. The local appeals board upheld the decisions
of the County Building Official finding that the Schnitzhofer Structural Engineers report was a
valid engineering report for the Davis’ structure.

6. On February 1, 2021, Davis further appealed to the Review Board.

7. This staff document, along with a copy of all documents submitted, will be sent to
the parties and opportunity given for the submittal of additions, corrections, or objections to the
staff document, and the submittal of additional documents or written arguments to be included in
the information distributed to the Review Board members for the appeal hearing before the
Review Board.

Suggested Issues for Resolution by the Review Board

1. Whether to uphold the decision of the County Building Official and the local
appeals board that the Schnitzhofer Structural Engineers report is a valid report for the Davis

structure.
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COUNTY OF AUGUSTA

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA oS
DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT " 50 %
P.0. BOX 590 8 o %
COUNTY GOVERNMENT CENTER L%euiagm, 5
VERONA, VA 24482-0590 AR
20-735
July 16,2020
CERTIFIED MAIL

Hendricks & Son General Contractor, LLC
604 Hilltop Drive
Staunton, VA 24401

Dear Mr. Hendricks:

On 6/10/20, 6/25/20 and 7/8/20 our office visited the Davis house, located at 1002 Round Hill School
Road, to inspect concerns they have with the house you constructed under permit #718-2019. This house
was constructed under the 2012 edition of the International Residential Code as amended by the Uniform
Statewide Building Code. This letter is a report on our findings based on those inspections.

After review of the owner's concerns, inspections of those items, and inspections of the structures, [ have
concluded that the following items are not in compliance with the building code and need to be corrected:

. The foundation on the detached garage does not comply with code sections R403.1.1 and

R403.1.4.1.

Floor in detached garage is not sloping to the doors in accordance with section R309.1.

Sill plates in detached garage and house need anchor bolts within 12 inches of each sill plate

splice in accordance with section R403.1.6. Need to correct to section R403.1.6 or provide an

engineered design and approval in accordance with section R301.3.

4. Fascia trim on detached garage does not extend up behind the drip edge on the detached garage
and the fascia is not protected per section R703.

3. Vinylsiding on detached garage and house not installed in accordance with the manufacturer’s
installation instructions.

6. Some of the roof trusses are not installed in accordance to the manufacturer's specifications. An
engineer will need to evaluate and design the necessary repairs and approve those repairs once
made.

7. Back porch floor beams not properly anchored with appropriate hangers to band board of house.
Second option is to provide post with proper connector to beam to an approved foundation. Third
option is to provide engineered design and approval in accordance with section R301.1.3.

8. Floor joist are not all installed in the joist hangers to manufacturer’s specifications. Need to
correct to manufacturer’s requirements or provide engineers design and approval in accordance
with section R301.1.3,

W

Staunten (540) 245.5700 TOLL FREE NUMBERS Waynesboro (540) 942-5113
From Deerficld (5403 939-4111
FAX (540) 245-5066
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10.
1.

Need an architect or engineer to evaluate, design and approve the walis of the attached and
detached garage as shears walls per section R301.1.3 as these walls cannot meet the prescriptive
requirements for wall bracing in the residential code.

Front stairs exceed allowed slope of 2 percent per section R311.7.7.

Provide manufacturer’s installation instructions that PVC trim boards are installed in accordance
with manufacturer’s specifications. They show excessive uncontrolled expansion.

. Per numerous photos of owner's taken after drywall finishing but before paint, the drywall was

not secured in accordance with table R702.3.5. Need to correct to table R702.3.5 or provide an
engineered design and approval in accordance with section R301.1.3.

. Header at master bath toilet where floor joist was cut was not installed to code. Need to correct to

R502.10 or provide engineered design and approval in accordance with section R301.1.3.

. Door in half bath in garage does not meet fire resistant requirements of R302.5.1. Need to replace

with I 3/8” solid core wood door, steel door or 20 minute fire door in accordance with section
R302.5.1.

. Grade to left of front stair needs to have proper grade in accordance with section R401.3 so that

water will not pond behind sidewalk. (grade currently lower than sidewalk)

. Dryer vent is installed in violation to section M1502.3 as it is within 3 feet of foundation vent

which is a building opening. It needs to be rerouted to an approved location. Screws holding the
duct together cannot protrude more than 1/8” into the duct. Duct cannot exceed 35 feet in
equivalent length taking into account reductions for fittings in accordance with section
MI1502.4.4.1.

. In addition we have been contacted by the owner that the attic access door is 22” X 22" instead of

the 22" X 30 as required by section R807.1. You will need to check and correct if necessary.

Please contact our office within 14 days of receipt of this letter with a timetable to correct these
violations.

Sincerely,

S, o

G.W. Wiseman
Building Official
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NOVEMBER 03, 2020

SCHNITZHOFER & ASSOCIATES, LLC.
300 E WATER STREET
CHARLOTTESVILLE, VA 22902

9 N. NEW STREET
STAUNTON, VA 24401

REPORT ISSUE DATE: 11.03.2020

PROJECT NAME: 1002 ROUNDHILL SCHOOL RD
S&A PROJECTID: 20-081

REGARDING: STRUCTURAL ASSESSMENT
Dear Jay:

A licensed structural engineer (P.E.) from Schnitzhofer & Associates, LLC (S&A) visited the residence
located at the above listed location on September 29, 2020. The purpose of the site visit was to
document the condition of the exposed, visible, in-place structural elements related to the following:

Primary House
Foyer Foundation

Simpson Hanger Connection

Roof Beam

Overbuilt Trusses

Roof Sheathing Plane

Drywall

Roof Truss at Front Bedroom
Crawlspace Pier Location

Joist Blocking at Crawlspace Plumbing
Crawlspace Ventilation

Anchor Bolt Spacing

Detached Garage
Garage Portal Frame

Concrete at Corner of Foundation

300 EAST WATER STREET CHAR: 2 TESVHLE VA 2907
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Davis Residence: Structural Assessment
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Dear Jay,

A licensed structural engineer for Schnitzhofer & Associates, LLC, further referred to as S&A, has
visited the project jobsite, in the interest of addressing the potential framing issues presented to us. The
purpose of our site visit and subsequent report is to provide our opinion regarding the acceptability of
the visible structural foundation and framing element conditions present in the field.

Introduction

James R. Schnitzhofer, P.E. visited the home on September 29" 2020. Mr. Schnitzhofer was
accompanied by Nate McConaughey, a licensed structural engineer from our Staunton branch. The
owners of the property were also present. Mr. Schnitzhofer is an expert in structural consulting and has
overseen 1500 structural engineering design projects throughout Virginia, and the “Valley”. During his
tenure at the head of Schnitzhofer & Associates, he has become intimately familiar with all aspects of
local construction norms, standards of practice, standard of care, and construction craftsmanship.
During the site visit completed recently, Mr. Schnitzhofer immediately noticed the high caliber
construction that was in place. Generally, the quality of detail with regards to craftsmanship, and
overall quality installation of the in place primary house framing and foundation systems, all appeared
to be exceptional, compared to many counterpart contractors within this area.

Findings and Recommendations (Primary Residence)

1. Foyer Foundation

S&A Response: The front foyer framing appears to bear directly onto the CMU foundation wall.
It is our understanding that this condition was inspected by, and approved by, the building
inspector. Given the visible framing conditions present at the site, it is the opinion that this
foundation system has been installed in general conformance with standard construction practice

for this region.
2. Simpson Connections/Hangers At Floor Joists

S&A Response: The floor joists appear to adequately bear into the joist hanger seat. It is our
understanding that this condition was inspected by, and approved by, the huilding inspector. The
shear nails appear to be attached through the shear hanger fasteners holes, and potentially fall
short of penetrating the supporting beam. In the interest of making a final determination
regarding the adequacy of this connection, a licensed structural engineer from our firm contacted
the technical/engineering division of Simpson Strong Tie. We discussed in detail the condition
present at this location. Based upon the outcome of that conversation, it is our opinion that the
connection is acceptable for safe and continued occupancy. For further clarification regarding this
matter, we suggest that the owner contact a licensed structural engineer, in the interest of having
them explain the material behavior and stress dynamics that Simpson uses for their load tables.

300 EAST WATER STREET IHAK_G1"ESviLLE, va 22902
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Roof Beam

S&A Response: The roof beam in question appears to be installed in general conformance with
industry standards. It is our understanding that this condition was inspected by, and approved by,
the building inspector. From a structural standpoint, we have determined that though a structural
analysis of the subject beam, the beam is adequate to safely support the gravity loads at this
location. From a construction standpoint, it is the opinion of S&A that the beam is installed in
general conformance with the standard of care of this region.

Qverbuilt Trusses

S& A Response; The overbuilt trusses in question appear to be installed in general conformance
with industry standards. It is our understanding that this condition was inspected by, and
approved by, the building inspector. From a structural standpoint, it is the opinion of S&A that
the overbuilt trusses are installed in conformance with standard construction practice. In fact, the
method in which the overbuilt trusses have been installed, is the method our firm recommends. In
light of this, it is our opinion that this is not a structural issue.

Roof sheathing Plane at Overbuilt Trusses

S&A Response: The sheathing over the overbuilt trusses in question appear to be installed in
general conformance with industry standards. It is our understanding that this condition was
inspected by, and approved by, the building inspector. From a structural standpoint, it is the
opinion of S&A that the sheathing at this area is installed in conformance with standard
construction practice. It is very common that minor fluctuations within the roof sheathing plane
occur with a complicated roof truss system such as the one present at this home, More
specifically, it is our opinion that the roof sheathing installation is within generally acceptable
tolerable limits for a framing project of this type.

Drywall — Bonus Room

S&A Response: It is our understanding that a majority of the drywall hanging installation at this
area was completed by the homeowner — not the contractor. Generally speaking, drywall
installation within pre-engineered bonus room truss web members is more complicated than
installation onto a standard stick framed structure. As a result of the variations in roof truss
profiles and anticipated movement/expansion/contraction of the truss web and chord members,
it is generally understood that the anticipated likelihood of a perfect “finish plane” is very low. In
light of this, it is the opinion of S&A that the drywall at this area is in a condition that one would
expect for installation at the interior of the pre-engineered wood truss web members. The drywall
within the primary structure, however, appears to have been installed in an exceptionally well
manner, and appears to have a very high quality “finish plane” overali.

300 EAST WATER STREEY THAR OT ESVIU.E va J295%
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7. Roof Truss at Front Bedroom:
e

While at the site, the homeowner indicated to our engineer that there was a potential problem
with the truss bearing over the front bedroom. It is our understanding that this condition was
inspected by, and approved by, the building inspector. However, it is our pinion that the
homeowner misunderstood the behavior of pre-engineered trusses, and appears to have applied a
faulty understanding of this condition. It is our opinion that the truss bearing does not occur as
the homeowner suggested, and that the trusses within his area appear to have been installed
correctly, and in accordance with generally accepted practice. Overall, we found that the roof
system framing is in very good condition, and was installed in conformance with generally
accepted construction practices for this area.

8. Crawlspace Pier

S&A Response: Based upon the assessment of the piers within the crawlspace, we found that the
piers have been installed in conformance with generally accepted construction practices. It is our
understanding that this condition was inspected by, and approved by, the building inspector.
Additionally, based upon our assessment of the adjusted loading condition as a result of the 2"
offset mentioned by the owner, it is our opinion that this condition is acceptable and is not in
need of structural reinforcements.

9. Joist Blocking at Crawlspace Plumbing

S&A Response: It is common that alternate framing configurations are used in construction of
this type. These are commonly referred to as “field adjustments”. In this case it appears that the
contractor supported the plumbing supporting joists with a standard “bulkhead” framing
adjustment. It is our understanding that this condition was inspected by, and approved by, the
building inspector. However, this minor framing adjustment could easily be strengthened by the
installation of one new joist, immediately adjacent to the compromised joist. Given the
circumstances, this repair would entail about $50 in materials, and about 20 minutes to complete.
A new Simpson face mount joist hanger could then support the cross member(s), ‘bulkhead”.
Finally, this issue is extremely minor and, under no circumstances would this rise to the level of a
legal dispute, or the idea that the contractor has provided work that is not in conformance with
the standard of care of this area. Additionally, this does not indicate that the structure is *unsafe”.

10. Crawlspace Ventilation

S&A Response: Based upon our calculations, Schnitzhofer and Associates, LLC found that the
crawl space ventilation area provided does exceed the required area. We recommend review by
the building official, in the interest of approving the removal of the vent adjacent to the dryer
vent. Specifically, the building official will need to approve the removal of a vent within 3 feet of
a building corner.

300 EAST WATER STREET CHAR.GT EIVILLE, vA 12002
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Anchor Rods
S&A Response: Based upon our assessment, Schnitzhofer and Associates, LLC found that the

anchor rods are spaced as needed to satisfy the spacing requirements within the building code.
However, there may be the need for additional anchors to be installed at the locations where the
sill terminates. This operation is relatively easy and cost effective to accomplish. It is our
understanding that this condition was inspected and approved by the building department.
However, if you are in need of this reinforcement design, please contact S&A and we will
prepare a quote for the retro-fit anchor installation specifications,

Findings and Recommendations (Detached Garage)

12

13.

. Braced Frame/Portal Frame at Garage Doors

onse; It is the understanding of S& A that the garage portal frames have been
installed as directed by the building inspector, have been inspected, and ultimately approved by
the County. However, we understand that the inspector now believes the framing is inadequate.
In light of this, we believe that, by the introduction of additional shear wall length
(Approximately 4 feet) , new hold down anchors, and minor foundation reinforcement, the
portal wall can be reinforced to adequately support the anticipated lateral loads. Specifically, we
suggest the removal of the 10 ft x 10 ft doors, installation of two new, 2 foot braced walls in
each bay, removing and infilling the man door, then replace the existing garage doors with new
doors to fit the adjusted openings. This work would be completed in conjunction with
foundation reinforcements as needed to provide adequate anchorage for load path to
foundation continuity, in the interest of resisting overturning forces present in the shear walls.
Contact S&A for a design of the final braced wall and foundation reinforcement specifications,
if needed.

Concrete at Comer of Foundation

S&A Response: It is the understanding of S&A that the corner of the garage foundation
has been exposed to reveal the slab edge. During the time of the site visit, approximately 2-3
feet of the turn down slab foundation was exposed. If the frost depth needs to be met at this
location, we suggest pouring additional concrete at this area, to comply with the local building
department frost depth requirements. This is a very easy solution to this condition. We have not
reviewed or commented on any foundations that were not exposed during the time of the site
visit.
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Executive Summary
- Alicensed structural engineer from Schnitzhofer & Associates, LLC visited the home and completed a
visual assessment of the in-place framing within the interior of the primary home, including the bonus
room and the attic framing area. Based upon our many years of review of residential construction in
this area, other than the minor recommendations for framing adjustments listed above, we have found
that the overall framing we were asked to review within the primary home is in conformance with
generally accepted construction practices for this area. Additionally, we believe that workmanship
represents an appreciation for the standard of care one would expect under the conditions present of
this home.

LIMITATIONS

While Schnitzhofer & Associates, LLC has completed a visual assessment of the above listed
items, we were not provided the photographs shown to our staff during the site visit. A review of
these photographs would be beneficial to resolving the framing questions posed by the owner. If
you would like us to comment on the framing that is covered up, we suggest providing our
engineers with the photographs showing the areas in question. Otherwise, it may be useful for the
home occupants to demo the interior finishes where they believe a structural framing issue exists,
and have their engineer review these framing elements. If their engineer then believes that there is a
framing deficiency, then they could forward those findings to you for additior:al review. Overall, it
is our understanding that neither the building official, our engineer, nor any other engineer, has
found a framing issue within the roof framing viewed by our staff while inspecting the attic framing
during the site visit, and, as such, it is logical to assume that demolishing the drywall is not
warranted at this time. Generally, there would need to be significantly more damage to the interior
finishes, for an engineer to believe there is a structural defect in the overall framing system.
Currently, the evidence of a framing deficiency is not visible. We have only completed an
assessment of the items in question listed above. We are happy to provide a full structural analysis of
the home. However, based upon our assessment while at the site, we don't feel this is necessary. Should
you be in need in of a full analysis of the home, please contact us and we will prepare a proposal for
services.

Schnitzhofer & Associates, LLC are happy to provide this structural assessment report with
regards to the project located in Crimora, VA. Please feel free t 4 ¢t ug -448-8321 at any
o

time to discuss this structural report.

,\\

Q?\“\ 'po
11.03.2020 ;

JAMES R SCHNITZHOFER =

Lic. No. 43910

Sincerely,

James Ray Schmtzhofer PE.
President -

Cc: file
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COUNTY OF AUGUSTA

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
P.O. BOX 590
COUNTY GOVERNMENT CENTER
VERONA, VA 24482-0590

Appeal No. REVISION Dropped Off @ the Government
Center, Tuesday December 8, 2020 @ 8:00
AM

Application for Appeal

Augusta County

Locality
I (we) Monica and Michael Davis of 1002 Round Hill School Road Crimora VA 24431
(name) (mailing address)

respectfully request that the Local Board of Appeals review the decision made on

November 16, 2020 , by the code official. Via email to the Davis November 17,2020

Description of Decision Being Appealed: _All items on report dated November 03, 2020 from James
Schnitzhofer with Schnitzhofer & Associates, LLC. Report was received at the Augusta County Office
November 9, 2020

Location of Property Involved: 1002 Round Hill School Rad

What is the applicant's interest in the property?
X _ Owner

Relief Sought: _We request the board review the provided report and determine that the proper required
analyzes and new design in reference to the structures current state was not provided that was required by the
county official in the notice of violations that was served. As stated only visual inspection were performed.
Visual inspections were performed by the Head County Building Inspector and determined to be in violation
of the USBC. We request the board consider the proposal report provided by Engineer Solution and require
the builder to approach the issues at hand with the appropriate analysis that Engineer Solutions is suggesting
in their report and be the new requirement for the required analysis and new design. That decision would
require the builder to utilize the proposal set forth by Engineer Solutions and hire that party to compete the
analysis process that we the homeowners have already started.

Attach the Decision of the Code Official and Any Other Pertinent Documents.

i~ ~

Filed at , Virginia, the -day of -, 20___
Staunton (540) 245-5700 TOLL FREE NUMBERS Waynesboro (540) 942-5113
From Deerfield (540) 939-4111 From Bridgewater, Grottoes
Harrisonburg, Mt. Solon & Weyers Cave (540) 828-6205
FAX (540) 245-5066
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COUNTY OF AUGUSTA
COMMONWEAL

TH OF VIRGINIA




COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
State Building Codes Office and Office of the State Technical Review Board
Main Street Centre, 600 E. Main Street, Suite 300, Richmond, Virginia 23219
Tel: (804) 371-7150, Fax: (804) 371-7092, Email: sbco@dhcd.virginia.gov

APPLICATION FOR ADMINISTRATATIVE APPEAL

Regulation Serving as Basis of Appeal (check one):

X Uniform Statewide Building Code
X Virginia Construction Code
O Virginia Existing Building Code
O Virginia Maintenance Code

O Statewide Fire Prevention Code
O Industrialized Building Safety Regulations

O Amusement Device Regulations

EGEIVE

FEB 1 2021

OFFICE OF THE REVIEW BOARD

Appealing Party Information (name, address, telephone number and email address):

Monica Davis & Michael Davis

1002 Round Hill School Road Crimora, Virginia 24431
1(540)810-2532

Monica.davis2 7@comcast.net

Opposing Party Information (name, address, telephone number and email address of all other parties):
Augusta County Building Official PO BOX 590 County Government Center, Verona VA 24482

G.W. Wiseman 1(540)245-5717 or 1(540)245-5700
gwiseman(@co.augusta.va.us

Additional Information (to be submitted with this application) o
Copy of enforcement decision being appealed

Copy of the decision of local government appeals board (if applicable) o

Statement of specific relief sought
All items are attached in the email submitted
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

[ hereby certify that on the 01 day of ,February 20,21 a completed copy of this application, including the
additional information required above, was cither mailed, hand delivered, emailed or sent by facsimile to the
Office of the State Technical Review Board and to all opposing parties listed.
Note: This application must be received by the Office of the State Technical Review Board within five
(5) working days of the date on the above certificate of service for that date to be considered as the

filing date of the appeal. If not received within five (5) working days, the date this application is
actually received by the Office of the Review Board will be considered to be the filing date.

Signature of Applicant: |

Name of Applicant: _Monica Davis & Michael Davis
(please print or type)
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Statement of specific relief sought

Our request for specific relief sought is to require the proper inspections be performed and require penetration of
walls and other parts of the structure and requiring analysis with mathematic calculations and new design to be
provided for all the items on the engineers report. Some items called out on the engineer report do not actually
address the code violation so we request the board review those as still being in violation and review attached
documents to support the violation in review. The codes that are referred to are reference to what we the
homeowners think is the general direction for the violation BUT if the board views other issue that are in violation we
request that the code that has been sighted be changed to address any new direction for violations or add additional
items to the appeals.

Item 1: on the NOV for the foundation on the detached garage Code R403.1.4.1Frost protection. Except where
otherwise protected from frost, foundation walls, piers and other permanent supports of buildings and structures shall
be protected from frost by one or more of the following methods, as well as Code R403.1.1Minimum size. Minimum
sizes for concrete and masonry footings shall be as set forth in Table R403.1 and Figure R403.1(1). The footing
width, W, shall be based on the load-bearing value of the soil in accordance with Table R401.4.1. Spread footings
shall be at least 6 inches (152 mm) in thickness, T. Footing projections, P, shall be at least 2 inches (51 mm) and
shall not exceed the thickness of the footing. The size of footings supporting piers and columns shall be based on
the tributary load and allowable soil pressure in accordance with Table R401.4.1. Footings for wood foundations
shall be in accordance with the details set forth in Section R403.2, and Figures R403.1(2) and R403.1(3). YOU WILL
FIND THIS UNDER NUMBER 13 ON THE ENGINNERS REPORT FROM SCHNITZHOFER. Be informed per
number 13 verbiage the only part of the garage foundation that was addressed was a 2-3 foot corner that was
exposed. Code R403.1.4.1 speaks to the foundation as a uniform unit not a just a small portion that is being
addressed in the engineers report.

The provided images will show two different locations of the supposed footing that was exposed on opposite ends of
the same wall of the structure and will show the same findings in both locations, that there is no footer. After
reviewing the provided engineers report from our builder and the abnormal suggested repair for pouring additional
concrete in the hole IF the frost depth needs to be met. The engineer clearly confirms an issue with the concrete as
did the County Building Official. The engineer states only approximately 3 feet of the slab was exposed which is
accurate. TO show the slab has the same nonexistent footing the slab was exposed on the opposite end if the same
wall of the of the structure and it was discovered to be just as the same findings in the other exposed location that
there is no turn down footer on this structure as code requires. We request proper analysis be performed on the
entire perimeter of the concrete slab requiring it to be exposed and require a new design be provided if a new design
cannot be provided to utilize the space as its original intentions the we request a honest approach to what should be
the outcome of the structure.

Please be advised that the concrete itself also fails under item 2 on the NOV letter for code R309.1 as it indicates on
the report the concrete does not slope toward the doors. Sadly the violations for this structure do not stop there.
Again it failed under item 3 R403.1.6 for sill plate anchor bolts. Yet again under number 4 on the NOV per code R703
for weather-resistant exterior wall envelope, number 5 for the vinyl siding fall off, number 9 for the 12 foot walls with
no additional bracing. Last but not least not on any report because it was just discovered the required wall blocking

relation to the code do you determine that the structure is in violation of entirely too many key structure codes that
compromises the safety and integrity of the structure is in no way sound and should be demolition and rebuilt? The
structure was to be designed to utilize and install an automotive lift to be able to perform maintenance to our own
automobiles. As well as house and park our oversized truck. The need for the 10x10 foot doors on this structure is a
must as the automobile we want to house in it is measure over 7 'z feet in height and 8 1/2 feet in width.
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Item 3 : on the NOV for the sill Plate anchor bolts on the house and garage code R403.1.6Foundation anchorage.
Sill plates and walls supported directly on continuous foundations shall be anchored to the foundation in accordance
with this section. Wood sole plates at all exterior walls on monolithic slabs, wood sole plates of braced wall panels at
building interiors on monolithic slabs and all wood sill plates shall be anchored to the foundation with anchor bolts
spaced a maximum of 6 feet (1829 mm) on center. Bolts shall be at least /2 inch (12.7 mm) in diameter and shall
extend a minimum of 7 inches (178 mm) into concrete or grouted cells of concrete masonry units. A nut and washer
shall be tightened on each anchor bolt. There shall be a minimum of two bolts per plate section with one bolt located
not more than 12 inches (305 mm) or less than seven bolt diameters from each end of the plate section. Interior
bearing wall sole plates on monolithic slab foundation that are not part of a braced wall panel shall be positively
anchored with approved fasteners. Sill plates and sole plates shall be protected against decay and termites where
required by Sections R317 and R318. Cold-formed steel framing systems shall be fastened to wood sill plates or
anchored directly to the foundation as required in Section R505.3.1 or R603.3.1. Interior braced wall plates shall
have anchor bolts spaced at not more than 6 feet (1829 mm) on center and located within 12 inches (305 mm) of the
ends of each plate section when supported on a continuous foundation. YOU WILL FIND THIS UNDER NUMBER 11
ON THE ENGINNERS REPORT FROM SCHNITZHOFER. Be informed per number 11 verbiage it states that the
anchor rods are spaced as needed to satisfy the space requirements within the building code .That is inaccurate
information.

The provided images will show we do not have the minimum of one anchor within 12 inches on the end of each
plate as well as we have some locations with no anchors. Below you will find several images that show we have sill
plates that have NO anchor bolts at all as well as plate sections that only have ONE anchor per sill plate, and
locations that do not have the required anchor within 12 inches of the end of the plate and 90% of the nuts and
washer do not comply because they are not tight. You can actually take them off with your hand and no needed
tools. The nuts and washers are not even snug some nuts are just screwed down one or two threads making no
contact at all with the washer or sill plate. The NOV for number 3 states “Need to CORRECT to section R403.1.6 OR
PROVIDE an engineered design and approval in accordance with R301.3”. Number 11 in the engineer reports states
they will prepare a quote for retro-fit anchor installation specifications. The verbiage clearly indicates that they have
in no way, shape or form instructed the builder how to correct or provided an engineer design and approval. So we
request the board require to inforce the verbiage in the NOV and require it to be CORRECT to section R403.1.6 OR
F:,ROVIDE anf.ngmeered design and approval in accordance with R301.3.
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Item 6: on the NOV for the Roof trusses are not installed in accordance to the provided engineers truss design.

YOU WILL FIND THIS UNDER THE FOLLOWING NUMBERS 3, 4, 5, & 7 ON THE ENGINNERS REPORT FROM
SCHNITZHOFER.

As it was stated to me by David Laurance the representative for UFP — Mid-Atlantic which is the company that
designed the truss system and stamped them with the engineers seal for our dwelling. Mr Laurance said when a
truss design is engineered an engineer has all the necessary calculations to ensure the proper design for the
application. When created the design accounts for variables they anticipate the live load variable will change due to
weather like snow, ice, sleet and so on. With that said the sealed stamp and approved design should never change
once all calculations have been completed and the design put in to motion meaning the trusses being built and
installed. He went on to say that all of the trusses are a system and damage to one part of the system affects the
whole system. If one truss alone is moved, damaged or broken the system loses integrity in two planes: vertical and
horizontal. Mr Laurance went on to say it would be a mistake to brush off what looks to be minor because | assure
you the defect is not as localized as it appears, the entire system is compromised. Our conversation went on to
discuss trusses being load bearing on interior walls that the design clearly calls out was not taken into account for.
He said Mrs. Davis it’s not rocket science in that aspect, if the truss are setting on the walls its bearing weigh. | went
on to ask about the design calling out the 24” OC when set and he said what’s to question it's a design not Legos
you move where ever you want you move one truss outside of what the design calls for you compromise the entire
system and its strength integrity. | ask if my truss design was in any way “overbuilt: as Schnitzhofer Enginner report
called out? He said no its only built to withstand what the truss design information calls out, and if you have in any
way not constructed it to that design then | can’t even say that it withstand what is on the paper if you have shifted
point loads and moved trusses outside of the original design. The images below will clearly show our original truss
design has been compromised in not just one way but several. We have trusses that are more than 26 inches on
center when the design clearly calls out for 24 inches on center. We have trusses that are resting on interior walls
and the design clearly states that they are not design for that. We have a very important LVL beam that is part of the
truss design that was installed in the ceiling and not in the floor. Images will show in the locating where that LVL
beam was to be installed per the design we have a 2X10. To makes madders worse the floor is so messed up in that
location they have all load bearing trusses setting on a 2X4 with scabs of press wood under it. To add yet another
maijor issue the hangers that you can see have no hardware at all in them. Also in the same location we have trusses
that the gap between the hanger and joining band board you can get your entire hand in the gap is so big. Last but
not least the construction of the trusses clearly show in the provided images the roof sags and bulking we have going
on.

The engineer report in number 3 states that “through structural analysis of the subject beam” in question for this is
the LVL in the ceiling that belongs in the floor. If you go to page 6 of that same report under Limitations in the third
line from the bottom. It states “we have only completed an assessment of the items in question and it goes on to say
they are happy to provide a full analysis of the home, clearly calling out that no analyzes was ever even performed
just visual opinions. In number 4 of the same report it calls out overbuilt trusses but was confirmed through the truss
design company that we have no such thing. Number 5 of the same report speaks t the sheathing. It calls out “at this
area” we are unsure what area that is. So we request the board require the trusses be corrected to the original
design that was provided by UFP Mid Atlantic meaning removing the LVL that was installed in the improper location
and installing it where it belongs, correcting the trusses to be the required 24 inches on center as the design
required. Correcting the trusses that clearly were set higher and have the roof sheathing either sagging or raised.
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image taken September 2020 by monica davis
truss set higher making roof raied
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Item 8: on the NOV for the Floor Joist installation in joist hanger. R301.1.3Engineered design. WWhen a building of
otherwise conventional construction contains structural elements exceeding the limits of Section R301.1 or otherwise
not conforming to this code, these elements shall be designed in accordance with accepted engineering practice.
The extent of such design need only demonstrate compliance of nonconventional elements with other applicable
provisions and shall be compatible with the performance of the conventional framed system. Engineered design in
accordance with the International Building Code is permitted for all buildings and structures, and parts thereof,
included in the scope of this code. YOU WILL FIND THIS UNDER NUMBER 2 ON THE ENGINNERS REPORT
FROM SCHNITZHOFER.

The provided images will show the supporting documents and emails from Greg Bundy Simpsons Strong Tie Senior
Engineer. | have personally spoken with Greg on numerous occasion. | reached out to him again on January 19 to
insure | did not in any way miss understand what we had discussed. | quoted the verbiage from Schnitzhofer report
under number 2 that someone from that firm called the technical division and it was discussed in detail the conditions
present at this location and based upon that it was the opinion that the connections is acceptable for safe and
continued occupancy. The report goes on to say | should have a structural engineer explain the material behavior
and stress dynamics that Simpsons Load table uses. What better person to get clarification from than an equal
professional an engineer that works for the manufacture company that makes the product in question. Greg stated
my issues have nothing to do with the material and stress load tables Simpsons has published in their literature. My
issue falls under the allowable fastener technique that was used for hardware and allowable gaping between the
fastener and the floor joist. Senior Engineer Gregory Bundy with Simpson Strong-Tie personally sent me literature
that is published on the improper install of the floor joist hangers LUS210. Mr. Bundy indicated that builders
performed the improper install using the 10D one and a half inch nail so much that they felt it was necessary to
address and provide literature to all consumers of the appropriate repair. He informed me at that time as they have in
the past personally. They always point individuals to the literature that is provided on the web page. It was stated no
one at strong tie would ever tell someone that a particular install was ok when it is clearly called out on their literature
that it is improper. Mr Greg Bundy went on to request that | attempt to get the individual that the engineer firm
supposedly spoke with so they could in house address the allegation that such individual was providing inaccurate
information. | was unable to do so. The images provided show we have large gapes for the LUS210 hanger that is
clearly stated on Simpsons Literature is not allowed. Along with the documents referring to the double sheer nails
and the current install not being acceptable. As | have 1 'z inches nail that do not even penetrate the floor joist where
the double sheer nail calls out to be installed that | should have a minimum length of 3 inches to achieve the publish
load tables. Below is two separate emails with Greg one from November and one from January. The January was to
just reassuring me that the information we had spoken on in the past is still accurate and the suggested repair
avenues.

From: Greg Bundy <gbundy@strongtie.com>
Date: November 10, 2020 at 4:01:05 PM EST
To: monica.davis27@comcast.net

Subject: SST Literature

Hi Monica,

Attached is the literature you requested.

0 T-C-HANGERGAP18 — Allowable Loads for Joist Hangers with
Gaps

0 L-C-LUSREPAIR19 — Repair of LUS Joist Hangers Installed with
10dx1’%” Nails

| hope the information herein will assist you.

Sincerely,

Greg

Gregory D. Bundy, P.E. | Senior Engineer, Northeast USA | Simpson Strong-Tie | 614-

850-4023 60
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Attachment # 1
TECHNICAL BULLETIN

Page 1 of 6
As a requirement of the building codes, Simpson Strong-Tie® joist and truss hangers are
tested in accordance with approved standards which define how to construct the test
setup, how to load the assembly, and how to interpret the results. The test standards for
these hangers, ASTM D7147 and ICC-ES AC13, require that they be tested with a 18"
gap between the end of the carried member and the carrying member. Therefore, for
hangers to achieve the full published allowable loads, the same conditions must be met
in the field, i.e., that gaps between the carried member and carrying member not exceed
Testing performed by Simpson Strong-Tie has indicated that joist and truss hanger
allowable loads are decreased when larger gaps are present. The amount of decrease in
allowable load depends on the size of the gap, the type of hanger used, and the type
and location of fasteners. Figures 1 and 2 below illustrate two ways in which gaps affect
performance.

Figure 1 — Rotational Effects of Joist Hanger Gaps on Download Capacity (Side
View)

Joist with gap puts
Properly seated downward force furthe

joist creates from header and
W/

little rotation creates more rotation
A

(b) Gap Larger Than 18"

(a) Gap up to 18"

Figure 2 — Effects of Gaps on Double Shear Nailing for Uplift Capacity (Top View)
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If a gap larger than 18" exists between the end of a carried member and the girder, the
reduced capacity of the connection must be evaluated. Testing was performed to
establish allowable loads for common truss hangers with gaps up to 38". These
allowable loads are shown in Tables 1 and 2. Testing was also performed to determine
possible field remedies and repair scenarios when needed for a gap condition. Based on
these additional tests, some possible repair options are provided on pages 4 and 5 for
use by the Truss Designer or another design professional.

RECOMMENDED ACTION FOR HANGERS WITH GAPS LARGER THAN 18"

- In all cases involving a gap between the end of a carried truss and the girder
that exceeds 18", the truss manufacturer should be notified to ensure that the
truss is not adversely affected by the gap. In addition, all field remedies and
repairs for gaps must be designed and approved by the Truss Designer or
another design professional.

Strong-Tie

®
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- For gaps up to 38", refer to the allowable loads in Tables 1 (DF/SP) and 2
(SPF/HF). (Note: Allowable loads for HTU hangers with gaps up to 12" are
given in Table 6.) If the reduced allowable loads for a gap greater than 18"
meet or exceed the design loads (download and uplift) for the hanger, the
hanger is adequate and requires no repair to carry the loads. If any design load
exceeds the corresponding allowable load, a repair or field modification is
required to meet the design loads. See pages 4 and 5 for some possible repair
options.

For gaps greater than 38" (12" for the HTU series), a repair is
required unless otherwise approved. See page 5 for some
possible repair options.
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Attachment # 2

January 1, 2019 m
Strong-Tie
®

Re: Repair of LUS Joist Hangers Installed with 10dx1°2" Nails

To Whom It May Concern:

Simpson Strong-Tie® LUS joist hangers require common joist nails with a minimum length of 3" to achieve the
published load capacity. Simpson Strong-Tie does not support the use of 10dx1%%" nails (0.148" dia. x 1'2" long)
into the double shear nail dome due to their lack of penetration into the header. The table below provides
allowable loads for several LUS joist hangers installed and repaired with Simpson Strong-Tie Strong-Drive® SD
Connector screws as follows:

1. 10dx1%2" nails have been installed into the header
and the joist.

2. All of the 10dx17%2" joist nails have been removed
without damaging the LUS joist hanger.

3. #9x2'%" SD Connector screws have been installed
into the joist using the dome nailing feature.

4. All other installation instructions found in the current

Wood Construction Connectors catalog

have been followed. 10dx1%2” nailsmaynot beReplacedoubleshearnails
usedasdoubleshear nails withSD#9x2'>” screws

Fasteners DF/SP Allowable Loads SPF/HF Allowable Loads
(Ibs.) (Ibs.)
Model
No. Uplift| Floor| Snow| Roof| Uplift| Floor| Snow| Roof
Header | Joist | (160)| (100)| (115) | (125)| (160) | (100)| (115) | (125)
LUS24 | 4- 2-SD 385 | 540 | 620 | 675 | 330 | 465 | 535 | 580
10dx1%%" | #9x2V%"
LUS26 | 4- 4-SD 930 | 695 | 800 | 870 | 800 | 600 | 690 | 750
10dx1%%" | #9x2V%"
LUS28 | 6- 4-SD 1035| 890 | 1025 | 1115| 890 | 765 | 880 | 960
10dx172" | #9x272"
LUS210| 8- 4-SD 980 | 1085| 1250 | 1355| 845 | 935 | 1075 | 1165
10dx172" | #9x272"

1. Uplift loads have been increased for wind or earthquake loading with no further increase allowed. Reduce
where other loads govern.

2. FASTENERS: 10dx17%" = 0.148" dia. x 174" long nail, SD #9x2'%" (model SD9212) = 0.131" dia. x 2'2" long
structural-connector screw.

The information in this letter is valid until 12/31/20 when it will be re-evaluated by Simpson Strong-Tie. Please visit
strongtie.com for additional pertinent information. If you have questions or need further assistance regarding this
matter, please contact the Simpson Strong-Tie engineering department at 800.999.5099.

Sincerely,
SIMPSON STRONG-TIE COMPANY INC.
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HERE IS THE SECOND EMAIL WITH MR BUNDY AND HE CONFIRMS THAT THE INFORMATION IS INDEED
ACCURATE AND SHOULD BE USED AS A REFERENCE FOR REPAIRS.

From: Greg Bundy <gbundy@strongtie.com>
Date: January 26, 2021 at 9:47:24 AM EST

To: Monica Davis <monica.davis27@comcast.net>
Subject: RE: SST Literature

Hello Monica,

Attached is the current version of T-C-HANGERGAP and L-C-LUSREPAIR. This information is
accurate and should be used for reference.

NOTE: The only difference between the literature | emailed you in November and this literature is the
expiration date.

T-C-HANGERGAP18 — new expiry date of 06/21

L-C-LUSREPAIR21 — new expiry date of 12/31/22

Hope this answers your questions.

Sincerely,

Greg
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Image taken 1/26/21 by Monica Davis @ 11:15 AM floor
joist does not even rest in the hanger the only thing
holding this hanger up is the small amount of penetratoin
that 1 1/2" sheer nails display

Image taken 01/18/21 by Monica Davis Image shows double
nails do not even penetrate the header board




Image taken 01/18/2021 by Monica .
Davis image shows gape between floor
Jjoist and band board are more than
twice the allowable gap S

We request the floor joist hangers be reviewed and both the twice the size of the up to allowable gap and improper

hardware be required to be repaired to Simpsons literature.
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Item 9: on the NOV for the Shear walls per R301.1.3 attached and detached garage walls. | will be honest when |
say | do not fully know how to approach this item as | do not fully understand it. | can make you aware for the detach
garage has walls that are the full 12 foot in length with no additional bracing just some inserted after the fact block
that images will show are not connected to the sheathing on the outside and can actually be turned a full 360
degrees by hand which clearly add no additional support. YOU WILL FIND THIS UNDER NUMBER 12 ON THE
ENGINNERS REPORT FROM SCHNITZHOFER.

Since the code violation calls out two separate location we will start with the detached garage. For clarification this
detached garage has two walls that are 12 foot in height that set directly on the concrete and 2 walls that are over 10
foot tall that set on 2 run of cinderblock. One of the 12 foot walls is actually the opening side that has two 10x10 foot
garage doors and a man door. Below you will see images that show we have 12 foot walls that are weight bearing
that were not engineered to be that way and have no added support. You will also see we have over 10 foot walls
that have the same issue. One the engineer report under number 12 it suggest removing the man door all together
and down sizing the garage door. The first question that comes to mind is if you remove the man door how do you
access the structure?? Second in no way does the engineer address the other 3 walls. They just go on to say in their
report to contact them for design of final braced walls and foundation reinforcement. That statement confirms as the
county official sited the structure for violations that it indeed is in violation and needs correcting.

7:54 =% 7:53 - T
< Camera < Camera
< sy W, 2020 Edit < January 28, 2020 .
image by Monica Davis taken image by Monica Davis taken
01/18/21 shows siding is 01/28/20 showing no blocking in the
complete on on all walls wall after the siding was installed
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Still in Item 9 but moving to the attached garage we have the same issue but to me a much bigger problem. We have
11+ foot walls in this location as well but on top of that directly above this location is a second story bonus room. All
is resting on the 2x4 walls that average 11+foot in height and have no additional wall bracing and the added weight
of the second story. The attached garage has 3 walls that are 11+ feet tall and has a second story above it PLUS the
double garage door opening below it as well.
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image taken by
monica davis
showing attached
garage with second
story is over 11
foot in height
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We request the board review the wind requirements for the exterior sheeting on both the attached and detached
garage because neither structure have additional blocking. As well as address the 12 and 11 foot walls in both
structures. The ridicules suggestion the engineer suggest of removing the man door (how are you to get into the
structure) downsizing the door (how are we to store our vehicle in it). Again it states we the owners should contact
for a design clearly calling out no analysis was taken into consideration when suggestion this silly approach.

Item 12: on the NOV for the drywall being secured in accordance with table R702.3.5
YOU WILL FIND THIS UNDER NUMBER 6 ON THE ENGINNERS REPORT FROM SCHNITZHOFER.

Below you will see images show we have nowhere near the required hardware securing our drywall to ceiling and
walls. We have entire sheets that have no drywall screw or nail in the field at all. We have sheets on the ceiling that
when we go back and look at pictures show only 2 and 3 nails in the field those sheet now are sagging. NONE of our
images were shown to the engineer when he performed a site visit. His report only speaks to the “finish plane of the
drywall and no way addresses the violation that was sighted for being secured. We request the board require the
drywall to be secured to the requirement set forth in section R702.3.5
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Item 13: on the NOV for the Header at master bath plumbing R502.10 or provide engineer design and approve in
accordance with section R301.1.3 YOU WILL FIND THIS UNDER NUMBER 9 ON THE ENGINNERS REPORT
FROM SCHNITZHOFER




The image clearly shows the cut floor joist for plumbing to be installed. We request a proper design be provided and
approved in accordance with the code.
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Documents Submitted by
Monica and Michael Davis
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ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS SUBMITTED

Item 6: Roof Truss System. Provided are additional images showing that the truss system was set more than
the 24” OC that the truss design calls out for.

Image taken 2/16/21 by monica davis just another
image of some trusses set over the required- 24" OC like
tThe design calls out for

Item 8: Floor Joist Hangers Since we have submitted our appeals the floor throughout the entre dwelling has
moved. Images provided of interior nonweight bearing walls that have seprated from the ceiling due to the
floor joist and the improper install in the hangers causing the floors to drop. We also provided images
throught the dwelling in 3 different location. One in the kitchem, one on the living room and one in the
bathroom. All will show that due to the improper insall of the hangers as simpsons literature said would
happen the josit are putting forward force on the hanger causing the floor joist and hanger to drop. Images
show now how out of level the floor throughtout the entire dwelling is. The code is very vage in reference to
flatness and integrity. SO | researched and the next best thing would be the professionals at the National
Wood Floring Association. The guidleines they set forth are as follow: Part Ill — Subfloor Flatness and Integrity A.
Wood subfloors must be flat, clean, dry, structurally sound, free of squeaks and free of protruding fasteners. 1. For
installations using mechanical fasteners of 11 /2” and longer, the subfloor should be flat to within %” in 10 feet or 3
/16” in 6 feet. 2. For glue-down installations and installations using mechanical fasteners of less than 1 1 /2”, the
subfloor should be flat to within 3 /16” in 10 feet or 1 /8” in 6 feet. Please reference the following images to show
we are way out of that standard and guidelines.

Image taken by Monica Davis January 2021 taken where ceiling meets
wall. Shows ceiling and walls are seprating due to floor joist improper
install in hanger allowing floor to drop




IlﬂdgetdeenbyMan:msJamyZOZl taken where ceiling meets
wall. Shows ceiling and walls are seprating due to floor joist improper
install in hanger allowing floor to drop
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Item 12: Drywall secure. Images provided below will show the sags that the drywall is experiencing due to the
improper fastening procedure that was used. Images provided also show lage cracks that are entire sheets of
drywall. The improper way that the drywall was secured has caused over 80% of the drywall throughout the
entire structure to crack, bulg, and sag. Due to the fact that not enough fastners were used per the code the
weight of the drywall is causing all the drwall to pull away from the walls which is casung the visual cracks.
Sheets of drywall are also sagging do to the fact that it was not installed according to code as well as bulges
are accuring where there was very few fastners on the perimeters of the sheet and none in the field causng
the bulges and nail pops because the sheets just do not have proper hardware to secure the sheets in place.
The images provided sole purpose are to review the cracks, bulges, and sagging pieces of drywall on the ceiling
and walls and not to be viewed as poor workmanship for the finish.

' u Imdge it to point out the;-;,'
lac 'of hardware to
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Documents Submitted by
Augusta County
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COUNTY OF AUGUSTA

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
P.0. BOX 590
COUNTY GOVERNMENT CENTER
VERONA, VA 24482-0590

February 17, 2021

Office of the State Technical Review Board
600 East Main Street, Suite 300
Richmond VA, 23219

Members of the Board:

As requested, I am providing a detailed explanation and image regarding the code items in
appeal at the Michael & Monica Davis property. The appeal number is 21-02.

I believe I need to provide a little background into this appeal.

I was on vacation from November 4 — 15, 2020. The engineers report was delivered to my office
on November 9, 2020. On November 17, 2020 Mrs. Davis ask me if I had received the report. |
replied that I had. She then ask for my feedback. As I had only briefly read it and had not had
time to see if it resolved any issues in my letter to the contractor I replied that “The report was
basically as I expected. I was satisfied by his conclusions and thought his repair
recommendations would work where they were proposed.”

I had not made any decisions regarding any item on the report at this time. On November 24™
Mrs. Davis wanted a date at which time I will have made my decisions. I replied that based on
my current workload and staffing that I would have my decision by December 16™. At that time
Mr, and Mrs. Davis decided to appeal the entire report to the local board. That is why the local
board’s decision only states that they found the report to be a valid report. I had not yet made any
decision on the report.

After going thru all of that, I finally had time to get to the report and decided that the report only
fully resolved 3 issues on the contractor’s corrections list. The report gave some repairs for other
items on the list but until those repairs can be performed they are not resolved.

I will try to address the Davis items in the same order that they did for ease of use.

Item 1: The engineer’s report does not say that this is in compliance, however he does give a
repair to the issue. The contractor is already going to have to show our office that he has frost
line protection all around. When we originally inspected that footing on 12/13/2019, our
inspector told me that the contractor had 24” frost line protection all of the way around. It looks
to me that they got some dimensions wrong and made the pour wider to correct their error

Staunton (540) 245-5700 TOLL FREE NUMBERS Waynesboro (540) 942-5113
From Deerfield (540) 9394111
FAX (540) 245-5066
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without going deeper. They already are going to have to prove to me that they have frost
protection.

The Davises’ comment regarding the floor slope in the detached garage is already addressed by
item #2 on the letter to the contractor. The siding is address by item #5 on the corrections list.
The 2X which the Davises’ state is in contact with the concrete appears to be part of the garage
door frame since it is outside of the wall framing. The garage door frame was addresses in their
last appeal and was determined by this board that it is not required to be treated lumber. Please
note that until I received the packet from the board I had never seen the photo or been contacted
by the Davises about this issue. I have not been able to view it as [ was on medical leave from
January 27 to February 7 and then Mr. Davis went into Covid quarantine. With respect, I do not
know why these issues are being brought up here as they not even mentioned in the engineer’s
report which is what this appeal is for.

Item 3: The engineer’s report does not state that the anchor bolts are in compliance but that
additional ones need to be installed within 12 of the sill ends.

Item 6: On my July 8, 2020 inspection, Mrs. Davis showed me a photo of the trusses on the 2 X
beam. She stated then that it was supposed to be a LVL. Our office performed the framing
inspection on 11/12/2019 and I did not believe we would have missed something like that but out
of an abundance of caution, I informed the contactor that an engineer would need to evaluate and
approve or design repairs if needed. The engineer’s report on item #3 states that the beam is
adequate to safely support the loads at this location. He also looked at some additional trusses
that were questioned by the Davises’ and found them in compliance.

When Mrs. Davis talks about her conversation with David Lawrence, she stated in the local
appeals board hearing that she was on a phone call with him. I am not aware that Mr. Lawrence
has ever been on site.

Item 8: The engineer evaluated the condition with the joist hangers and consulted with Simpson
Strong Tie and determined that the connection was safe for continued occupancy. I know the
Davises’ are claiming that the engineer never contacted Simpson but below is a phone log was
sent by the engineer verifying the call.
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Item 9: The engineers report does not satisfy my requirements and does not resolve the shear
wall problem.

Item 12: The engineer states in #6 of his report that “the drywall within the primary structure
appears to have been installed in an exceptionally well manner and appears to have a very high
quality “finish plane” overall.” The drywall in the bonus room was apparently completed by the
homeowner and so would not be the contractor’s responsibility.

Item 13: The engineer’s report does not resolve this issue, it only gives the contractor a repair.
Since this is a common issue, the contractor could us the engineers repair or a code repair to
accomplish the same thing.

As Mr. Schnitzhofer is a Virginia licensed engineer and he placed his seal on his assessment, I
found nothing in his report that would cause me to doubt his conclusions. I found his conclusions
reasonable and in line with other reports I have seen thru the years.

Basically, after my review of the report, I found the report only fully resolved items 6, 8, and 12
of the corrections letter to the contractor.

Sincerely,
AW, Mg,

G.W. Wiseman
Building Official
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COUNTY OF AUGUSTA

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
P.O. BOX 590
COUNTY GOVERNMENT CENTER
VERONA, VA 24482-0590

July 16, 2020

CERTIFIED MAIL

Hendricks & Son General Contractor, LLC
604 Hiiltop Drive
Staunton, VA 24401

Dear Mr. Hendricks:

On 6/10/20, 6/25/20 and 7/8/20 our office visited the Davis house, located at 1002 Round Hill Schoo)
Road, to inspect concerns they have with the house you constructed under permit #718-2019. This house
was constructed under the 2012 edition of the International Residential Code as amended by the Uniform
Statewide Building Code. This letter is a report on our findings based on those inspections.

After review of the owner's concerns, inspections of those items, and inspections of the structures, 1 have
concluded that the following items are not in compliance with the building code and need to be corrected:

2.
3.

The foundation on the detached garage does not comply with code sections R403.1.1 and
R403.1.4.1.

Floor in detached garage is not sloping to the doors in accordance with section R309.1.

Sill plates in detached garage and house need anchor bolts within 12 inches of each sill plate
splice in accordance with section R403.1.6. Need to correct to section R403.1.6 or provide an
engineered design and approval in accordance with section R301.3.

Fascia trim on detached garage does not extend up behind the drip edge on the detached garage
and the fascia is not protected per section R703.

Vinyl siding on detached garage and house not installed in accordance with the manufacturer’s
installation instructions.

Some of the roof trusses are not installed in accordance to the manufacturer’s specifications. An
engineer will need to evaluate and design the necessary repairs and approve those repairs once
made.

Back porch floor beams not properly anchored with appropriate hangers to band board of house.
Second option is to provide post with proper connector to beam to an approved foundation. Third
option is to provide engineered design and approval in accordance with section R301.1.3,

Floor joist are not all installed in the joist hangers to manufacturer’s specifications. Need to
correct to manufacturer’s requirements or provide engineers design and approval in accordance
with section R301.1.3.

Staunton (540) 245-5700 TOLL FREE NUMBERS Waynesboro (540)942-5113
From Deerficld (540) 9394111
FAX (540} 245-5066
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10.
I,

15.

16.

7.

Need an architect or engineer to evaluate, design and approve the walls of the attached and
detached garage as shears walls per section R301.1.3 as these walls cannot meet the prescriptive
requirements for wall bracing in the residential code.

Front stairs exceed allowed slope of 2 percent per section R311.7.7.

Provide manufacturer's installation instructions that PVC trim boards are installed in accordance
with manufacturer's specifications. They show excessive uncontrolled expansion.

. Per numerous photos of owner's taken after drywall finishing but before paint, the drywall was

not secured in accordance with table R702.3.5. Need 10 correct to table R702.3.5 or provide an
engineered design and approval in accordance with section R301.1.3,

. Header at master bath toilet where floor joist was cut was not installed to code. Need to correct to

R502.10 or provide engineered design and approval in accordance with section R301.1.3.

. Door in half bath in garage does not meet fire resistant requirements of R302.5.1. Need to replace

with 1 3/8” solid core wood door, steel door or 20 minute fire door in accordance with section
R302.5.1.

Grade to left of front stair needs to have proper grade in accordance with section R401.3 so that
water will not pond behind sidewalk. (grade currently lower than sidewalk)

Dryer vent is installed in violation to section M 1502.3 as it is within 3 feet of foundation vent
which is a building opening. It needs to be rerouted to an approved location. Screws holding the
duct together cannot protrude more than 1/8” into the duct. Duct cannot exceed 35 feet in
equivalent length taking into account reductions for fittings in accordance with section
M150244.1.

In addition we have been contacted by the owner that the attic access door is 22" X 22" instead of
the 22" X 30" as required by section R807.1. You will need to check and correct if necessary.

Please contact our office within 14 days of receipt of this letter with a timetable to correct these
violations.

Sincerely,

S o

G.W. Wiseman
Building Official
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NOV ~ 9 2020
& |SCHNITZHOFER
STRUCTURAL I ENGINEERS

434.220,10358 SCHNITZHOFERANDASSOC.COM

NOVEMBER 03, 2020

SCHNITZHOFER & ASSOCIATES, LLC.
300 E WATER STREET
CHARLOTTESVILLE, VA 22902

9 N. NEW STREET
STAUNTON, VA 24401

REPORT ISSUE DATE: 11.03.2020

PROJECT NAME: 1002 ROUNDHILL SCHOOL RD
S&A PrROJECT ID: 20.081

REGARDING: STRUCTURAL ASSESSMENT
Dear Jay:

A licensed structural engineer (P.E.) from Schnitzhofer & Associates, LLC (S&A) visited the residence
located at the above listed location on September 29, 2020. The purpose of the site visit was to .
document the condition of the exposed, visible, in-place structural elements related to the following:

Primary House
Foyer Foundation
Simpson Hanger Connection
Roof Beam
Overbuilt Trusses
Roof Sheathing Plane
Drywall
Roof Truss at Front Bedroom
Crawlspace Pier Location
Joist Blocking at Crawlspace Plumbing
Crawlspace Ventilation
Anchor Bolt Spacing

Detached Garage .
Garage Portal Frame
Concrete at Corner of Foundation
JOO EART WATER STREET <Al 7 1ESVRLE va 2307
& |SCHNITZHOFER
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4342101035 STHMITIHOSERANDASEOT COM
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Dear Jay,

A licensed structural engineer for Schnitzhofer & Associates, LLC, further referred to as S&A, has
visited the project jobsite, in the interest of addressing the potential framing issues presented to us. The
purpose of our site visit and subsequent report is to provide our opinion regarding the acceptability of
the visible structural foundation and framing element conditions present in the field.

Introduction

James R. Schnitzhofer, P.E. visited the home on September 29" 2020. Mr. Schnitzhofer was

accompanied by Nate McConaughey, a licensed structural engineer from our Staunton branch. The

owners of the property were also present. Mr. Schnitzhofer is an expert in structural consuiting and has ,
overseen 1500 structural engineering design projects throughout Virginia, and the “Valley”. During his

tenure at the head of Schnitzhofer & Associates, he has become intimately familiar with all aspects of

local construction norms, standards of practice, standard of care, and construction craftsmanship.

During the site visit completed recently, Mr. Schnitzhofer immediately noticed the high caliber

construction that was in place. Generally, the quality of detail with regards to crafismanship, and

overall quality installation of the in place primary house framing and foundation systems, all appeared

" to be exceptional, compared to many counterpart contractors within this area.

1. Foyer Foundation

S&A Response: The front foyer framing appears to bear directly onto the CMU foundation wall.
It is our understanding that this condition was inspected by, and approved by, the building
inspector. Given the visible framing conditions present at the site, it is the opinion that this
foundation system has been installed in general conformance with standard construction practice

for this region.
2. Simpson Connections/Hangers At Floor Joists

S&A Response: The floor joists appear to adequately bear into the joist hanger seat. It is our
understanding that this condition was inspected by, and approved by, the building inspector. The
shear nails appear to be attached through the shear hanger fasteners holes, and potentially fall
short of penetrating the supporting beam. In the interest of making a final determination
regarding the adequacy of this connection, a licensed structural engineer from our firm contacted
the technical/engineering division of Simpson Strong Tie. We discussed in detail the condition
present at this location. Based upon the outcome of that conversation, it is our opinion that the
connection is acceptable for safe and continued occupancy. For further clarification regarding this
matter, we suggest that the owner contact a licensed structural engineer, in the interest of having
them explain the material behavior and stress dynamics that Simpson uses for their load tables.

JOO SATE WATER STREET THAR.OT "LIvLLE, v4 JT80Y

SCHNITZHOFER

STRUCTURAL | ENGINEERS

434 2201088 SCENITZIOFLAANDASSIL CUM

S

101



11.03.2020
IMPage

3. RoofBeam

S&A Response: The roof beam in question appears to be installed in general conformance with
industry standards. It is our understanding that this condition was inspected by, and approved by,
the building inspector. From a structural standpoint, we have determined that though a structural
analysis of the subject beam, the beam is adequate to safely support the gravity loads at this
location. From a construction standpoint, it is the opinion of S&A that the beam is installed in
general conformance with the standard of care of this region,

4, Overbuilt Trusses

S&A Response: The overbuilt trusses in question appear to be installed in general conformance
with industry standards. It is our understanding that this condition was inspected by, and
approved by, the building inspector. From a structural standpoint, it is the opinion of S&A that
the overbuilt trusses are installed in conformance with standard construction practice. In fact, the
metheod in which the overbuilt trusses have been installed, is the method our firm recommends. In
light of this, it is our opinion that this is not a structural issue.

5. Roof sheathing Plane at Overbuilt Trusses

S&A Response: The sheathing over the overbuilt trusses in question appear to be installed in
general conformance with industry standards. It is our understanding that this condition was
inspected by, and approved by, the building inspector. From a structural standpoint, it is the
opinion of S&A that the sheathing at this area is installed in conformance with standard
construction practice. It is very common that minor fluctuations within the roof sheathing plane
occur with a complicated roof truss system such as the one present at this home. More
specifically, it is our opinion that the roof sheathing installation is within generally acceptable
tolerable limits for a framing project of this type.

6. Drywall— Bonus Room

S&A Response: It is our understanding that a majority of the drywall hanging installation at this

area was completed by the homeowner — not the contractor. Generally speaking, drywail

installation within pre-engineered bonus room truss web members is more complicated than

installation onto a standard stick framed structure. As a result of the variations in roof truss

profiles and anticipated movement/expansion/contraction of the truss web and chord members,

it is generally understood that the anticipated likelihood of a perfect “finish plane” is very low. In

light of this, it is the opinion of S&A that the drywall at this area is in a condition that one would

expect for installation at the interior of the pre-engineered wood truss web members. The drywall
within the primary structure, however, appears to have been installed in an exceptionally well

manner, and appears to have a very high quality “finish plane” overall. ’
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Roof Truss at Front Bedroom:
S&A Response:

While at the site, the homeowner indicated to our engineer that there was a potential problem

with the truss bearing over the front bedrooem. It is our understanding that this condition was .
inspected by, and approved by, the building inspector. However, it is our pinion that the

homeowner misunderstood the behavior of pre-engineered trusses, and appears to have applied a

faulty understanding of this condition. It is our opinion that the truss bearing does not occur as

the homeowner suggested, and that the trusses within his area appear to have been installed

correctly, and in accordance with generally accepted practice. Overall, we found that the roof

system framing is in very good condition, and was installed in conformance with generally

accepted construction practices for this area.

Crawlspace Pier

S&A Response: Based upon the assessment of the piers within the crawlspace, we found that the
piers have been installed in conformance with generally accepted construction practices. It is cur
understanding that this condition was inspected by, and approved by, the building inspector.
Additionally, based upon our assessment of the adjusted loading condition as a result of the 2"
offset mentioned by the owner, it is our opinion that this condition is acceptable and is not in

need of structural reinforcements.

Joist Blocking at Crawlspace Plumbing

S&A Response; It is common that alternate framing configurations are used in construction of N
this type. These are commonly referred to as “field adjustments"”. In this case it appears that the
contractor supported the plumbing supporting joists with a standard “bulkhead” framing
adjustment. It is our understanding that this condition was inspected by, and approved by, the
building inspector. However, this minor framing adjustment could easily be strengthened by the
installation of one new joist, immediately adjacent to the compromised joist. Given the
circumstances, this repair would entail about $50 in materials, and about 20 minutes to complete.
A new Simpson face mount joist hanger could then support the cross member(s), ‘bulkhead”.
Finally, this issue is extremely minor and, under no circumstances would this rise to the level of a
legal dispute, or the idea that the contractor has provided work that is not in conformance with
the standard of care of this area, Additionally, this does not indicate that the structure is "“unsafe”.

Crawlspace Ventilation

S&A Response: Based upon our calculations, Schnitzhofer and Associates, LLC found that the
crawl space ventilation area provided does exceed the required area. We recommend review by
the building official, in the interest of approving the removal of the vent adjacent to the dryer
vent. Specifically, the building official will need to approve the removal of a vent within 3 feet of
a building corner.
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11. Anchor Rods

S&A Response: Based upon our assessment, Schnitzhofer and Associates, LLC found that the
anchor rods are spaced as needed to satisfy the spacing requirements within the building code.
However, there may be the need for additional anchors to be installed at the locations where the
sill terminates. This operation is relatively easy and cost effective to accomplish. It is our
understanding that this condition was inspected and approved by the building department.
However, if you are in need of this reinforcement design, please contact S&A and we will
prepare a quote for the retro-fit anchor installation specifications.

12. Braced Frame/Portal Frame at Garage Doors

It is the understanding of S&A that the garage portal frames have been
installed as directed by the building inspector, have been inspected, and ultimately approved by
the County, However, we understand that the inspector now believes the framing is inadequate.
In light of this, we believe that, by the introduction of additional shear wall length
(Approximately 4 feet) , new hold down anchors, and minor foundation reinforcement, the
portal wall can be reinforced to adequately support the anticipated lateral loads. Specifically, we
suggest the removal of the 10 ft x 10 ft doors, installation of two new, 2 foot braced walls in
each bay, removing and infilling the man door, then replace the existing garage doors with new
doors to fit the adjusted openings. This work would be completed in conjunction with
foundation reinforcements as needed to provide adequate anchorage for load path to
foundation continuity, in the interest of resisting overturning forces present in the shear walls,
Contact S&A for a design of the final braced wall and foundation reinforcement specifications,
if needed.

13. Concrete at Corner of Foundation

S&A Response: It is the understanding of S&A that the corner of the garage foundation

has been exposed to reveal the slab edge. During the time of the site visit, approximately 2.3 .
feet of the tum down slab foundation was exposed. If the frost depth needs to be met at this

location, we suggest pouring additional concrete at this area, to comply with the local building
department frost depth requirements. This is a very easy solution to this condition. We have not
reviewed or commented on any foundations that were not exposed during the time of the site

visit,
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Executive Summary

. A licensed structural engineer from Schnitzhofer & Associates, LLC visited the home and completed a
visual assessment of the in-place framing within the interior of the primary home, including the bonus
room and the attic framing area. Based upen our many years of review of residential construction in
this area, other than the minor recommendations for framing adjustments listed above, we have found
that the overall framing we were asked to review within the primary home is in conformance with
generally accepted construction practices for this area. Additionally, we believe that workmanship
represents an appreciation for the standard of care one would expect under the conditions present of

this home.

LIMITATIONS

While Schnitzhofer & Associates, LLC has completed a visual assessment of the above [isted
items, we were not provided the photographs shown to our staff during the site visit. A review of
these photographs would be beneficial to resolving the framing questions posed by the owner, If
you would like us to comment on the framing that is covered up, we suggest providing our
engineers with the photographs showing the areas in question. Otherwise, it may be useful for the
home occupants to demo the interior finishes where they believe a structural framing issue exists,
and have their engineer review these framing elements. If their engineer then believes that there is a
framing deficiency, then they could forward those findings to you for additior:al review. Overall, it
is our understanding that neither the building official, our engineer, not any other engineer, has
found a framing issue within the roof framing viewed by our staff while inspecting the attic framing
" during the site visit, and, as such, it is logical to assume that demolishing the drywall is not
warranted at this time. Generally, there would need to be significantly more damage to the interior
finishes, for an engineer to believe there is a structural defect in the overall framing system.
Currently, the evidence of a framing deficiency is not visible. We have only completed an
assessment of the items in question listed above. We are happy to provide a full structural analysis of
the home, However, based upon our assessment while at the site, we don't feel this is necessary. Should
you be in need in of a full analysis of the home, please contact us and we will prepare a proposal for
services.

Schnitzhofer & Associates, LLC are happy to provide this structural ment report with
regards to the project located in Crimora, VA. Please feel free t

time to discuss this structural report, \\-\%t" ;
S %

S 11.03.2020 ’_%;
=

S JAMES R. SCHNITZHOFER
Lic. No. 43910

Sincerely,

‘9
7 7

James Ray §ch;itzhofer PE.
President

Cc: file
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DECEMBER 15, 2020

Michael and Monica Davis
1002 Round Hill School Road
Crimora, VA 24431

RE: DEFAMATION

CERIFIED US MAIL

Hello Michael and Monica,

Please allow this letter to convey our serious concerns with regards to your statements
regarding our firm.

It has been brought to the attention of Schnitzhofer & Associates, LLC, the following:

1. Michael and Monica have stated that “Schnitzhofer And Associates, LLC is not
licensed”.

2. Michael and Monica have stated that, “Schnitzhofer And Associates, LLC is not
insured”.

Be advised that your statements are untrue now, and were untrue at the time they were
uttered.

In addition to potentially defaming Schnitzhofer & Associates, LLC, you unnecessarily and
improperly communicated these statements to multiple third parties. Schnitzhofer &
Associates, LL.C has a good working relationship with these third parties and, as such, your
statement could potentially damage the long-standing positive reputation within the
community in which we operate. We have obtained the names of those third parties and
plan to notify them of your false statements.

If you continue to make such statements, we will consider legal actions and remedies that
are available to Schnitzhofer & Associates, LLC, due to your knowingly defaming
comments.

Sincerely,
- = 3
A T
b
ames Ray Schnitzhofer P.E.
President
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Building Board of Appeals
Appeals Hearing, Michael & Monica Davis
December 15, 2020, 8:30 a.m.
Clean Transcript
Members Present: Attendees:
Bill Dudley, Acting Chairman Jay Hendricks
John Earhart Zuzanna Loar
Pat Katz
David Kirby

Staff Present:
G.W. Wiseman
Renee Southers

G.W. Wiseman:

Mr. Seaman has to be tested for COVID, so I'll call the meeting to order. The first order on the agenda
since Mr. Seaman is not here and he's the Chairman, is for you all to vote on the Acting Chairman for
this meeting.

David Kirby:

| nominate Mr. Dudley.

Pat Katz:

Second.

The motion carried and passed unanimously.

Bill Dudley:

Okay, with that being said, bear with me. | guess you're here to appeal the engineer’s decision on this, is
that where we’re at?

Michael Davis:

Yes sir.

Bill Dudley:

Ok, go ahead.

Monica Davis:

So, basically the letter that G.W. initially did stated that analysis would need to be run and a new
direction and design in reference to the structure’s current state, and the beams being in the wrong
location, the trusses being 26 inches on center and even some missing. The report that Mr. Schnitzhofer
did, when he came, one of the first things he stated when he got on site was he is being paid for one
hour and that is it, so we need to hit the high stuff. There is no high stuff. It's all important to us,
regardless if it was to him or not. If you note, every item that he inspected he only did a visual inspection
and everything says that it was approved by the building inspector, which is not true because that's why
they were cited, that's why the items were being addressed because--

Bill Dudley:

| did notice that in each statement--

Monica Davis:

Every statement says it in the second line, it just reiterates itself. Everything was only visually inspected.
There was no analysis run. All he did was do the same thing Mr. Wiseman did. He looked at it. That
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wasn't the whole purpose. We were not under the impression that was the purpose of the engineer to
come. It says, per GW’s certified letter, that you need to come out and analyze the current status of the
structure and determine if what's there is capable of staying in place and being adequate for the weight
that the walls are bearing and that the whole change of the design. That never took place. No drywall
was ever penetrated. All he did was look at what is there and you can't see. You can't see that the LVL
beam is in the ceiling, that belongs in the floor. You can't see that. When we went up to the attic, he did
measure the 26 inches on center and noted that but he never reached out | mean, he had to truss
design but there was no analysis run to determine that it is okay. It is not okay and it clearly says it on
the truss design, that is 26 inches on center. If that house was designed for that, that needed to be stuck
to and if it wasn't then you needed to show how you got to the determination that it is okay. One
individual of a professional can't look at it and say that it's good and another one look at it and say it's
not okay, one good one bad, that's not how it works. You have to say, okay, | looked at it, I've deemed it
to be okay because of this. Otherwise you just have two professional individuals, one says it's right, one
says it's wrong.

Michael Davis:

One guy saying it’s wrong by the code, we've got another guy saying well in my opinion is right.

Bill Dudley:

Well the inspection is basically visual anyway. Now your calculations would be up to the--

Monica Davis:

Up to the engineer, right.

Bill Dudley:

--to the engineer.

Monica Dudley:

Right, which is what we determined was going to happen because it says analysis and new design would
need to be put in place with the current structure, change of design that was done. | mean, you can't
tell me that a 2x10 that's in the location that a LVL beam is supposed to be a double ply that's 16 feet
long, you can put a 2x10 and it's right. You can't do that. Those beams are designed to hold the weight.
That's why they are put in the locations they are supposed to be and we have one that's in the ceiling
that belongs in the floor. | did a conference call with Dave from Mid Atlantic which is the company that
did our truss design and put their stamp of approval on it for the way it's supposed to be constructed. |
did a conference call sitting in my attic. He said put your hand on the one on the left, and | did, put your
hand on the one on the right, it doesn't exist. There's a 2x10 in there. He said you have a problem. So
we're looking for someone to do exactly what we thought was supposed to take place, which was run
analysis and determine the structure’s current state and what needs to take place to repair it because
anybody in the building industry knows if a LVL beam belongs there it’s bearing weight, it has a purpose
and a 2x10 is not going to do what that beam is designed to do.

Bill Dudley:

So, you're contesting the whole engineering report?

Monica Davis:

That's correct because every item clearly says that it was an opinion, and that all of the items were
passed by the County, and they were not.

Michael Davis:

A prime example, let's just go down to the detached garage where it was dug up on the corner to show
that there is no turn down on the slab. Mr. Wiseman noted that himself and said that is a problem and
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the engineer just said pour some concrete in the hole. That's not how we fix it. The floor is busted 10
ways from Sunday, it's shifting, it's moving. It's almost becoming a trip hazard. So something's not right.
Monica Davis:

And pouring concrete in the hole that's exposed is not the answer.

Michael Davis:

For the floor joists you've got one-inch nails in the Simpson hangers, inch and a half nails where it’s
supposed to be three-inch nails. These are all things that Mr. Wiseman noted and said they were a
problem and this guy comes in and just looks around and says well it all looks good to me.

Monica Davis:

So, | provided the documentation that was sent to me from Simpson because | have been in contact
with them several times. One of the very first things, and the attachments that you see were sent
directly from their senior engineer along with the email that says, look, it's wrong, your nails that are in
place right now don't even penetrate your header, and they don't. You can get under my house, and all
of the hangers, there's two problems. Number one the gap is twice the allowable, which states on the
paper you can't have that. On top of the gap being too big, it has a one-and-a-half-inch nail that doesn't
even penetrate the board so when you shine a light up in there because you can because the gap is so
big, my nails don't even penetrate the headboard. My floor joist is literally sitting in these hangers that
the gaps too big. And we had a company come out and look at the floor joist, JES, and said the floor is
already sagging because the joists, that the hangers are wrong, eventually that's going to happen
because the weight is not in the hanger like it's supposed to be. It's going to continue to drop. And
there's no support for the nails so it's just sitting there.

John Earhart:

Where are you talking about those nails going into the Simpson hangers? What type of beam is that
goingin to?

Monica Davis:

It’s going into an LVL beam but it doesn't even go in. Like it doesn't even penetrate the board. When
you shine your light--

John Earhart:

Don’t we always use inch and a half nails on Simpson hangers?

G.W. Wiseman:

You have two sets of nails on these hangers. You've got face nails to the LVL--

[cross talk] (8:07)

--you’ve got face nails to the floor joist and then there's a pair of cross nails in the back. One pair of
cross nails in the back.

Monica Davis:

They’re called double--

John Earhart:

I’'m talking to him right now.

Monica Davis:

Sorry.

John Earhart:

Give me just a minute. But are the inch and a half nails the ones that are going in on the face of the joist
hangers?

G.W. Wiseman:
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The face nails are an inch and a half. The others are three.

John Earhart:

Is that not sufficient?

Bill Dudley:

| think we’re talking about the cross nails.

G.W. Wiseman:

The cross nails are the ones that they are questioning.

[cross talk] (8:43)

John Earhart:

But the inch and a half are the ones we’ve used for 30 years?

G.W. Wiseman:

Correct. And they are still used.

John Earhart:

So, the only question we’ve got is the cross nails?

G.W. Wiseman:

Correct.

David Kirby:

Were the joists nailed in by hand or nail gun?

G.W. Wiseman:

| do not recall. Simpson actually allows both.

John Earhart:

Yes. Doesn’t make any difference.

G.W. Wiseman:

Simpson will allow it to be done with a nail gun or by hand. It used to be nail gun.

[cross talk] (9:14)

David Kirby:

Were they nailed in or were they just resting in the hanger?

G.W. Wiseman:

No, they have nails on them. The whole issue is the cross nails.

John Earhart:

Can you get back in there to do cross nails or not?

G.W. Wiseman:

You could pull the nails that’s in there out and put the others in but in his report, it says “the floor joists
appear to adequately bear on the joist hanger seat. It is our understanding that this condition was
inspected by and approved by the building inspector. The shear nails,” which are those two nails,
“appear to be attached to the shear hanger bracket holes and potentially fall short of penetrating the
support beam.” He states that. “In the interest of making final determination regarding the adequacy of
this connection, a licensed structural engineer from our firm contacted the technical engineering
division of Simpson Strong Tie. We discussed in detail the condition present at this location. Based upon
the outcome of that conversation, it is our opinion that the connection is acceptable for safe and
continued occupancy.”

John Earhart:

They are acceptable?

G.W. Wiseman:
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It says “it is our opinion that the connection is acceptable for safe and continued occupancy.”

John Earhart:

And that came from Simpson?

G.W. Wiseman:

No, that came from the engineer after he talked to the Simpson technical engineering division.

John Earhart:

Right.

Bill Dudley:

Who hired the engineer?

Michael Davis:

Mr. Hendricks did, but in regard to what he just said, you can contact Simpson and they keep email
documentation of everybody they talk to. Nobody from Simpson has talked to Mr. Schnitzhofer.
Monica Davis:

| talked to Mr. Bundy, who is the senior engineer for the northeast. There's an email in there. | spoke
with him and he said you know, we always direct people to go to the literature because the literature
clearly indicates what's acceptable and what's not. As my husband stated, when an individual from an
engineer firm calls they log it, and they email because they want to make sure that the direction that
they're giving is not debatable. It's not like we're doing right now where an individual says they called
and give direction and then you have a report saying that they spoke to them. That's not the case. Even
if the individual called from Mr. Schnitzhofer’s engineer firm and did not indicate that he was from an
engineer firm and that he was looking for guidance and direction. If you look at the literature, which the
email came from Mr. Bundy himself. Here's the literature saying look, it's not acceptable, it clearly states
it. The double shear nails are not acceptable. On top of that, you have twice the allowable gap so you
have two problems going on in one location.

John Earhart:

Okay, so what are you trying to do? Get the contractor to come back and pull those nails?

Monica Davis:

No.

Michael Davis:

The joists aren’t long enough.

Monica Davis:

The joists aren’t long enough.

John Earhart:

The what?

Monica Davis:

For the hangers.

John Earhart:

Are they the wrong hangers?

Monica Davis:

No, the hangers are correct for the application but now that the gaps are twice the allowable, they're
not. The whole hanger needs to be changed. If you look at the documentation from Simpson it says it
can't be any bigger than an eighth, and | have twice that. So there's two problems going on in that
location. You have a gap that's too big and it can be fixed with a different hanger. So the hanger that's
there for all the ones that the gap is twice the allowable, those hangers have to come out and new
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hangers have to be put in so that the leg that comes off the bottom is longer. But either way, the
pictures clearly show on the documentation that Mr. Bundy, the senior engineer sent me, | mean I've
attached the email--

John Earhart:

Has that spread since your inspection?

G.W. Wiseman:

| don't know, | haven’t been back out there since the initial inspection. In my letter, if you pull the
second attachment sheet from the back, in your packet--

John Earhart:

Second sheet from the back?

G.W. Wiseman:

--the second attachment from the back. Take a clip off the top. The last thing in your packet is Mr.
Schnitzhofer’s engineering. The thing before that is the correction letter to Mr. Hendricks. Item Number
Eight says floor joists are not installed in the joist hangers to manufacturer's specifications. Need to
correct to manufacturer’s requirement or provide engineer’s design and approval in accordance with
section R301.1.3. R301.1.3 Engineers Design. That is building code. When a building or otherwise
conventional construction contains structural elements exceeding the limits set forth in R301, or
otherwise not conforming to these codes these elements shall be designed in accordance with
acceptable engineering practice. The extent of this design need only demonstrate compliance of non-
conventional elements with other applicable provisions, and should be compatible with performance of
a conventional framing system. Engineered design in accordance with International Building Code is
permitted for all buildings and structures and parts thereof, including the scope of this code. My
interpretation of Mr. Schnitzhofer’s letter was he was not saying that it met Simpson’s standards. He
was saying that based on his analysis, it is acceptable. Which, as Ms. Katz knows, she's an architect, an
architect or an engineer can often design something that is not to the manufacturer's specs, but it's
designed according to acceptable engineering.

Pat Katz:

Right.

John Earhart:

Right.

G.W. Wiseman:

Which is why | think it is in compliance. Mr. Schnitzhofer is a licensed engineer and he sealed the
drawing in the back.

Monica Davis:

How can you say that something that's supposed to be a nail, that's supposed to be holding something
in place that doesn't even penetrate the board, like it's supposed to, how can you say that is okay?
Otherwise it's just sitting there.

David Kirby:

At this point this engineer has pretty much just wrote you an insurance policy. He says it’s okay and he
kind of overrules us so if he says it’s ok.

Monica Davis:

Right...

Michael Davis:

So it’s all on him now?
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David Kirby:

It’s on him now.

John Earhart:

That's the way | see it.

Michael Davis:

Alright.

Monica Davis:

Yeah, but it says it's his visual.

Michael Davis:

I’m not going to argue about it.

David Kirby:

He’s got his stamp--

John Earhart:

He’s got a stamp.

Monica Davis:

Well if you look and you run his license, actually he is not a licensed engineer because you cannot
validate his license.

John Earhart:

He’s got a stamp, that’s good enough for me.

G.W. Wiseman:

He’s got a stamp and his license does show on DPOR but it says that they are not updating licenses right
now because of COVID.

John Earhart:

Because of what now?

G.W. Wiseman:

DPOR is not updating licenses right now because of COVID.

John Earhart:

Oh okay.

Michael Davis:

They're updating building licenses.

John Earhart:

Well, he’s got a stamp what can | say, | can’t overrule him.

Monica Davis:

Okay.

Michael Davis:

Alright.

Bill Dudley:

What do you have to say about this G.W.?

G.W. Wiseman:

| read Mr. Schnitzhofer’s entire report. He does not sign off on everything in this house. There are things
such as anchor bolts where he says anchor bolts may need to be added and that those anchor bolts
need to be added. Mr. Hendricks is to get with him regarding the design for adding those anchor bolts.
The foundation on the garage where the foundation was missing. He says that they need to dig it down
the frost line and then pour from the frost line up to the bottom of the slab. Again, that's not an
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uncommon occurrence, it's done all the time, and he sealed the design. So, my issue with it was Mr.
Schnitzhofer is a licensed engineer, | thought the report said, what is typically said in a lot of engineering
that | look at. | didn't see anything that stuck out that said this is wrong. If the Davis's wish to hire
another engineer, they are certainly welcome to do that. No one is stopping them from doing that. But
at that point if they then want to determine who's engineering we’re going to go by is a civil matter.
They need to let a judge decide that.

John Earhart:

That’s the way | see it. | don’t see nothing else we can do. We can’t override an engineer.

Bill Dudley:

That is exactly what | think, we’re not engineers.

John Earhart:

We can’t do that. We don’t have the authority to do that.

Bill Dudley:

We’'re building professionals, but we’re not engineers.

David Kirby:

Mrs. Davis mentioned trusses 26 inch on center, couple of trusses missing, LVL beam in the wrong place,
| haven't seen that in the engineer’s report or anywhere else.

G.W. Wiseman:

He evaluated the beam, he evaluated the trusses--

Michael Davis:

How did he evaluate the beam when he didn’t even see it?

G.W. Wiseman:

He said “the roof beam in question appears to be installed in general performance with industry
standards. It is our understanding that it was inspected and approved by the building inspector. From a
structural standpoint, we have determined that through a structural analysis of a subject beam, the
beam is adequate to safely support the gravity loads of this location.”

Michael Davis:

The beam is not there.

G.W. Wiseman:

He's saying it’s adequate, so what do you want me to do?

Monica Davis:

He didn’t see it. He didn’t penetrate the wall, when he come into our home he seen the same thing...
John Earhart:

If he were to penetrate the wall and found it to be okay then who pays for that penetration to put it
back?

Monica Davis:

| didn’t put the beam in the wrong place.

Michael Davis:

| don’t have a beam.

Monica Davis:

| don’t have a beam, it doesn’t exist.

Michael Davis:

| have 2x10’s where a beam is supposed to be. That's supposed to support the floor load of an upstairs
floor over top the rest of my house.
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Bill Dudley:

Did the engineer see that?

Monica Davis:

No sir, he could not see it.

Michael Davis:

There’s drywall, you can’t see it.

Monica Davis:

So how can you tell me it’s ok if you can’t see it?
Michael Davis:

So this beam here--

Bill Dudley:

So how do you know that is what's in there if you can't--
Monica Davis:

Pictures.

Michael Davis:

Because | have pictures.

Bill Dudley:

Did you show the engineer those?

Michael Davis:

| showed him the picture of the 2x10 up there.

Bill Dudley:

What was his comment on that?

Michael Davis:

That's not right. That's exactly what he told me standing in my garage.
John Earhart:

Then why isn’t it in his report?

Michael Davis:

| have no idea. He wanted to know about, if we could give him pictures and due to the legal battle, |
can’t hand him anything--

Monica Davis:

| would have loved to.

Michael Davis:

--without my lawyer and Jay’s lawyers’ permission.
Monica Davis:

We have walls that are 12-foot-tall with a second story--
John Earhart:

Well the only thing | can tell you is we can’t override an engineer.
Michael Davis:

Okay.

Monica Davis:

Okay.

David Kirby:

| don’t think we have that authority.

John Earhart:
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| know we don’t, do we?

Monica Davis:

You do.

Bill Dudley:

| don’t believe we do.

Pat Katz:

Well technically--

Bill Dudley:

Would you like to have it re-engineered? Have a different engineer come in?
Monica Davis:

We started that process with Engineer Solutions--

Michael Davis:

There’s a proposal in here.

Monica Davis:

--there’s a proposal in there with what needs to take place to determine if the structure is sound or not
and how to repair the problems that currently--

John Earhart:

Are you going to hire an engineer to--

Monica Davis:

I’'m not hiring him. | paid $362,000 for this home to be put in place and done proper, | shouldn't have to
spend another $10,000 to determine if what I've got is okay.

Pat Katz:

But this report is basically saying--

Monica Davis:

No, ma'am, it's not saying that. It's saying from his visual inspection and his opinion. | didn't ask for his
opinion, | asked for his analysis.

Pat Katz:

His stamp says that.

Monica Davis:

Okay.

John Earhart:

His stamp stays that. Aren’t there four things in there he wanted corrected?
G.W. Wiseman:

There are four things he wanted corrected.

[cross talk] (20:44)

John Earhart:

If they're done, then I’'m done.

Michael Davis:

May | ask a question? So, in this man's report for my garage it says to remove my 10-foot doors and
downsize and remove my man door, how are you going to get into the garage?
G.W. Wiseman:

If you do not wish to have that done--

Michael Davis:

How are you going to get in that garage if you take that man door out?

10
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G.W. Wiseman:

If you do not wish to have it done that way that is absolutely your right.

John Earhart:

That’s right.

[cross talk] (21:10)

G.W. Wiseman:

That is an issue between you and the general contractor.

Michael Davis:

Okay, fair enough. We can we expect all this stuff for--

G.W. Wiseman:

It's going to be at least a month.

Michael Davis:

Okay.

Bill Dudley:

So, what all have we agreed that we’re going to repair?

G.W. Wiseman:

He still has to repair the anchor bolts. He’s got to repair the foundation. He’s got to deal with the wall
bracing. He's got to deal with the floor joist, he’s got to add a floor joist--

Bill Dudley:

Does he have to pull those nails where they are too short?

G.W. Wiseman:

Schnitzhofer said that it was--

John Earhart:

That’s not what the engineer said.

[cross talk] (21:47)

Bill Dudley:

He said it was fine?

G.W. Wiseman:

He said it was adequate the way it was for safe and continued use.

David Kirby:

If the engineer said it’s ok, that’s good enough for me.

G.W. Wiseman:

He said it was adequate for safe and continued use.

David Kirby:

If you're really concerned about the beam, you may have to yourself, cut out a little bit of drywall so
some engineer or someone could see it.

Monica Davis:

Right, which is part of the proposal in there from Engineer Solutions that says this is what needs to take
place to determine what the proper analysis and repairs that need to take place. Which was what our
request was, to say look, we started this process with an engineer. We've done the legwork. This is what
needs to take place to determine how the repairs need to take place for the current structure.
Michael Davis:

When a man gets out of his car and the first words out of his mouth is I've only been paid for an hour,
then | know he's not there for my help. He's not there to truly do what he's there to do. He's looking at

11
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the hour he's been paid for and he's got to go. That's what he said when he got out of the car. So, all he
did was walk around and look, he didn't do nothing.

John Earhart:

The contractor hired the engineer?

Michael Davis:

Yes sir.

G.W. Wiseman:

The contractor hired the engineer based on--

John Earhart:

If I've got a problem with whatever, my truck or whatever it is, I'm the one that's got to prove it's wrong.
Not Ford Motor Company.

G.W. Wiseman:

Correct.

John Earhart:

So I'm going to hire whoever | have to hire, lawyers, engineers to prove that this is wrong. And then it
becomes a civil between me and Ford. Or between me and my contractor.

G.W. Wiseman:

Correct.

John Earhart:

So, for what we got to go on, we cannot override this engineer.

Bill Dudley:

Right.

Pat Katz:

Right.

John Earhart:

As long as the contractor agrees to do the things that the contractor’s engineer said to do.
Bill Dudley:

It would be up to you all to hire someone else to say--

John Earhart:

Exactly, you’re the one that has to prove it.

Bill Dudley:

--that’s wrong.

Monica Davis:

So, when | hire an engineer and he says that this is wrong and | come back in here and you say, this is
what we said. Well it’s that guys word against yours.

John Earhart:

It’s a civil matter.

G.W. Wiseman:

It’s a civil matter.

[cross talk] (24:10)

John Earhart:

It’s a civil suit between you and the contractor or whoever.

G.W. Wiseman:

It’s a civil suit to be settled by a judge at that point.

12
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Monica Davis:

Sure, let’s just finish.

Michael Davis:

So, who takes care of the end that the County didn't withhold as far as letting all this stuff go and not
catching it through the building process. So if my County guy comes out to inspect my house, and he's
got my truss design right here in his hand and literally all he's got to do is walk through and look at the
numbers and say yeah, they're all there, who holds that man responsible for the fact that there's a
whole truss missing on one end of my house and on the other end of my house that's holding the
second story there's a LVL beam completely gone. Who holds them responsible?

G.W. Wiseman:

Where's the paperwork that says it's missing?

Michael Davis:

You can get in there and see. You saw it yourself.

Monica Davis:

We showed you.

Michael Davis:

You were upstairs.

G.W. Wiseman:

You showed me a truss that appeared to be a 2x10 instead of an LVL.

Michael Davis:

| showed you a truss design. I’'m not going to argue. You got the same truss design | got. You know
what's there and what's not.

G.W. Wiseman:

And | saw no missing trusses.

Michael Davis:

Yeah. Okay, sure. Fine.

Monica Davis:

What about the beam? What about the LVL beam that was clearly missing?

G.W. Wiseman:

The beam, there was a 2x that was sitting on top of the LVL, which is what | questioned. He has
answered that question.

Monica Davis:

Okay.

Michael Davis:

There's no LVL in that second location.

Monica Davis:

There’s no beam there.

G.W. Wiseman:

He's telling me the beam that's there is adequate for the loads imposed.

[cross talk] (25:34)

Monica Davis:

Let’s just get it over with. Our care is at the state level which is really sad that the County, you have no--
Michael Davis:

I’'m sorry | built in this County.

13

119



John Earhart:

I'm sorry you're having trouble, | really, truly am. Your home is most people's largest expense. They
spend their whole life--

Michael Davis:

It is. This is my forever home that | built on the hill and now it’s a disaster.

John Earhart:

And | understand that.

Michael Davis:

I'm looking at anywhere between $100 to $150,000 to correct the issues.

John Earhart:

I still think that it's going to end up being a civil suit, if that's what you want to do, if you think it's going
to fall down or whatever. | don't see where we can override, in any shape or form an engineer, | don't
think we have that authority to do that.

G.W. Wiseman:

| certainly don't.

John Earhart:

And | think probably what needs to be corrected, is what the contractor’s engineers stated, | think those
four things | believe.

Bill Dudley:

| would offer that you may, if you are not liking the decisions you're getting from us go to the Board of
Contractors.

Michael Davis:

I'm going to the state level.

Bill Dudley:

That’s what I’'m speaking of. The Board of Contractors in Richmond. Because we pay a fee for people
that default on property. That fee goes to pay the people back for the problem that they have and then
the contractor loses his license until he pays that money back.

Michael Davis:

Yes sir.

Bill Dudley:

Contractor’s recovery fund. That's through the Board of Contractors. To me, that would be my next step
| would go to and then it becomes between you all and the Board and the contractor, that it takes us out
of it at the local level and takes you to the state level.

John Earhart:

But you are still, even when you go there, going to have to prove your case.

Michael Davis:

| understand that.

Monica Davis:

Right.

John Earhart:

It’s not going to be your word at all. It's going to be, you're going to have to--

Monica Davis:

The facts.

John Earhart:

14
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--have that stamp.

Michael Davis:

I'll get that stamp taken care of.

John Earhart:

And then it’s going to become a civil suit.

Monica Davis:

Mr. Jeff Brown is at the state level and Travis Looter, which have been phenomenal, they have been very
good guidance and direction and pointing me in the direction to go but this is a part of the process that
you have to do first. We were just hoping that you would consider the information that was provided
from two different engineers saying how did he determine this was good when this is what actually had
to take place. That was all we were looking at.

John Earhart:

We looked at, but we can’t do anything.

G.W. Wiseman:

Basically, you submitted a proposal you didn’t submit engineering.

Monica Davis:

Right, a proposal that needs to take place to determine if the structure was good or not. That's it, let’s
just move on.

John Earhart:

Our hands are tied.

G.W. Wiseman:

Even if we had the other engineering, it's a dispute between one engineer and another and it's still going
be a civil matter. | can't make that decision.

John Earhart:

No.

Bill Dudley:

| guess you could get a third engineer and they could split it.

John Earhart:

And that happens.

Bill Dudley:

If two agree, you know, maybe.

John Earhart:

What usually happens is you would get an engineer, the contractor gets an engineer, and those two
engineers pick a third engineer between the two, they'll pick a third. | mean it may go that far.

Michael Davis:

Well I'm going to pay for mine, I'm not going to pay for another.

John Earhart:

But you know what I'm saying? Those two will pick another one then whoever wins, wins at that point.
Bill Dudley:

And then at that point, if you could arrange such a meeting I'd recommend that GW be a part of it to so
that he can defend himself on the spot.

Monica Davis:

We'll just deal with it from the state level, we appreciate your time.

John Earhart:
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| don’t know what else we can do.

David Kirby:

Once you get an engineer to say something, it overrules us. And if you had an engineer and he came in
and said something else, you know, we couldn't argue with him either.

John Earhart:

Yeah, | mean even if you would have brought your engineering here today we couldn't have--

David Kirby:

If he said it wasn't and this guy said it was, that’s beyond us, we can’t make that decision really.

G. W. Wiseman:

And we don't have the authority to tell a contractor, | can't tell Mr. Earhart if he's got a problem then he
has to hire Ms. Katz to fix it. | don’t have that authority.

Bill Dudley:

Well do | have a motion that we adjourn this meeting.

G.W. Wiseman:

You need to vote on whether you’re going to uphold my decision to accept the engineer report or not.
David Kirby:

| move that we uphold the Building Official’s decision to accept the engineer’s report.

Bill Dudley:

| second.

The board voted to unanimously to accept the engineer’s report and the meeting was adjourned.
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Additional Documents
Submitted by
Monica and Michael Davis
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Third Submittal

Below you will find clarification in reference to number 6 on the engineers report from Schnitzhofer. It was
stated the majority of the bonus room was hung by the homeowner. Just to clarify my husband hung 12
sheets in that room out of almost 4 sheets total. Below are images that will show that the sheets he hung

were hung to code verses the sheets the contractor hung.
7:28

Done 1of 24

Michael Davis took picture 11/23/19. This image sHONEM
the fastening patterr A code on the 12
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Here is more sage in the ceiling do to the improper install




You will also find in the attachment an engineer’s report from Brian Koerner with Engineer Solutions. We were
told at the county appeals we would have to prove that what we were saying in reference to the truss design
not being installed proper because the report from Schnitzhofer under numbers 3, 4, 5 and 7 that the truss
system is adequate to support, installed in conformation with standard construction practices, and that what
the homeowner actually misunderstood the behavior of the trusses and goes as far to say what the
homeowner actually see is not occurring. | am attaching additional images that go along with what our
engineer calls out in his report. Below are images of the improper gap for hanger installs, as well as hangers
with no hardware, hangers with the wrong hardware, LVL beam in the celling, 2x10 in the place of the LVL
Beam, and trusses setting on interior walls. PLEASE BE AWARE EVERY HANGER THAT WAS EXPOSED WAS
WRONG RATHER IT WAS HARDWARE, NO HARDWARE, GAP TO LARGE, OR NO HANGER AT ALL
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Image taken by
Monica Davis
4/1/2021 2x10 in
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truss design calls
out the LVL beam
to be installed
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Charlottesville March 8, 2021 ES. 1120-677
434-202-8527

Harrisonburg Ms. Monica Davis
940-442-8787 1002 Roundhill School Road
Richmond Crimora, Virginia

571-477-9328

www.engsoln.com  Subject: Site Visit Summary — February 25, 2021

Ms. Davis,

This is a summary of the site visit provided on February 25, 2021 in regards to several
ongoing issues at your recently constructed house. There are several items that do not meet
the building code and need to be fixed immediately to avoid future, long term issues.

The Detached Garage

The building code is really clear on all footings need to be below frost depth. The garage
footings do not meet frost depth at any of the four corners and likely all the points in between
the corners along the walls. Before any work is to be done, we would appreciate the
opportunity to review the proposed repair by any contractor. The proposed repair should be

presented in a drawing, sealed by a Professional Engineer licensed in the Commonwealth of
Virginia.
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The Bonus Room

Upstairs in the Bonus Room, the
framing does not appear to be
consistent with the framing plan
provided by the truss manufacturer. A
section of drywall was removed in
order for Engineering Solutions to
evaluate the roof framing. An LVL
beam, as shown in the picture to the
right, was discovered in the roof
framing that is not in the framing plan
that was approved by the Augusta
County Building Department. The
Builder will need to provide an updated
drawing sealed by a licensed
Professional Engineer showing this
field revision.

For the USP THD hanger that supports
this LVL, the wrong nails were used.
As indicated by the ESR3445 attached,
the only nails approved by the ESR is
16d Common for the header nails as
shown in Table 8 of the ESR on page
13. It is very clear in the picture that
the nails into the header are not 16d
nails. A picture of the installed nails is
shown in the picture to the right.

As stated in ESR-3445’s Section 3.0
Conditions of Use on page 24, the
“supported end of joist of beam must
be within Y4-inch from the supporting
member.” Based on our field
measurements, the end is over the %4”
maximum measurement. A repair
provided by USP and sealed by a
professional engineer must be
provided. Using a hanger outside of
the ESR testing is not advised. This is

ESCM No. 1120-677
Davis Residence
March 8, 2021

Page 2 of 5

not the only scenario where the end gap is over /4”. It is EXTREMELY important that all
hangers are installed properly. In our professional opinion, all hangers will need to be
reviewed by a representative of USP and a proposed repair be developed by the hanger
manufacturer. Once the repair plan has been developed, the field repairs should be evaluated

by a licensed Professional Engineer.
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The Attached Garage

There are several areas where the gap appears to be non-conforming with the joist hanger
manufacturer’s specifications. The gap is over a half inch in some locations. As previously
mentioned in this report on Page 2, the maximum end gap is /4”. Two such examples are
shown on this page.

Mitel USP” | JUS2E

Reti LUS26
e ane. FLAT232, AR 25843

The tall 2x4 framed garage walls supporting a second floor should be checked for load
capacity in combined axial and bending. With a wind load applied and 40 pounds per square
foot live load in the bonus room above and snow load, it does not appear that the 2x4 framed
walls are adequate, which could lead to a catastrophic wall failure.

Additional areas of the wall may need to be opened up if fire blocking is greater than 10’ from
the sill. Based on the picture provided by the homeowner, it appears that the fire blocking
may not meet code.

A section of drywall in the attached garage was removed. After opening up the area, the

framing is not consistent with the approved building plans. 2x10 lumber was observed where
an LVL beam was supposed to be.
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The Foundation Walls

The foundation walls continue to crack. In
some spots, you can see daylight through the
mortar joints. In other locations, there are
mortar joints that do not meet the ACI Code
specifications.

Intersecting foundation walls are not tied into
each other. Differential settlement has
occurred and a gap has opened up between the
two non-connected walls.

Hangers

The nails used for the LUS210 hanger are to
be 10d nails. Based on the Simpson Strong-
Tie website, the shorter Simpson nails may not
be used as double shear nails. This website
page print is attached to this report. Simpson
should be contacted to provide a
recommended repair sealed by a Professional
Engineer.

As noted earlier, some connections have too large of a gap between the face of the main
member and the end of the wood member supported by the wood hanger.

In other scenarios, there are gaps
between the bottom of the floor
joist and the hanger. There are
multiple examples of this. The
floor joists will continue to
move and make noises as they
are not supported properly. The
joist hanger manufacturer should
provide a repair sealed by a
Professional Engineer licensed
in the Commonwealth of
Virginia. The picture to the side
shows one of the many hangers
where this occurs.
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House Foundation

The front corners of the house foundation were exposed. This footing does not extend down
24” below grade to provide frost protection and does not meet code. Other areas of the house
should be exposed to ensure that frost protection is met all the way around the building.

Conclusion

This work presented is subject to Engineering Solutions & Construction Management, PLC
standard Terms and Conditions. It is based upon visual observations performed during the site
visit. There may be hidden conditions that are not able to be evaluated. Should you have any
questions, please do not hesitate to contact our office. We appreciate the opportunity to work

with you on this project.

Sincerely,
ENGINEERING SOLUTION§ Al\ID CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT, PLC
008000,

BT o),

h_)
-
33
3
33 U
) % © . CA}%& .
Brian Koerner, PE ‘g %, s
] Q'
Partner ¢, Q%.“
VR NG
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ICC
ES EVALUATION
SERVICE

ICC-ES Evaluation Report ESR-2523
Issued October 2007

Revised June 2020

Index Report

www.icc-es.org | (800) 423-6587 | (562) 699-0543 A Subsidiary of the International Code Council®

DIVISION: 06 00 00—WOOD, PLASTICS AND 2.0 IDENTIFICATION
S::cct)ilzl::oossrtl;gSB—Wood Plastic and Composite 2.1 The products noted in this evaluation report are labeled
Fastenings ’ with evaluation report number ESR-2523 and with
information as specified in the applicable evaluation
REPORT HOLDER: report for the product. Welded products must be
labeled with the name of the inspection agency, when
SIMPSON STRONG-TIE COMPANY INC. required by the evaluation report on the product.

2.2 The report holder’s contact information is the following:
SIMPSON STRONG-TIE COMPANY INC.

EVALUATION SUBJECT:

INDEX OF SIMPSON STRONG-TIE STAMPED AND 5956 WEST LAS POSITAS BOULEVARD
WELDED COLD-FORMED STEEL PRODUCTS FOR PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA 94588
WOOD OR COLD-FORMED STEEL CONSTRUCTION (800) 999-5099

www.strongtie.com

1.0 EVALUATION SCOPE

This evaluation report provides a cross-reference index for
Simpson Strong-Tie stamped and welded cold-formed steel
products for wood and cold-formed steel construction that
are labeled with evaluation report number ESR-2523. The
products are cross-referenced to the evaluation reports
that provide product descriptions, installation requirements,
the codes under which the specific products are
recognized, allowable loads, names of the inspection
agencies (for welded products), and limitations on use of
the specific products.

ICC-ES Evaluation Reports are not to be construed as representing aesthetics or any other attributes not specifically addressed, nor are they to be construed =~ ( >

as an endorsement of the subject of the report or a recommendation for its use. There is no warranty by ICC Evaluation Service, LLC, express or implied, as )
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SIMPSON STRONG-TIE PRODUCT CROSS-REFERENCE INDEX FOR STAMPED AND WELDED COLD-FORMED

STEEL PRODUCTS FOR WOOD OR COLD-FORMED STEEL CONSTRUCTION

SERIES REPORT MODEL
NUMBER
A series ESR.3096 A21 A33 A34 A35 A44
EoR-0U90 A23
ABA serios | ESR-1622 ABA44 ABA46 ABA46R ABAG6 ABAGBR
ESR-3096 ABA44R
. ESR-1622
ABU series | Eohzocs ABU44 ABU46 ABUG6 ABUSS
. ABW44Z
ABWZ series | ESR-1622 ABWAIRT ABW46Z ABWA46RZ ABW66Z ABW66RZ
. ESR-2604
AC series ESR-3096 AC4 AC4R AC6 AC6R
ACE series | ESR-2604 ACE4 ACE6
AHEP series | ESR-2605 AHEP
BA1.81/11.88 BA2.56/14 BA3.56/11.88 BA3.56/16 BA412
BA2.56/11.88 BA2.56/16 BA3.56/14 BA410 BA48
BA2.1/11.88 BA2.37/11.88 BA2.37/14 BA2.37/16 BA3.56/18
BA1.56/11.88 BA1.56/14 BA1.56/9.5 BA1.81/11.25 BA1.81/14
BA1.81/7.25 BA1.81/9.25 BA1.81/9.5 BA2.1/14 BA2.1/16
BA2.1/9.5 BA2.37/18 BA2..37/20 BA2.37/9.5 BA2.56/18
BA2.56/20 BA2.56/22 BA2.56/24 BA2.56/26 BA2.56/28
BA2.56/30 BA2.56/9.5 BA3.25 BA3.56/11.25 BA3.56/20
BA3.56/22 BA3.56/24 BA3.56/26 BA3.56/28 BA3.56/30
BA series ESR-2615 BA3.56/7.25 BA3.56/9.25 BA3.56/9.5 BA3.56 BA4.12/11.88
BA4.12/14 BA4.12/16 BA4.12/9.5 BA4.28/11.88 BA4.28/14
BA4.28/16 BA4.28/9.5 BA4.75/11.88 BA4.75/14 BA4.75/16
BA4.75/18 BA4.75/20 BA4.75/9.5 BA5.12/11.88 BA5.12/14
BA5.12/16 BA5.12/18 BA5.12/20 BA5.12/22 BAS5.12//24
BA5.12/26 BA5.12/28 BA5.12/9.5 BA7.12/11.88 BA7.12/14
BA7.12/16 BA7.12/18 BA7.12/20 BA7.12/22 BA7.12/24
BA7.12/26 BA7.12/28 BA7.12/9.5 BA310 BA312
BA314 BA316 BA38 BA414 BA416
BA610 BA612 BA614 BA616 BAGS
BO/S ser ESR-2604 BC4 BC4R BC6 BC8 BCS2-2/4
seres | Esr-3096 BC46 BC40 BC6R BC60 BCS2-3/6
BT series ESR-2608 BT BTB BTH
CB series ESR-3050 CB44 CB46 CB48 CB66 CB68
CBSQ series | ESR-3050 CBSQ44 CBSQ46 CBSQ66 CBSQ86 CBSQ88
CC31/4-4 CC51/4-4 CC66 cC78 CCos
. CC31/4-6 CC51/4-6 CC68 CC86 CC106
CC/ECC series | ESR-2604 cca4 CC51/4-8 cC76 cces
CC46 CC64 cC77 CC96
CCQ3-4-SDS2.5 | CCQ46-SDS2.5 CCQ5-65DS2.5 CCQ66-SDS2.5 | cCQ76SDS2.5
CCQ/ECCAQ series| ESR-2604 | CCQ3-6-SDS2.5 | CCQ48-SDS2.5 CCQ5-85DS2.5 CCQ68-SDS2.5 | cca77sDs2.5
CCQ44-SDS2.5 CCQ5-4SDS2.5 CCQ64-SDS2.5 CCQ74SDS2.5 | CCQ78SDS2.5
CMST series | ESR-2105 CMST12 CMST14
CMSTC series | ESR-2105 CMSTC16
CPTZ series | ESR-1622 CPT44Z CPT66Z CPT88Z
CS series ESR-2105 cs14 Cs16 cs18 €S20 cs22
CSHP series | ESR-2105 CSHP18 CSHP20
CTS series | ESR-2105 CTS218
DGF1.81/11.88 DGF2.37/11.88 DGF2.56/14 DGF210 DGF3.62/20
DGF1.81/14 DGF2.37/14 DGF2.56/16 DGF212 DGF3.62/22
DGF1.81/16 DGF2.37/16 DGF2.56/18 DGF28 DGF3.62/24
DGF serios | ESR.2553 DGF1.81/9.5 DGF2.37/18 DGF2.56/20 DGF3.62/11.25 | DGF3.62/9.25
ESR=£999 DFG2.1/11.88 DGF2.37/20 DGF2.56/22 DGF3.62/11.88 | DGF3.62/9.5
DFG2.1/14 DGF2.37/9.5 DGF2.56/24 DGF3.62/14
DGF2.1/16 DGF2.56/11.25 DGF2.56/9.25 DGF3.62/16
DGF2.1/9.5 DGF2.56/11.88 DGF2.56/9.5 DGF3.62/18
DGBF3.62/11.25 DGBF3.62/22 DGBF5.37/14 DGBF5.56 | DGBF7.12/20
DGBF3.62/11.88 DGBF3.62/24 DGBF5.37/16 DGBF6.88 | DGBF7.12/22
DGEBF ser ESR.2553 DGBF3.62/14 DGBF3.62/9.25 DGBF5.37/18 DGBF7.12/11.88 | DGBF7.12/24
series | EoR-e999 DGBF3.62/16 DGBF3.62/9.5 DGBF5.37/20 DGBF7.12/14
DGBF3.62/18 DGBF5.25 DGBF5.37/22 DGBF7.12/16
DGBF3.62/20 DGBF5.37/11.88 DGBF5.37/24 DGBF7.12/18
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DGHF1.81/11.88 DGHF2.1/9.5 DGHF2.56/11.25 DGHF2.56/24 | DGHF3.62/18
DGHF1.81114 | DGHF2.37/11.88 DGHF2.56/11.88 DGHF2.56/9.25 | DGHF3.62/20
DGHF1.81/16 DGHF2.37/14 DGHF2.56/14 DGHF2.56/9.5 | DGHF3.62/22
DGHF series | ESR-2553 |  DGHF1.81/9.5 DGHF2.37/16 DGHF2.56/16 DGHF3.62/11.25 | DGHF3.62/24
DGHF2.1/11.88 DGHF2.37/18 DGHF2.56/18 DGHF3.62/11.88 | DGHF3.62/9.25
DGHF2.1/14 DGHF2.37/20 DGHF2.56/20 DGHF3.62/14 | DGHF3.62/9.5
DGHF2.1/16 DGHF2.37/9.5 DGHF2.56/22 DGHF3.62/16
DHU1.81/11.88 DHU2.37/14 DHU2.56/18 DHU3.56/22
DHU1.81/14 DHU2.37/16 DHUZ2.56/20 DHU3.56/24
DHU1.81/16 DHU2.37/18 DHUZ2.56/9.5 DHU3.56/9.5
DHU1.81/9.5 DHU2.37/20 DHU3.56/11.88
DHU series | ESR-2552 DHU2.1/11.88 DHU2.37/9.5 DHU3.56/14
DHU?2.1/14 DHU2.56/11.88 DHU3.56/16
DHU2.1/16 DHU?2.56/14 DHU3.56/18
DHU2.1/9.5 DHU2.56/16 DHU3.56/20
DHU2.37/11.88
DHU1.81/11.88TF | DHU2.1/9.5TF DHU2.56/11.88TF DHU3.56/14TF
DHU1.81/14TF  [DHU2.37/11.88TF|  DHU3.56/11.88TF DHU3.56/16TF
DHU1.81/16TF DHU?2.37/14TF DHU2.56/14TF DHU3.56/18TF
DHUTF series | ESR-2552 | DHU1.81/9.5TF | DHU2.37/16TF DHU2.56/16TF DHU3.56/20TF
DHU2.1/11.88TF | DHUZ2.37/18TF DHU2.56/18TF DHU3.56/22TF
DHU2.1/14TF DHU2.37/20TF DHUZ2.56/20TF DHU3.56/24TF
DHU2.1/16TF DHU2.37/9.5TF DHUZ2.56/9.5TF DHU3.56/9.5TF
DJT series | ESR-3096 DJT14Z
DSC series | ESR-2605 DSC2R-SDS3 DSC2L-SDS3 DSC5RSDS3 DSC5L-SDS3
DSP series ESR-2613 DSP
DTT series | ESR-2330 DTT2
DU1.81/11.88 DU2.1/11.88 DU2.37/11.88
. DU1.81/14 DU2.1/14 DU2.37/14
DUseries | ESR-2952 DU1.81/16 DU2.1/16 DU2.37/9.5
DU1.81/9.5 DU2.1/9.5
EG series | ESR2615 EG5 EG7 EGY
EGQseries | ESR-2615 | EGQ3.62- SDS3 |EGQ5.50 — SDS3 EGQ7.25 — SDS3
EPB series | ESR-3050 EPB44A EPB46 EPB66 EPB44
ESR.3006 EPC44-16 EPC44 EPCA4Z EPC4RZ EPC6Z
EPCseries | Eonod30 EPCA46-16 EPC48-16 EPC64-16 EPC66-16 EPC6RZ
ESR-2604 EPC8Z EPC8RZ
EPS series | ESR-3050 EPS4Z
F series ESR-2607 F26-2 Fa4 F46
FJAseries | ESR2616 FIA
FRFP series | ESR-2616 FRFP
FSA series ESR-2616 FSA
GAseries | ESR-3096 GA1 GA2
GBC series ESR-2605 GBC
GH46-6 GH46-8 GH48-6 GH48-8 GH410-6
GHseries | ESR-2616 GH410-8 GH610-6 GH610-8 GH66-6 GHe6-8
GH68-6 GH68-8
LB sorics | ESR-2616 GLB5A GLB5C GLB7A GLB7C
ESR-2877 GLB5B GLB5D GLB7B GLB7D
GLBT sorics | ESR2616 GLBT512 GLBT516 GLBT616 GLBT520 GLBT620
GLBT612
. GLS35 GLS3-9 GLS5.7 GLS7-7
GLS series | ESR-2615 GLS3-7 GLS5-5 GLS5-9 GLS7-9
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GLTV3 GLTV3.56/15.25 GLTV5.50/13.25 GLTV6 GLTV416-2
GLTV3.59 GLTV3.56/18.75 GLTV5.50/15.25 GLTV7 GLTV418-2
GLTV3.511 GLTV3.62 GLTV5.50/18.75 GLTV7.12 GLTV420-2
GLTV3.512 GLTV4 GLTV5.50/19 GLTV7.1219 | GLTv422-2
GLTV3.514 GLTV4.50 GLTV5.59 GLTV49.25-2 | GLTv424-2
LTV series | ESR.2615 GLTV3.516 GLTV5 GLTV5.511 GLTV49.5-2 | GLTV426-2
ESR-2615 GLTV3.518 GLTV5.37 GLTV5.512 GLTV411.25-2 | GLTV428-2
GLTV3.520 GLTV5.50/9.25 GLTV5.514 GLTV411.88-2 | GLTV430-2
GLTV3.56/9.25 | GLTV5.50/11.25 GLTV5.516 GLTV412-2 | GLTV3520-2
GLTV3.56/11.25 GLTV5.518 GLTV418.75-2
GLTV3.56/11.5 GLTV5.520 GLTV414-2
GLTV3.56/12.5
H1 H8 H3 H6
. ESR-2613 H10-2 H2.5A H5 H7Z
Hseries | ESR-3096 H10A
HB2.56/22 HB3.56/14 HB4.75/14 HB5.12/26 HB7.12/14
HB2.56/24 HB3.56/16 HB4.75/16 HB5.12/28 HB7.12/16
HB2.56/28 HB3.56/18 HB4.75/18 HB5.12/30 HB7.12/18
HB2.56/30 HB3.56/20 HB4.75/20 HB5.50/11.25 | HB7.12/20
HB3.56/11.25 HB3.56/22 HB412 HB5.50/11.88 | HB7.12/22
HB3.56/11.88 HB3.56/24 HB414 HB5.50/12 HB7.12/24
HB sories | ESR2615 HB3.56/12 HB3.56/26 HB416 HB5.50/14 HB7.12/26
ESR-2615 HB3.56/28 HB5.12/11.88 HB5.50/16 HB7.12/28
HB3.56/30 HB5.12/14 HB550/18 | HB7.12/9.25
HB3.56/9.25 HB5.12/16 HB5.50/20 HB7.12/9.5
HB3.56/9.5 HB5.12/18 HB5.50/9.25
HB5.12/20 HB5.50/9.5
HB5.12/22 HB7.12/11.25
HB5.12/24 HB7.12/11.88
HCA3.62-5 HCA5 62-5 HCA7.12-5 HCA11-5
HCA3.62-9 HCA5.62-7 HCA7.12-9 HCA11-7
HCA series | ESR-2607 HCA5-5 HCA7-5 HCAQ-5 HCA11-9
HCAS5-7 HCA7-7 HCAQ-7 HCA5.37-5
HCA5-9 HCA7-9 HCA9-9 HCA5.37-9
HCP series | ESR-2551 HCP2 HCP1.81 HCP4
HDC series | ESR-2330 HDC10/22 HDC10/4
HDQ series ESR-2330 HDQ8
DU sorios | ESR.2330 HDU2 HDU5 HDUS HDU11 HDU14
ESR-2330 HDU4
HFN series | ESR-2607 HF24N HF26N HF34N HF36N
. ESR-2616
HGLB series | Eon-2010 HGLBA HGLBB HGLBC HGLBD
HGLS series | ESR2615 HGLS5 HGLS? HGLS9
. HGLT3 HGLT5 HGLT? HGLT8 HGLT9
HGLT series ESR-2615 HGLT4 HGLT6
HGLTV3 HGLTV3.62 HGLTV5.514 HGLTV414-2 | HGLTV426-2
HGLTV3.514 HGLTV4 HGLTV5.516 HGLTV416-2
HGLTV3.516 HGLTV5 HGLTV5.518 HGLTV418-2
HGLTV3.518 HGLTV5.37 HGLTV5.520 HGLTV420-2
HGLTV3.520  |HGLTV5.50/18.75 HGLTV6
HGLTV series | ESR-2615 | HGLTV3.56/18.75 | HGLTV5.50/19 HGLTV7
HGLTV3.56/19 HGLTV7.12
HGLTV7.12/18.75
HGLTV7.12/19
HGLTV7.12/22
HGLTV7.12/24
ESR-2613
HGT series | ESR-2877 HGT-2 HGT-3 HGT-4
ESR-2616
. HGU3.63-SDS HGU5.50-SDS HGU7.00-SDS HGU9.00-SDS
HGUseries | ESR-2552 | 5)525.5DS HGU5.62-SDS HGU7.25-SDS
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HGUS26-2 HGUS3.25/12 HGUS212-3 HGUS5.62/10 | HGUS6.88/14
HGUS28-2 HGUS48 HGUS5.25/10 HGUS5.62/12 | HGUS212-4
HGUS210-2 HGUS410 HGUS5.25/12 HGUS5.62/14 | HGUS214-4
HGUS46 HGUS412 HGUS5.5/8 HGUS6.88/10 | HGUS7.25/8
HGUS sories | ESR-2549 HGUS2.75/10 HGUSA414 HGUS214-3 HGUS5.5/10 | HGUS7.25/10
ESR-2552 HGUS2.75/12 HGUS26-3 HGUS26-4 HGUS5.5/12 | HGUS7.25/12
HGUS2.75/14 HGUS28-3 HGUS28-4 HGUS5.5/14 | HGUS7.25/14
HGUS3.25/10 HGUS210-3 HGUS210-4 HGUS6.88/12 | HGUS26
HGUS28
HGUS210
HHDQ series | ESR-2330 HHDQ11 HHDQ14
HHGU series | ESR2552 | HHGU5.50-SDS | HHGU5.62-SDS HHGU7.00-SDS HHGU7.25-SDS |HHGU9.00-SDS
. HHRC2-2 HHRC42 HHRCA44 HHRC5.25/3.25
HHRC series | ESR-2551 HHRC4/1.81 HHRC42-2 HHRC66 HHCRC5.37/3.12
HHUS sories | ESR:2549 HHUS26-2 HHUS210-2 HHUS48 HHUS5.50/10
ESR-2552 HHUS28-2 HHUS46 HHUS410 HHUS7.25/10
HIT318 HIT324 HIT3520 HIT422 HIT3522
HIT series | ESR-2615 HIT320 HIT326 HITA18 HIT424 HIT3524
HIT322 HIT3518 HIT420 HIT426 HIT3526
HPA series | ESR-2920 HPA28 HPA35
HRC series | ESR-2551 HRC22 HRC1.81
HRS series | ESR-3096 HRS6 HRS8 HRS12
HS series ESR-2613 HS24
HSS series | ESR-2608 HSS2-SDS1.5 HSS2-2-SDS3 HSS2-3-SDS3 HSS4-SDS3
HST series | ESR-2105 HST2 HST3 HST5 HST6
HSUR/L210-2 HSUR/L414 HSUR/L412/14 HSUR/L4.75/9 | HSUR/L5.12/9
HSURLL sorios | ESR:2549 HSUR/L214-2 HSUR/L26-2 HSUR/L4.12/16 HSUR/L4.75/11 |HSUR/L5.12/11
Seres | Esr-2552 HSUR/L46 HSUR/L4.12/9 HSUR/L4.28/9 HSUR/L4.75/14 |HSUR/L5.12/14
HSUR/L410 HSUR/L4.12/11 HSUR/L4.28/11 HSUR/L4.75/16 |HSUR/L5.12/16
HTP series | ESR-3096 HTP37Z
TS sorios | ESR.2613 HTS16 HTS24 HTS28 HTS30 HTS30C
ESR-2613 HTS20
HTU sorios | ESR.2540 HTU26 HTU210 HTU26-2 HTU28-2 HTU210-2
ESR-2549 HTU28
HU26 HU14 HU68 HU214-2 HU3516-2
HU26-3 HU2.1/9 HUB10 HU216-2 HU5.125/12
HU28 HU2.1/11 HU2.75/10 HU310-2 | HU5.125/13.5
HU210 HU359 HU2.75/12 HU4.12/9 HU5.125/16
HU212 HU3511 HU2.75/14 HU4.12/11 HU410-2
HU214 HU3514 HU2.75/16 HU312-2 HU412-2
HU216 HU3516/22 HU3.25/10.5 HU314-2 HU414-2
ESR.2540 HU34 HU3524/30 HU3.25/12 HU210-3 HUSS
HUseries | Eolages HU36 HU316 HU612 HU210-4 HU810
ESR-2552 HU38 HU44 HUG14 HU212-3 HU812
HU310 HU46 HU616 HU214-3 HUS14
HU312 HU48 HU24-2 HU216-3 HU816
HU314 HU410 HU26-2 HU4.28/9 HU3520-2
HU1.81/5 HU412 HU28-2 HU4.28/11
HU7 HU414 HU210-2 HU4.75/9
HU9 HU416 HU212-2 HU4.75/11
HU11 HUG6 HU3514-2
. HUCQ1.81/9-SDS | HUCQ410-SDS HUCQ5.25/9-SDS HUCQ610-SDS
HUCQ series | ESR-2852 | },cq1.81/11-sDS | HUCQ412-SDS HUCQ5.25/11-SDS HUCQ612-SDS
. ESR-2549 HUS26 HUS46 HUS412 HUS28-2 HUS210-2
HUS series | ESR-3096 HUS28 HUS48 HUS26-2 HUS1.81/10 HUS212-2
ESR-2552 HUS210 HUS410 :
. HUS26-2TF HUS210-2TF HUS214-2TF HUS48TF HUS412TF
HUSTF series | ESR-2553 HUS28-2TF HUS212-2TF HUS46TF HUS410TF HUS414TF
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HU24TF HU36TF HU28-2TF HU410TF HUBG6TF
HU26TF HU38TF HU210-2TF HU412TF HUBSTF
HU28TF HU310TF HU212-2TF HU414TF HUB10TF
. HU210TF HU312TF HU214-2TF HU416TF HUB12TF
HUTF series | ESR-2553 HU212TF HU314TF HU216-2TF HU210-3TF HUB14TF
HU214TF HU316TF HU44TF HU212-3TF HUB16TF
HU216TF HU24-2TF HU46TF HU214-3TF
HU34TF HU26-2TF HU48TF HU216-3TF
HWP1.56 HWP3.56 HWP5.62 HWPH3.56 | HWPH5.37
HWPIHWPH | Cor ot HWP1.81 HWP3.62 HWP66 HWPH3.62 | HWPH5.62
series shmrnll HWP2.56 HWP5.12 HWPH2.56 HWPH5.12 | HWPH7.12
HWP3.12 HWP5.37 HWHP2.75 HWPH5.25
ITS1.56/9.5 ITS1.81/16 ITS2.37/14 ITS2.56114 | ITS3.56/14
ITS1.56/11.88 ITS2.06/9.5 ITS2.37/16 ITS2.56/116 | ITS3.56/16
ITS1.81/9.5 ITS2.06/11.88 ITS2.56/9.37 ITS3.56/9.25
ITS series | ESR-2615 |  ITS1.81/11.88 ITS2.06/14 ITS2.56/9.5 ITS3.56/9.5
ITS1.81/14 ITS2.06/16 ITS2.56/11.25 ITS3.56/9.37
ITS2.37/9.5 ITS2.56/11.88 ITS3.56/11.25
ITS2.37/11.88 ITS2.56/13 ITS3.56/11.88
1US1.81/9.5 IUS1.81/16 1US2.37/9.5 IUS2.56/95 | 1US3.56/9.5
IUS1.81/11.88 IUS2.06/9.5 IUS2.37/11.88 IUS2.56/11.88 | 1US3.56/11.88
US series | ESR-2552 IUS1.81/14 1US2.06/11.88 1US2.37/14 IUS2.56/14 | 1US3.56/14
1US2.06/14 1US2.37/16 IUS2.56/16 | 1US3.56/16
1US2.06/16 1US2.56/9.25
JBseries | ESR-2553 JB26 JB28
JBA ESR-2553 JB210A JB212A JB214A
L series ESR-3096 L30 L50 L70 L90
. LB26 LB216
LB series ESR-2553 LB28
LBAZ ESR-2553 LB210AZ LB212AZ LB214AZ
LCB series | ESR-3050 LCB44 LCB66
LCE series | ESR-3096 LCE4
LEG series | ESR-2615 LEG3 LEGS5 LEG?
LFTA series | ESR-2613 LFTA
LGU series | ESR-2552 |  LGU3.25.SDS LGU3.63-SDS LGU5.25-SDS
. ESR-2604
LPCZ series ESR-3096 LPC4z LPC6Z
LRU series | ESR-2551 LRU26 LRU28 LRU210 LRU212
LSSU series | ESR-2551 LSSU28 LSSU210
LSTA ESR-2105 LSTA9 LSTA12 LSTA21 LSTA30
ESR-3096 LSTA15 LSTA18 LSTA24 LSTA36
LSTHD series | ESR-2920 LSTHD8 LSTHDGRJ
ESR-2105
LSTI R LSTI49 LSTI73
LSU series | ESR-2551 LSU26
LTB series | ESR-2608 LTB20 LTB40
LTHJA series | ESR-2605 LTHJA26
LTHMA ESR-2605 LTHMA
LTP series | ESR-3096 LTP4
LTS series | ESR-2613 LTS12 LTS16 LTS18 LTS20
. ESR-2549
LUseries | Eona2ed LU24 LU26 LU28 LU210
. ESR-2549
LUCZ series ESR-3096 LUC26Z LUC210Z
LUS24 LUS26-3 LUS36 LUS210 LUS214-2
LUS series | ESR-2549 LUS24-2 LUS28 LUS44 LUS210-2 LUS410
ESR-3096 LUS26 LUS28-2 LUS46 LUS210-3 LUS414
LUS26-2 LUS28-3 LUS48
MASA series | ESR-2555 MASA
MASAP series | ESR-2555 MASAP
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MEG series | ESR-2615 MEG5 MEG7
MGU series | ESR2552 |  MGU3.63-SDS MGUS5.25-SDS MGUS5.50-SDS MGU5.62-SDS | MGU7.00-SDS
MIT1.81/14 MIT314 MIT3514-2 MIT4.12/95 | MIT5.12/16
MIT1.81/16 MIT314-2 MIT3516 MIT4.28/11.88 MIT9.5
MIT11.88 MIT316 MIT3518 MIT4.28/14
MIT211.88 MIT318 MIT3520 MIT4.28/9.5
MIT211.88-2 MIT320 MIT359.5-2 MIT4.75/16
MIT series | ESR-2615 MIT29.5-2 MIT359.25-2 MIT39.5-2 MIT411.88
MIT311.88 MIT3511.88 MIT4.12/11.88 MIT414
MIT311.88-2 MIT3511.88-2 MIT4.12/14 MIT416
MIT3514 MIT418
MIT420
MIT49.5
MIU1.56/7 MIU2.37/9 MIU2.56/20 MIU.12/16 MIU5.12/9
MIU1.56/9 MIU2.37/11 MIU3.12/9 MIU4.28/9 MIU5.12/11
MIU1.56/11 MIU2.37/14 MIU3.12/11 MIU4.28/11 MIUS5.12/14
MIU1.56/14 MIU2.37/16 MIU3.56/9 MIU4.2814 | MIUS.12/16
MIU1.81/7 MIU2.37/18 MIU3.56/11 MIU4.28/116 | MIU5.12/18
MIU series | ESR.2552 MIU1.81/9 MIU2.37/20 MIU3.56/14 MIU4.75/9 MIUS.12/20
ESR-2552 MIU1.81/11 MIU2.56/9 MIU3.56/16 MIU4.75/11
MIU1.81/14 MIU2.56/11 MIU3.56/18 MIU4.75/14
MIU1.81/16 MIU2.56/14 MIU3.56/20 MIU4.75/16
MIU1.81/18 MIU2.56/16 MIU4.12/9 MIU4.75/18
MIU2.1/11 MIU2.56/18 MIU4.12/11 MIU4.75/20
MIU2.37/7 MIU4.12/14 MIU5.12/7
MPAI ESR-2920 MPAI32 MPAI44
MPBZ ESR-3050 MPB44Z MPB66Z MPB88Z
MSC series | ESR-2615 MSC2 MSC1.18 MSC4 MSC5
. ESR-2105
MST series | Eon2102 MST27 MST37 MST48 MST60 MST72
MSTA sorios | ESR-2105 MSTA9 MSTA15 MSTA21 MSTA49 MSTA36
ESR-3096 MSTA12 MST18 MSTA24 MSTA30
MSTC series | ESR-2105 MSTC28 MSTC40 MSTC52 MSTC66 MSTC78
ESR-3096
MSTCBS3 series | ESR-2105 MSTC48B3 MSTC66B3
. ESR-2105
MSTiseries | ESR2102 MSTI26 MST136 MSTI48 MSTIB0 MSTI72
. ESR-2613
MTS series | EoRa0le MTS12 MTS16 MTS18 MTS20 MTS30
MUS series | ESR-2549 MUS26 MUS28
NC series ESR-2608 NC2x10-16
. NCA2x10-12 NCA2x12-12 NCA2x10-16 NCA2x12-16
NCA series ESR-2608 NCA2x8-16
oA serios | ESR.2020 PA18 PA23 PA28 PA35 PA51
ESR-2920 PAGS
PAl series | ESR-2920 PAI18 PAI23 PAI28 PAI35
PB series | ESR-3050 PB44 PB46 PB66 PB44R PB66R
PBS series | ESR-3050 PBS44A PBS46 PBS66
PBV series | ESR-1622 PBV6 PBV10
PC44-16 PC48-16 PC66-16 PC86 PC6Z
BC sorios | ESR:2604 PC44 PC48 PC66 PC8s PC6RZ
ESR-3096 PC46-16 PC64-16 PC68 PC4z PC8Z
PC46 PC64 PC84 PC4RZ PC8RZ
PF24 PF26 PF24B PF26B PF28B
PF series | ESR-2553 PFD24B PFD26B PFD28B PFDS24B PFDS268B
PFDS28B
PHD series | ESR-2330 PHD2 PHD5 PHD6
PPB series | ESR-3050 PPB44-47 PPB44-6Z
RCWB series | ESR-2608 RCWB12 RCWB14
RPBZ series | ESR-1622 RPBZ
RPS series | ESR-2608 RPS18 RPS22 RPS28 A
— 1Jd
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. ESR-2553
RR series ESR-3096 RR
. ESR-2613
RSP series ESR-3096 RSP4
SAseries | ESR-2607 SA36
SPseries | ESR-2613 SP1 sP2 SP4 SP6 SPs
SPH series | ESR-2613 SPH4 SPH6 SPH8
SSseries | ESR-2608 Ss15 SS25 Ss3 SS4.5
SSP series ESR-2613 SSP
ESR2105 ST292 ST2215 ST6224 ST9 ST18
STseries | ES9R=2105 ST2122 ST6215 ST6236 ST12 ST22
ESR-3096
ST2115
STHD series | ESR-2920 STHD10 STHD14 STHD10RJ STHD14RJ
SUR/L24 SUR/L1.81/9 SUR/L2.06/14 SUR/L2.37/11 | SUR/L210-2
ESR.2549 SUR/L26 SUR/L1.81/11 SUR/L2.1/9 SUR/L2.37/14 | SUR/L214-2
SURIL series | Eonooes SUR/L26-2 SUR/L1.81/14 SUR/L2.1/11 SUR/L2.56/9 SUR/L46
ESR-2552 SUR/L210 SUR/L2.06/9 SUR/L2.1/14 SURIL256/11 | SUR/L410
SUR/L214 SUR/L2.06/11 SUR/L2.37/9 SUR/L2.56/14 | SUR/L414
. TB20 TB30 TB42 TB54 TB60
TBseries | ESR-2608 TB27 TB36 TB48 TB56
TBE series | ESR-2605 TBE4 TBE6
TCseries | ESR-2605 TC24 TC26 TC28
THA29 THA218 THA222-2 THA418 THA422
THA series | ESR-2551 THA213 THA218-2 THA413 THAC418 THA426
THA422-2 THA426-2
. THAI222 THAI2.06/22 THAI3522 THAI322 THAI422
THAI series | ESR-2561 THAI1.81/22 THAI2.1/22
THAL series | ESR-2551 THAL422
THAR series | ESR-2551 THAR422
THJA series | ESR-2605 THJA26
THJM2 series | ESR-2605 | THJM2-4-SDS3 | THJM2-5-SDS3
THJU series | ESR-2605 THJU26 THJU26-W
TSBR series | ESR-2605 TSBR2-24
TWB series | ESR-2608 TWB10 TWB10 TWB14
U24 U14 U414 U210-3 U410R
U26 U310 U24-2 U24R UBBR
U26-3 U314 U26-2 U26R UB10R
U series % U210 U4 U210-2 U210R U3512-2
ESR-2552 U214 U46 U6 U3510-2
U34 U410 U3516/20 U44R
U36 U3510/14 U610 U46R
UFP series | ESR-2616 UFP10-SDS3
URFP series | ESR-2616 URFP
VB series | ESR-2607 VB-5 VB-7 VB-8 VB-10 VB-12
VPA series | ESR-2551 VPA2 VPA25 VPA3 VPA35 VPA4
VTCR series | ESR-2605 VTCR
WB series | ESR-2608 WB106 WB126 WB106C WB126C WB143C
WP211.25-2 WP1.81
WP211.88-2 WP3.56 WP4.12 WP5.56 WP2.1
WP412 WP4.28 WP612 WP2.37
WP29.25-2 WP414 WP4.75 WP614 WP2.56
WP29.5-2 WP416 WP5.12 WP6.06 WP312
WP series | ESR-2615 WP3.62 WP5.37 WP7.12 WP314
WP2.75
WP3.12
WP212-2
WP3.25
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Fastener Types and Sizes Specified for Simpson Strong-Tie
Connectors

Many Simpson Strong-Tie connectors have been designed and tested for use with
specific types and sizes of fasteners. The specified quantity, type and size of
fastener must be installed in the correct holes on the connector to achieve published
loads. Other factors such as fastener material and finish are also important. Incorrect
fastener selection or installation can compromise connector performance and could
lead to failure. For more information about fasteners, see our Fastening Systems
catalog or access our Fastener Finder software.

The Simpson Strong-Tie® Strong-Drive® SD Connector screw is the only screw
approved for use with our connectors.

SS,

The allowable loads of stainless-steel connectors match those of carbon-steel
connectors when installed with Simpson Strong-Tie® stainless- steel, SCNR ring-

shank nails. m
StrongTie

@
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Fastener Design Information

In some cases, it is desirable to install Simpson Strong-Tie face-mount joist hangers, post basses and caps, and straight straps and
with nails that are a different type or size than what is called out in the load table. In these cases, these reduction factors must be
applied to the allowable loads listed for the connector.

Load Adjustment Factors for Optional Fasteners Used with Face-Mount Hangers, Post Bases
and Caps, and Straight Straps
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Allowable Load Adjustment Factor
Connector Replacement Face-Mount Hangers . e
Table Nail Fastener Straight ost Bases raig
Downlgadl . Double Shear and Caps Straps
Uplift Uplift Download

0.131"x 11" #9 x 12" SD Connector screw 1.00 N/A N/A N/A 1.00
0.131" x 11&" 0.85 | N/A N/A N/A 1.00

0.131"x 214" 1
#9 x 12" SD Connector screw 1.00 | N/A N/A N/A 1.00
#9 x 11%" SD Connector screw 1.00 N/A N/A N/A 1.00

0.148" x 112"
0.131"x 11%" 0.83 N/A N/A N/A 0.83
0.131" x 1%" 0.71 | Not allowed | Not allowed N/A 0.83
0.131" x 21" 0.83 0.65 0.83 0.83 0.83
0.148" x 1%4" 0.64 Not allowed | Not allowed N/A 1.00°
0.148" x 112" 0.77 \ Not allowed | Not allowed N/A 1.00¢

0.148"x 3"
0.148" x 214" 1.00 | 0.80 1.00 1.00 1.00
0.148" x 314" 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
#9 x 112" SD Connector screw 1.00 Not allowed | Not allowed N/A 1.00
#9 x 2%" 8D Connector screw 1.00 [ See strongtie.com* 1.00 1.00
0.148" x 112" 0.77 N/A N/A N/A 1.00
0.148" x 114" 0.64 N/A N/A N/A 1.00

0.148" x 314" 0.148"x 3" 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
#9 x 12" SD Connector screw 1.00 N/A N/A N/A 1.00
#9 x 22" SD Connector screw 1.00 N/A N/A N/A 1.00
#10 x 12" SD Connector screw 1.00 Not allowed | Not allowed N/A 1.00

0.162" x 212" -
#10 x 212" SD Connector screw 1.00 See strongtie.com* 1.00 1.00
0.162" x 212" 1.00 0.67 1.00 1.00 1.00
0.148" x 214" 0.84 0.67 0.84 1.00 1.00
0.148" x 3" 0.84 0.84 0.84 0.84 0.84

0.162" x 312" 0.148" x 3W4" 0.84 0.84 0.84 0.84 | 084
0.148" x 14" 0.64 Not allowed | Notallowed | Notallowed | 0.84
#10 x 112" SD Connector screw 1.00 Not allowed | Not allowed N/A 1.00
#10 x 212" SD Connector screw 1.00 See strongtie.com* 1.00 1.00

1. Allowable load adjustment factors shown in the table are applicable to all face-mount

hangers, post bases and caps, and straight straps throughout this catalog, except as noted

in the footnotes below.
2. Some products have been tested specifically with alternative fasteners and have allowable

load adjustment factors or reduced capacities published on the specific product page.

Values published on the product page may be used in lieu of using this table.
3. This table does not apply to SUR/SUL/HSUR/HSUL hangers or to hangers modified per

allowed options, or to connectors made from steel thicker than 10 ga.

4. Strong-Drive® SD Connector screw substitutions in this table do not apply to sloped,

skewed, or double-shear hangers. Strong-Drive SD Connector screws may be used in these

connectors. For additional information and specific allowable loads, refer to Strong-Drive
SD Connector screws.

[

. Nails and Strong-Drive® SD Connector screws may not be combined in a connection.

6. Do not substitute 0.148" x 1 1/2" nails for face nails in slope and skew combinations or in
skewed-only LSU.

7. For straps installed nver woed structural pane! sheathing, us2 a 21/2"-lonq fastener

minimum.

8. Where noted, use-G:80-for-ig-ga., 11 ga., and 12 ga. products when using SPF lumber.
9. Where noted, use 0.92 for 10 ga., 11 ga., and 12 ga. products when using SPF lumber.
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For LUS, MUS, HUS, LRU, HHUS and HGUS
Hangers

Double-shear nailing shall use minimum 2 1/2"-long nails or 2 1/2"-long
SD screws

Shorter fasteners may not be used as double-shear nails
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Additional Documents
Submitted by
Augusta County
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COUNTY OF AUGUSTA

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
P.O. BOX 590
COUNTY GOVERNMENT CENTER
VERONA, VA 24482-0590

March 31, 2021

Office of the State Technical Review Board
600 East Main Street, Suite 300
Richmond VA, 23219

Members of the Board:

I am sending this updated letter due to additional information which has been submitted to our
office regarding the trusses in item #6 of my February 17, 2021 letter to you. I have copied that
part of the letter in the next paragraph for your reference. The appeal number is 21-02.

Item 6: On my July 8, 2020 inspection, Mrs. Davis showed me a photo of the trusses on the 2 X
beam. She stated then that it was supposed to be a LVL. Our office performed the framing
inspection on 11/12/2019 and I did not believe we would have missed something like that but out
of an abundance of caution, I informed the contactor that an engineer would need to evaluate and
approve or design repairs if needed. The engineer’s report on item #3 states that the beam is
adequate to safely support the loads at this location. He also looked at some additional trusses
that were questioned by the Davises’ and found them in compliance.

While I still feel that the Schnitzhofer engineering report satisfies these issues, some new truss
issues have been discovered which will require additional evaluation. As such I cannot say all of
the truss issues have been resolved on the project, just the ones in the Schnitzhofer report.

Basically, after my review of the report, and the new information I have received I found the
report only fully resolved items 8, and 12 of the corrections letter to the contractor.

Sincerely,
SN Mg

G.W. Wiseman
Building Official

Staunton (540) 245-5700 TOLL FREE NUMBERS Waynesboro (540) 942-5113
From Deerfield (540) 939-4111
FAX (540) 245-5066
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VIRGINIA:

BEFORE THE
STATE BUILDING CODE TECHNICAL REVIEW BOARD

IN RE: Appeal of Anthony T. Grant Jr.
Appeal No. 21-03
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VIRGINIA:

BEFORE THE
STATE BUILDING CODE TECHNICAL REVIEW BOARD

IN RE: Appeal of Anthony T. Grant
Appeal No. 21-03

REVIEW BOARD STAFF DOCUMENT

Sugeested Statement of Case History and Pertinent Facts

1. In May of 2015, the City of Suffolk Planning and Community Development
Office (City building official), the agency responsible for the enforcement of Part 1 of the 2009
Virginia Uniform Statewide Building Code (Virginia Construction Code or VCC), issued a final
inspection and a subsequent Certificate of Occupancy to KEBCO, Inc. (KEBCO), a licensed
Class A contractor, for a single-family dwelling it built at 4281 Cole Avenue in Suffolk.

2. In June of 2015, Ashley and Anthony T. Grant Jr. (Grant) purchased the dwelling
from KEBCO.

3. In July of 2016, the City of Suffolk issued a summons to KEBCO. The summons
listed three violations one of which was, Section M1401.3 “Improper sizing of heating and
cooling equipment and appliances, Differences between original information submitted and 2™
reevaluation submitted.”

4. In November of 2017 Grant filed an appeal to the City appeals board. In January
of 2017, the City appeals board heard Grant’s appeal and ruled to uphold the City building
official’s decision on several VCC Sections. The City appeals board also modified the City
building official’s decision concerning VCC Section M1401.3 (Equipment and appliance sizing)

requiring additional testing; and chose to not render a decision.
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5. Review Board staff conducted an informal fact-finding conference (IFFC) in
April of 2017. At the conference it was determined that since the City appeals board had
modified, and not upheld or reversed the City building official’s decision on the sizing of the
heating and cooling system, that issue would not be included in the issues for consideration by
the Review Board. In that regard, staff explained to the parties that once the City building
official made a determination on that issue, specifically whether the heating and cooling system
was properly sized for the home, Grant could then choose whether to appeal the issue to the City
appeals board.

6. Grant further appealed to the Review Board on March 2, 2017. The appeal was
heard at the June 15, 2017 Review Board meeting; however, as agreed upon at the [FFC in April
of 2017, the Review Board did not hear the issue related to M1401.3 (Equipment and appliance
sizing) as the local board has not yet ruled on the issue.

7. On March 28, 2017, through a memorandum from the Assistant Director of
Community Development to the Chairman of the City appeals board, the City determined the
size of the heating and cooling system was sufficient. Grant appealed the decision to the City
appeals board.

8. In November of 2017, the City appeals board heard Grant’s appeal and ruled to
uphold the Assistant Director of Community Development’s decision that the heating and
cooling system was sized appropriately. Mr. Grant did not receive notification of the meeting;
therefore, the City appeals board re-heard Grant’s appeal in April of 2018 and again ruled to
uphold the City Assistant Director of Community Development’s decision that the heating and

cooling system was sized appropriately.
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0. Grant further appealed to the Review Board on June 26, 2018. The Review Board
heard Grant’s appeal at its November 16, 2018 meeting; the Review Board final order was
approved at the January 11, 2019 meeting where the Review Board overturned the decision of
the City appeals board that the HVAC system was properly sized. The Review Board remanded
the matter back to the City appeals board “for a better evaluation of the HVAC system based on
the Manual S, J, and D calculations including all inputs to include but not limited to roof color,
coefficient of shading, air changes per day, and insulated values of windows, doors, walls,
ceilings and floors from the “as built” HVAC system conditions and calculations in order to
make the determination as to the adequacy of the HVAC system within 60 days. The Review
Board strongly suggests the City appeals board require this information from a third party HVAC
contractor in addition to what may be provided by Able’s.”

10. Due to the lack of action by the City appeals board, on July 27, 2020 Grant,
through his attorney, filed a Show Cause Order or Enforcement of Decision of the State Building
Code Technical Review Board against the City of Suffolk, in the City of Suffolk Circuit Court.

11. On January 27, 2021, the City appeals board again ruled to uphold the decision of
the City building official that the heating and cooling system was sized appropriately.

12. On February 23, 2021, Grant further appealed to the Review Board stating that the
City appeals board had not complied with the Review Board Remand Order dated January 11,
2019.

13. This staff document along with a copy of all documents submitted will be sent to
the parties and opportunity given for the submittal of additions, corrections or objections to the

staff document, and the submittal of additional documents or written arguments to be included in
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the information distributed to the Review Board members for the appeal hearing before the

Review Board.

Suggested Issue for Resolution by the Review Board

I. Whether the City of Suffolk has complied with the Remand Order dated January

11, 2019.

If the Review Board finds that the City of Suffolk has not complied with the Remand Order

dated January 1, 2019 then:

2. How to handle the City’s refusal to comply with the Remand Order dated January

11, 2019.
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Basic Documents
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5/27/2015

CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY
3:31PM

This certificate is issued pursuant to the requirements of the Uniform Statewide Building Code,
Zoning Ordinances and other applicable codes and ordinances certifying that at the time of issuance

this structure is in compliance with the above mentioned codes and ordinances.

Owner or Contractor:  KEBCO ENTERPRISES INC
~—1332-CAMBRIDGCE WAY
CHESAPEAKE, VA 23320
NANSEMOND 14646 SUFFQLK 17472
T i 2 L% S : Project Noz ll;t,l2014-03946 .
Use Class: NWR. 4-’[) ’ " — — Bidg. Permit No: o lI.DZO_M-OI[}:/'I
. Group: ’~| Oceupancy Load: . * Typé Construction: - - .
1T RS | A ——, w' SK i
- Iy g - o ¥ : ) . . |. ;‘_,‘
N ,j ‘ e — R £ A 1
M n x W i

"‘1‘2’5} COLE AV i wom e wl
i .Y I .wﬂmauhi' " ht-n.

Building Address: '
Building Official: ’“"7 Date: 5/27/2015
/VAUSBC CODE
EDITION
2009

This Certificate of Occupancy is not transferrable and becomes invalid upon any change of use or
occupancy, or any changes to the building or premises, or upon any violation of the Uniform
Statewide Building Code.
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GREGORY S. BEAN GORDON&REES

GBEAN@GRSM.COM

DIRECT DiAL: 757-803-0872 SCULLY MANSUKHANI
DIRECT Fax; 757-401-6770
YOUR PARTNER™
ATTORNEYS AT Law

5425 DISCOVERY PARK BOULEVARD SUITE 200
WILLIAMSBURG, VA 23188
WWW.GRSM.COM

July 27, 2020

By FEDEX OVERNIGHT

Hon. W. R. Carter Jr., Clerk

P.O. Box 1604

Mills E. Godwin, Jr. Courts Bldg.
150 North Main Street

Suffolk, VA 23439-1604

Re:  Anthony Grant Jr. v. The City of Suffolk

Dear Clerk:
Enclosed please find the following:

1. Complaint Requesting Show Cause Order or Enforcement of Decision of State
Building Code Technical Review Board

2. A Cover Sheet for Filing Civil Actions; and

3. This firm’s check in the amount of $43.00 for the filing fee.

Please prepare the Complaint for service and forward it to the Sherriff’s Office for service
on the defendant The City of Suffolk.

Should you have any questions or need additional information, please do not hesitate to
contact me.

Sincerely,

Enclosures
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COVER SHEET FOR FILING CIVIL ACTIONS

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA

PLAIN'T]FF(S)

Villn re i i

Case No. .

(CLERK S OFFICE USE ONLY)
.. Circuit Court

The Clty of Suffolk

DEFE NDANT (5)

1, the undermgned [ ] plamtlff [ ] defendant [X] attorney for [x] plaintiff | ] defendant hereby not:fy the Clerk of Court that I am filing
the following civil action. (Please indicate by checking box that most closely identifies the claim being asserted or relief sought.)

GENERAL CIVIL
Subsequent Actions
[ 1 Claim Impleading Third Party Defendant
[ ] Monetary Damages
[ 1 No Monetary Damages
[ 1 Counterclaim
[ 1 Monetary Damages
[ 1 No Monetary Damages
{ ] Cross Claim
[ ] Interpleader
[ ] Reinstatement (other than divorce or
driving privileges)
[ 1 Removal of Case to Federal Court
Business & Contract
[ 1 Attachment
[ ] Confessed Judgment
[ ] Contract Action
[ ] Contract Specific Performance
[ ] Detinue
[ ] Garnishment
Property
[ 1 Annexation
[ ] Condemnation
[ 1 Ejectment
[ ] Encumber/Sell Real Estate
[ ] Enforce Vendor’s Lien
[ ] Escheatment
[ ] Establish Boundaries
[ 1 Landlord/Tenant
[ ] Unlawful Detainer
[ 1 Mechanics Lien
[ ] Partition
[ 1 Quiet Title
[ ] Termination of Mineral Rights
Tort
[ 1 Asbestos Litigation
[ 1 Compromise Settlement
[ 1 Intentional Tort
[ ] Medical Malpractice
[ ] Motor Vehicle Tort
[ 1 Product Liability
[ 1 Wrongful Death
[ ] Other General Tort Liability

[ 1 Damages in the amount of §

07/27/2020

DATE

_Gregory S. Bean, Esquire (VSB No. $0119)

PRINT NAME

_Gordon Rees Scully Mansukhani, LLP
ADDRESS/TELEPHONE NUMBER OF SIGNATOR

5425 Discovery Park Blvd, Ste 200, Williamsburg, VA 23188
757-903-0872; gbean@grsm.com

FORM CC-1416 (MASTER) PAGE ONE 07/16

c.oo

EMAIL ADDRESS OF SIGNATOR (OFTIONALY}

ADMINISTRATIVE LAW

[ ] Appeal/Judicial Review of Decision of
(select one)
[ 1 ABC Board
[ 1 Board of Zoning
[ ] Compensation Board
[ ] DMV License Suspension
] Employee Grievance Decision
] Employment Commission
] Local Government
] Marine Resources Commission
] School Board
1 Voter Registration
]

[
[
[
[
[
[
[ ] Other Administrative Appeal

DOMESTIC/FAMILY

[ 1 Adoption
[ 1 Adoption — Foreign
[ 1 Adult Protection
[ ] Annuiment
[ 1 Annulment — Counterclaim/Responsive
Pleading
[ ] Child Abuse and Neglect — Unfounded
Complaint
[ J Civil Contempt
[ ] Divorce (select one)
[ 1 Complaint — Contested*
[ 1 Complaint = Uncontested*
[ 1 Counterclaim/Responsive Pleading
[ 1 Reinstatement
Custody/Visitation/Support/Equitable
Distribution
[ 1 Separate Maintenance
{ 1 Separate Maintenance Counterclaim

WRITS

[ 1 Certiorari

[ ] Habeas Corpus
[ 1 Mandamus

[ 1 Prohibition

[ 1 Quo Warranto

... are claimed.

PROBATE/WILLS AND TRUSTS
[ 1 Accounting
[ 1 Aid and Guidance
[ 1 Appointment (select one)

[ ] Guardian/Conservator
[ ] Standby Guardian/Conservator
[ 1 Custodian/Successor Custodian (UTMA)

[ ] Trust (select cne)

(1

{ ] Impress/Declare/Create
[ 1 Reformation

Will (select one)

[ ] Construe

[ ] Contested

MISCELLANEOUS

[1]
[1]

[1]

[1]
[]
[]
[1

[]
[]
[1]
[1]
[1]
[1]
[1]
[]
[]
[IN
[1]
[1]
[]

i)
(1]
(b

Amend Death Certificate
Appointment (select one)
[ 1 Church Trustee
[ ] Conservator of Peace
[ 1 Marriage Celebrant
Approval of Transfer of Structured
Settlement
Bond Forfeiture Appeal
Declaratory Judgment
Declare Death
Driving Privileges (select one)
[ ] Reinstatement pursuant to § 46.2-427
[ 1 Restoration — Habitual Offender or 3
Offense
Expungement
Firearms Rights — Restoration
Forfeiture of Property or Money
Freedom of Information
Injunction
Interdiction
Interrogatory
Judgment Lien-Bill to Enforce
Law Enforcement/Public QOfficial Petition
ame Change
Referendum Elections
Sever Order
Taxes (select one)
[ ] Correct Erronecus State/Local
[ ] Delinquent
Vehicle Confiscation
Voting Rights — Restoration
Other (please specify)

Enforce SBCTRB Decision

[ ATTORNEY FOR

{bd PLAINTIEF
{ ) DEFENDANT

*“Contested” divorce means any of the following matters are in
dispute: grounds of divorce, spousal support and maintenance,
child custody and/or visitation, child support, property distribution
or debt allocation. An “Uncontested” divorce is filed on no fault
grounds and none of the above issues are in dispute.
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VIRGINIA: IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR THE CITY OF SUFFOLK

ANTHONY GRANT,
Plaintiff,

V.

THE CITY OF SUFFOLK,
CASE NO.:
Serve: Patrick Roberts

City Manager

City of Suffolk

442 W. Washington Street

Suffolk, VA 23439

S gt Swme et vt St wmt “wumt gyt St wmtt ot et et e’

Defendant.

COMPLAINT REQUESTING SHOW CAUSE ORDER OR ENFORCEMENT OF

DECISION OF STATE BUILDING CODE TECHNICAL REVIEW BOARD

Plaintiff Anthony Grant (“Grant”), by counsel, hereby files this Complaint Requesting
Show Cause Order or Enforcement of Decision of State Building Code Technical Review Board
against the City of Suffolk (the “City”) and in support thereof states as follows:

The Parties

1. Grant is an individual and a resident of Suffolk, Virginia, and the owner of
property located at 4281 Cole Avenue in the City of Suffolk (the “Property™).

2, The City is a political entity created by the laws and statutes of the
Commonwealth of Virginia.

Factual Background

3. In June 2016, the City issued a summons to KEBCO Enterprises, Inc.
(*KEBCO”) listing three violations one of which was, VCC Section M1401.3 “Improper sizing
of the heating and cooling equipment and appliance, Differences between original information

submitted and 2nd re-evaluation submitted.”
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4. In November 2016, Grant filed an appeal of the enforcement action under the
Virginia Construction Code to the City appeals board which was heard in January 2017, The City
appeals board modified the City building official’s decision concerning VCC Section M1401.3
(Equipment and appliance sizing) requiring additional testing and chose not to render a decision.

5. Staff for the Virginia State Building Code Technical Review Board (the “Review
Board”) conducted an informal fact-finding conference (the “IFFC”) in April 2017. At the
conference, it was determined that, since the City appeals board had modified, and not upheld or
reversed, the City building official’s decision on the sizing of the heating and cooling system,
that issue would not be included in the issues for consideration by the Review Board. In that
regard, staff explained to the parties that once the City building official made a determination on
that issue, specifically whether the heating and cooling system was properly sized for the home,
Grant could then choose whether to appeal the issue to the City appeals board.

6. Grant further appealed to the Review Board on March 2, 2017, The appeal was
heard at the June 15, 2017, Review Board meeting; however, as agreed upon at the IFFC in April
of 2017, the Review Board did not hear the issue related to M1401.3 (Equipment and appliance
sizing) as the local board has not yet ruled on the issue.

7. On March 28, 2017, through a memorandum from the Assistant Director of
Community Development to the Chairman of the City appeals board, the City determined the
size of the heating and cooling system was sufficient. Grant appealed the decision to the City
appeals board.

8. In November of 2017, the City appeals board heard Grant's appeal and ruled to
uphold the Assistant Director of Community Development's decision that the heating and

cooling system was sized appropriately. Mr. Grant did not receive notification of the meeting;
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therefore, the City appeals board re-heard Grant's appeal in Apﬁl of 2018 and again ruled to
uphold the City Assistant Director of Community Development's decision that the heating and
cooling system was sized appropriately. Grant further appealed to the Review Board on June 26,
2018

9. On January 11, 2019, after conducting a hearing on the appeal, the Review Board
issued a decision (the “Decision”). A copy of the Decision is attached as Exhibit A.

10. At the hearing, The City argued that they relied on the design calculations
provided by the HVAC contractor who installed the system, Wayne Able's Heating and A/C
(Able's), the product ratings for the equipment that was installed in the home, and Able's
testimony at the City appeals board hearing to make the decision of the adequacy of the system.

11.  Mr. Grant argued that the HVAC system was not the correct size for the home and
that a larger unit or a second unit was needed based on an inspection by a home inspector, the
evaluation of the system by two other HVAC contractors that did not install the system, and the
load calculations provided by a HVAC third contractor.

12. The Review Board overturned the decision of the City appeals board that the
HVAC system was properly sized.

13.  The Review Board ordered matter to be remanded to the City appeals board for a
better evaluation of the HVAC system based on the Manual S, J, and D calculations including all
inputs to include but not limited to roof color, coefficient of shading, air changes per day, and
insulated values of windows, doors, walls, ceilings and floors from the "as built" HVAC system
conditions and calculations in order to make the determination as to the adequacy of the HVAC

system within 60 days. The Review Board strongly suggested that the City appeals board require
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this information from a third party HVAC contractor in addition to what may be provided by
Able's.

14.  The City failed to comply with the Decision. It has not made any significant
efforts to comply with the Decision, despite ample opportunity to do so. Both Grant and his
council have made multiple attempts to coordinate compliance without success.

15.  Grant has been forced to retain counsel to enforce the Decision and has incurred
costs in doing so. Additionally, he has been damaged by being forced to continue to live in a
home that does not have appropriate cooling, and the City’s inaction has prolonged resolution of
the problem.

COUNT I — Motion for Show Cause Order

16.  Pursuant to Virginia Code § 36-114, proceedings of the Review Board are
governed by Virginia’s Administrative Process Act (Virginia Code § 2.2-4000, ef seq.).

17.  Pursuant to the Administrative Process Act, under Virginia Code § 2.2-4023, final
orders from any agency decision may be recorded, enforced, and satisfied as orders or decrees of
a circuit court upon certification of such orders by the agency head or his designee,

18.  The Decision, certified by the Chairman of the Review Board, is an order that is
enforceable by this Court as any other order issued by this Court.

19.  The City is in violation of the Decision and should be required to show cause why
it should not be held in contempt of Court for failing to comply with the Order.

WHEREFORE, Grant respectfully moves this Court to enter an order:

A. Requiring the City to show cause as to why it should not be held in contempt of
Court for failing to comply with the Order;

B. Requiring the City to immediately comply with the Decision;
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C. Imposing a fine sufficient to encourage compliance by the City in an amount at
least as much as Plaintiff’s attorney’s fees expended in this matter; and
D. Providing such other and further relief as may be warranted upon the facts and
circumstances of this case.
Respectfully submitted,

ANTHONY GRANT

Gregory S. Bean, Esq. (VSB# 80119)
Gordon Rees Scully Mansukhani LLP
5425 Discovery Park Boulevard, Suite 200
Williamsburg, Virginia 23188

Telephone: 757-903-0872

Facsimile: 757-401-6770

gbean(@grsm.com
Council for Plaintiff

801 1184/50625770v.1 5
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VIRGINIA:

BEFORE THE
STATE BUILDING CODE TECHNICAL REVIEW BOARD
(REVIEW BOARD)

IN RE: Appeal of Anthony Grant Jr.
Appeal No. 18-10

DECISION OF THE REVIEW BOARD
Procedural Background

The State Building Code Technical Review Board (Review Board) is a Governor-
appointed board established to rule on disputes arising from application of regulations of the
Department of Housing and Community Development. See §§ 36-108 and 36-114 of the Code of
Virginia. The Review Board’s proceedings are governed by the Virginia Administrative Process
Act (§ 2.2-4000 ct seq. of the Code of Virginia).

Case History

In May of 2015 the City of Suffolk Department of Planning and Community Development
(City), the department responsible for code enforcement of Part [ of the 2009 Virginia Uniform
Statewide Building Code (Virginia Construction Code or VCC), issued a final inspection and a
subsequent Certificate of Occupancy to KEBCO Enterprises, Inc. (KEBCQ), the licensed Class A
contractor for a single family dwelling built at 4281 Cole Avenue in the City of Suffolk.

Anthony and Ashley Grant Jr. purchased the home from KEBCO in June of 2015. In June
of 2016 the City issued a summons to KEBCO listing three violations one of which was, VCC
Section M1401.3 “Improper sizing of the heating and cooling equipment and appliance,
Differences between original information submitted and 2nd re-evaluation submitted”,

In November of 2016 Mr. Grant filed an appeal of the enforcement action under the

Virginia Construction Code to the City appeals board which was heard in January of 2017, The

EXHIBIT
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City appeals board modified the City building official’s decision conceming VCC Section
M1401.3 (Equipment and appliance sizing) requiring additional testing; and chose not to render a
decision.

Review Board staff conducted an informal fact-finding conference (IFFC) in April of 2017.
At the conference it was determined that since the City appeals board had modified, and not upheld
or reversed the City building official’s decision on the sizing of the heating and cooling system,
that issue would not be included in the issues for consideration by the Review Board. In that
regard, staff explained to the parties that once the City building official made a determination on
that issue, specifically whether the heating and cooling system was properly sized for the home,
Grant could then choose whether to appeal the issue to the City appeals board.

Grant further appealed to the Review Board on March 2, 2017. The appeal was heard at
the June 15, 2017 Review Board meeting; however, as agreed upon at the IFFC in April of 2017,
the Review Board did not hear the issuc related to M1401.3 (Equipment and appliance sizing) as
the local board has not yet ruled on the issue.

On March 28, 2017, through a memorandum from the Assistant Director of Community
Deveiopment to the Chairman of the City appeals board, the City determined the size of the heating
and cooling system was sufficient. Grant appealed the decision to the City appeals board.

In November of 2017, the City appeals board heard Grant's appeal and ruled to uphold the
Assistant Director of Community Development’s decision that the heating and cooling system was
sized appropriately. Mr. Grant did not receive notification of the meeting; therefore, the City
appeals board re-heard Grant’s appeal in April of 2018 and again ruled to uphold the City Assistant
Director of Community Development’s decision that the heating and cooling system was sized

appropriately. Grant further appealed to the Review Board on June 26, 2018
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Appearing at the Review Board hearing for the City of Suffolk were Stanley Skinner,
Assistant Director of Community Development; Sam Adams, Inspector; and Kalli Jackson,
Assistant City Attorney. Mr. Grant appeared at the hearing on behalf of the Grants.

Findings of the Review Board

The City filed a preliminary motion arguing that the case should be dismissed because the
memorandum from the City building official to the Chairman of the City appeals board was not
an application by the City building official, but rather a result of a request from the City appeals
board. The City further argued that the appeal should be dismissed because the appeal was not
properly before the board because the action related to the sizing of the HVAC system was not
through & notice of violation, but rather through a summons for civil penalty in the City of Suffolk
General District Court. The City also argued that the appeal should be dismissed because the
appeal was untimely based on the date Mr. Grant received the decision of the City appeals board

and the date he filed the appeal with the Review Board.

A. Whether or not the memorandum from the Assistant Director of Planning and Community
Development to the Chairman of the City appeal board constitutes an enforcement decision
by the City building official.

The City argued that the memorandum was not an enforcement decision of the City
building official but rather was a result of a local appeals board hearing, The City further argued
that the memorandum was a response to the request of the City appeals board to provide more
information after re-studying the HVAC system numbers and to provide the City appeals board
with a second opinion. Mr, Grant argued that the memorandum was a decision of the building
official. The Review Board finds that the memorandum did constitute an application by the City

building official.

B. Whether or not to dismiss the Grant’s appeal as not properly before the Review Board since
the only action required related to the sizing of the heating and cooling system was not
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a notice of violation i the building official, bu r through a summons

issued to KEBCO for a civil penalty in the city of Suffolk General District Court, and
whether or not the decisign of the City appeals board should be vacated.

The City argued that the appeal was not properly before the Review Board because the
action required related to the sizing of the HVAC system was not through a notice of violation
issued by the building official, but rather through a summons issued to KEBCO for & civil penalty.
The City further argued that this decision had been previously decided by the Review Board in the
final order for Appeal No. 17-3 filed by the Grants in 2017. Mr. Grant argued that the appeal was
properly before the Board because the summons was issqed as a result of KEBCO’s refusal to
make the needed corrections to the HVAC system and that the City did not follow through with
the summons to ensure the cited items were corrected. The Review Board finds that the City
building official, in the memorandum to the City's appeal board, performed an intervening action
related to the HVAC issue cited under VCC Section M1401.3, by restating and making the same
determination indicated in the summons; therefore, making it appropriate to hear the appeal and

not inconsistent with the decision of Appeal 17-3.

C. Whether or not the Grant's appeal should be dismissed as untimely and whether or not the

de the City appeals board should be vacat

The City argued that Mr. Grant received a copy of the City appeals board decision on June
4, 2018 end did not file an appeal to the Review Board until June 26, 2018: therefore, the appeal
was not filed within the 21 day deadline and is untimely. Mr. Grant argued that his attorney, Mr.
Bell, received a copy of the City appeals board decision on June 6, 2018; therefore, the appeal was
filed within 21 days and was timely. The City argued that it sent a copy of the decision to Mr.
Bell, who represented Mr. Grant is other court proceedings, only as a courtesy. The City further
argued that Mr. Grant filed the application to the City appeals board and represented himself at the

City appeals board hearings; therefore, the date of record was when the decision was received by
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Mr. Grant. The Review Board finds that the City created confusion by sending the decision to Mr.
Bell, that because Mr. Grant was represented at the time the timeline should begin when his
attorney received the copy, and further finds the appeal to be timely. Having ruled against the
City’s argument for procedural dismissal, the Board moved onto the arguments on merits.

D. to_overturn the decision of the City building official and the Cit s
board that a violation of VCC Section M1401.3 (Equipment and appliance sizing) does not
exist concerning the sizing of the heating and cooli stem.

The City argued that they relied on the design calculations provided by the HVAC
contractor who installed the system, Wayne Able’s Heating and A/C (Able’s), the product ratings
for the equipment that was installed in the home, and Able’s testimony at the City appeals board
hearing to make the decision of the adequacy of the system.

Mr. Grant argued that the HVAC system was not the correct size for the home and that a
larger unit or a second unit was needed based on an inspection by a home inspector, the evaluation
of the system by two other HVAC contractors that did not install the system, and the load
calculations provided by a HVAC third contractor. The Review Board finds there to be insufficient
information present to make an informed decision and remands the appeal back to the City appeals

board for a better evaluation of the HVAC system.

rder

A. Whether or not the memorandum from the Assistant Director of Planning and Community
Development to the Chairman of the City appeal board constitutes an enforcement decision
i ilding official.

The appeal having been given due regard, and for the reasons set out herein, the Review
Board members order the decision of the City appeals board that the memorandum was an action

of the City building official to be, and hereby is, upheld.

B. Whether or not to dlsmlss the Grant's ap_pcal as not properly before the Review Board since

the only action required related to the sizing of the heating and cooling system was not
5
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through a notice of violation issued by the building official, but rather through a summons
issued to KEBCO for a cjvil penalty in the city of Suffolk General District Court, and

whether or pot the decision of the Cit ard should be vacat

The appeal having been given due regard, and for the reasons set out herein, the Review
Board members order the decision of the City appeals board that the appeal was properly before
the Board to be, and hereby is, upheld.

C. Whether or not the Grant's a 1 should be dismi as untimely and whether or not

decision of the City appeal board should be vacated.

The appeal having been given due regard, and for the reasons set out herein, the Review

Board members order the decision of the City appeals board that the appeal was timely to be, and
hereby is, upheld.

D. Whether or not to overturn the decision of the City building official and the City appeals

board that a violation of VCC Section M1401.3 (Equipment and iance sizing) does not

exist concerning the sizing of the heating and cooling system.

The appeal having been given due regard, and for the reasons set out herein, the Review
Board members order the decision of the City appeals board that the HVAC system is properly

sized to be, and hereby is, overturned.

Remand Order

The appeal having been given due regard, and for the reasons set out herein, the Review
Board orders this matter to be, and hereby is, remanded to the City appeals board for a better
cvaluation of the HVAC system based on the Manual 8, J, and D calculations including all inputs
to include but not limited to roof color, coefficient of shading, air changes per day, and insulated
values of windows, doors, walls, ceilings and floors from the “as built” HVAC system conditions
and calculations in order to make the determination as to the adequacy of the HVAC system within
60 days. The Review Board strongly suggests the City appeals board require this information from

a third party HVAC contractor in addition 1o what may be provided by Able’s.

202



CMMMMM Cie Technical Review Board

Date entered: January 11, 2019

As provided by Rule 2A:2 of the Supreme Court of Virginia, you have thirty (30) days
from the date of service (the date you actually received this decision or the date it was mailed to
you, whichever occurred first) within which to appeal this decision by filing a Notice of Appeal
with W. Travis Luter, Sr., Secretary of the Review Board. In the event that this decision is served

on you by mail, three (3) days arc added to that period.
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City of Suffolk Board of Building Code Appeals
Community Development ¢/o Community Development
Phone: 757-514-4150 442 W. Washington Street
Fax: 757-514-4199 Suffolk, VA 23434

EGCEIVE

BEC ot 208

APPLICATION FOR APPEAL

Appellant Information (Name, address.and telephorie number of applicant for appeal.)
Sidhons T Gant 0 A8\ (de hve Suffoik Yk 23435
15NN %245

Related Party Enformation (Name, address and telephone number of others involved.)
%sh'\gﬁ N. Graay 498\ (ole hve  Suffold gyk 1325
61) 635~k |

Additionat Information (To be submitted with-this application)

L. Copy of decision ar action being appealed.
2. Stateraent of reason for appeal.
3. Statement of specific relief sought.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

1 hereby cerfify that on the 30 _day of Movembe( 201k ,acompleted
true copy of the foregoing Application for Appeal, including any additions! informetion
required above, was delivered or sent to the Board of Appeals and all related parties listed.

Sigaatre of Applicant: _ [ A ar®lny N A éff}‘
Neme (printor type:_A0Khonwy T Grank D1
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November 30, 2016

To Whom {4 May Concern,

§ would like 1o appesl the potlee of viokation for the dates of 5/18/15, 10728116, 5713718, 12/32/15,
4/25/16, and 6/24/16 regarding section N1102.4, section R-703.11, 408:and section R30E. Also,
YUSBC109,3, M1401.3, P2603.21, R4D3.1.5 and P2603.2.1. The Inspection repert firbject nimber
SFC2014-00187. 1 am unsureof the cade violatiohs for our driveway; however the builder did not bave a
permit to-bulld, Gur driveway and garage floor is cracking severely. | spoke to-the bullding-official anthe
issue; he stated that it was not his department. | would like to-appeal these viotations because the
building official issued them, and then remioved them without tham being sddressed, My family and {
have endured a lokduring our flrst year within the homes due 1o @ lot of vidlations that ware passed that
should nothave been. We have ¢contacted the builder, the city of Suffolkand nuraerous third party
vendars to.address the isues with our hume. We have documentation frao numerous.reputable
companies.and & stractural-engineer regort that stated the issues with ourhame: My family and have
been very patient with the building official in allowing hirm to address the violations, which have ot
been addressed appropriately. in my efforts infrying to have my home fixed, 1 feel defeated. The cityin
whicly | live hias not fully taken responsibility for thelr negligence and miy family ang | bave been
suffering. With my sincerest regards; | hope thisappeal will-look at the docurmentatioi that 1S bélng
presented and help me in addressing the (ssues, so that my tahily and | cap enjoy living In the home we
fell in-love with, and the community in which we cherish, Astconclude, | would like you all to resalve
these fssues by addressing the code Wolations that are listéd-ahove, The budider has had numerpus
opportunities to corréct some viclativus; howevar, ke has falled to do 50: He has digglayed poor
workmanship and professionsliom. Again, we would like for the violations to be addressed accordingly..
Wi d6 not want the biillder tir some back to oo home to fix the issues, due tg his poor workmanship,
fack of professionalism and continuous issues-due tohis negligence. We would likefor the buliderto be
fined, along with DPGR being notified of the violations.

Warm Regards,

o i
Ant?h_fa‘kv T. Grant Jr

|
i
|
|
!
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RESOLUTION NO. 01-2020

CITY OF SUFFOLK BOARD OF BUILDING CODE APPEALS
DECISION
4281 COLE AVE, SUFFOLK, VIRGINIA, ZONING MAP 13A *JAMES, PARCEL *18
LBBCA 01-2020

WHEREAS, The State Building Code Technical Review Board, by letter dated January 11, 2019,
requested the this matter be remanded back to the City of Suffolk Board of Building Code Appeals as it
relates to the sizing of Mr. Anthony Grant, Jr., HVAC system based on the Manual S, J, and D calculation
including all inputs to include but not limited to roof color, coefficient of shading, air changers per day,
and insulated value of windows, doors, walls, ceilings and floors from the “as built” HVAC system
conditions and calculations in order to make the determination as the adequacy of the HVAC system; and

WHEREAS, the appeal hearing was held in the City of Suffolk Council Chambers on January 27,
2021, at 12:00 p.m. under New Business; and

WHEREAS, the applicant Anthony Grant and his Attorney Gregory Bean were present at the
hearing and representing the City of Suffolk were Michael Robinson, Building Official, Sean Dolan,
Assistant City Attorney |l, Carl Stevens — Trademark Mechanical and Jeff Sadler - Ecovative Energy; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Building Code Appeals of the City of Suffolk,
Virginia, that:

1. _ X UPHOLDS REVERSES MODIFIES the Building Official’s

decision with respect to appeal identified as M1401.3/No. 18-10 from the State Building
Code Technical Review Board under New Business; and,

BE IF FURTHER RESOLVED that any person who was a party to the appeal may appeal to the State Review
Board by submitting an application to such Board within 21 calendar days upon receipt by certified mail
of this resolution. Application forms are available for the office of the State Review Board, 600 East Main
Street, Richmond, Virginia 23219, and (804) 371-7150.

Acting Cha'ulrman‘,lPéms Confer, Board of Building Code Appeals
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COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
State Building Codes Office and Office of the State Technical Review Board
Main Street Centre, 600 E. Main Street, Suite 300, Richmond, Virginia 23219
Tel: (804) 371-7150, Fax: (804) 371-7092, Email: sbco @dhed.virginia.gov

APPLICATION FOR ADMINISTRATATIVE APPEAL

Regulation Serving as Basis of Appeal (check one):

B Uniform Statewide Building Code

K Virginia Construction Code D E @ IE " W E
O Virginia Existing Building Code A3 L
0 Virginia Maintenance Code '- :
J . FEB 23 2021
] Statewide Fire Prevention Code | I
0  Industrialized Building Safety Regulations OFFICE OF THE REVIEW BOARD
O Amusement Device Regulations

Appealing Party Information (name, address, telephone number and email address):

Anthony T- 0444 d- - 2] v\«
«.j-;\ml’\ oy, Ko | ok A 23435 vl She :“"\’\-l @ By \. com

(1) NIN-Aaq g
Opposing Party Information (name, address, telephone number and email address of all other parties):
Yo fF\,\\Q P“l-ﬂmf\") anrd (Jmmdnl-*‘t ‘ )
440 W Waswiagkon St Sy (VA 234 34

(%D M- tige
Additional Information (to be submitted with this application)

o Copy of enforcement decision being appealed

o Copy of the decision of local government appeals board (if applicable)
o Statement of specific relief sought

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

: L :
I hereby certify that on the 7.’3 day of < ¥ob\er \.Il 3 202_[_, a completed copy of this
application, including the additional information required above, was either mailed, hand delivered. emailed or
sent by facsimile to the Office of the State Technical Review Board and to all opposing parties listed.

Note: This application must be received by the Office of the State Technical Review Board within five
(5) working days of the date on the above certificate of service for that date to be considered as the
filing date of the appeal. If not received within five (5) working days, the date this application is
actually received by the Office of the Review Board will be considered to be the filing date.

Signature of Applicant: O/t-._, ) ')’é—’b;

Name of Applicant: __ R‘*ﬁ'\"‘\t’\\-\ 1. (sfan¥ B/-

(please print or type)
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2/23/2021 Commonwealth of Virginia Mail - Re: Appeal

Commonwealth of
) Vlrg|n|a Luter, William <travis.luter@dhcd.virginia.gov>
Re: Appeal
Anthony Grant8 <v12shorty@gmail.com> Tue, Feb 23, 2021 at 11:45 AM

To: "Luter, William" <Travis.Luter@dhcd.virginia.gov>
Yes it is.

On Tue, Feb 23, 2021, 10:53 AM Luter, William <travis.luter@dhcd.virginia.gov> wrote:
Mr. Grant,

Based on your inquiries to Review Board staff via telephone related to your appeal application, your submitted
documents thus far, and your email below it appears to Review Board staff that, in your opinion, the City of Suffolk has
not complied with the Remand Order of the Review Board dated January 11, 2019. Is this an accurate assessment of
your position? |s it also accurate that you would like the Review Board to determine whether the City has complied with
the Remand Order and, if not, to force the City of Suffolk to comply with the order? Are there any other code related
issues that you wish for the Review Board to consider?

W. Travis Luter, Sr.

Secretary to the State Building Code Technical Review Board

Code and Regulation Specialist

Virginia Department of Housing and Community Development (DHCD)
804-371-7163

travis.luter@dhcd.virginia.gov

If you or someone you know is having difficulty in making rent payments due to the COVID-19 pandemic, you may
be eligible for the Virginia Rent Relief Program (RRP). To find out if you may be eligible, visit www.dhcd.virginia.gov/
eligibility. Mortgage relief applications are no longer being accepted at this time.

Join DHCD for Creating Community Vitality, a yearlong training series that is focused on building your place's identity,
supportive ecosystems and community in a format promoting monthly education, inspiration and application. For more
information on the monthly topics, to download a workbook or to register, visit virginiamainstreet.com.

On Tue, Feb 23, 2021 at 10:23 AM Anthony Grant8 <v12shorty@gmail.com> wrote:
Goodmorning Mr. Luter,

The resolution i would like is the city stop abusing the power against us. They was ordered over a year ago. They
constantly ignored my emails and voice messages. Had to get my lawyer involved and spend like 3k just for them to
only do only one calculation out of three that was ordered.

We been going through this issue 6yrs. City has continued to ignore the situation. Also, requested transcript through
email. No response to that also. Thank you

---------- Forwarded message ---------

From: ashley grant <agrant1527@gmail.com>
Date: Tue, Feb 23, 2021, 10:09 AM

Subject:

To: Anthony Grant <v12shorty@gmail.com>

https://mail.google.com/maiI/u/0?ik=4f493debdc&view=pt&search=all&permmsgid=msg-f%3A1692505187183942196&simpl=msg-f%3A1g?QO§1871... 11


mailto:travis.luter@dhcd.virginia.gov
mailto:travis.luter@dhcd.virginia.gov
http://www.dhcd.virginia.gov/eligibility
http://virginiamainstreet.com/
mailto:v12shorty@gmail.com
mailto:agrant1527@gmail.com
mailto:v12shorty@gmail.com

Documents Submitted by
the City of Suffolk
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CITY OF SUFFOLK

442 W. WASHINGTON ST., SUITE 1084A POST OFFICE BOX 1858, SUFFOLK, VIRGINIA
23439-1858
PHONE: (757) 514-4150 FAX: (757) 514-4199

DEPARTMENT OF
PLANNING & COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
Divisian of Community Development

The information below is submitted by The City of Suffolk for review by the Local Board of Building
Code Appeals in relation to the appeal by Anthony Grant to the HVAC system sizing (2009VCC
M1401.3), installed by Wayne Ables Heating and Air Conditioning, at 4281 Cole Avenue.

A. The Information previously provided by Wayne Ables relating to the appeal of 2009 VCC section
M1401.3 (Equipment and appliance sizing) for 4281 Cole Ave, and the code section that was
appealed(M1401.3).

B. The 2019 State Building Code Technical Review Board summary and decisions related to their
review of the appeal.

C. “Building Information and Data Collection” provided by Ecovative Energy for the “as-built”
conditions. Trademark Mechanical generated a house layout prior to the site visit by Ecovative
using the site plan and building plans the City of Suffolk has on file, that Ecovative used for
documenting hvac layout and information of windows and doors.

D. Test results from Ecovative’ s testing of the house’s duct tightness and building envelope
tightness to establish the air changes per hour(ACH) of the building envelope and the amount of
duct leakage in the “as-built” conditions. The relevant code sections from the applicable 2009 code
year are attached to the results, (max. 12% total allowed for duct leakage, actual=2.9%; max. 7 ACH
allowed for envelope air tightness, actual=6.13)

E. This is the updated Load calculation provided by Trademark Mechanical based on the "as-built
condition” information provided by Ecovative and the applicable ACCA Manual of the time of
construction.

F. Building analysis report provided by Ecovative. This report identifies observations that may
contribute to comfortability of the home or that could be addressed to increase comfortability of the
interior environment. Ecovative identified several observations in an effort to help provide direction
for achieving the preferred interior environment of the homeowner.

G. Supplemental information provided by Ecovative in relation to their cbservations including the

initial floorplan and load calculation performed by Trademark mechanical based on the building
plans and images obtained during Ecovative's evaluation.
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1226 Execulive Boulavard
Stiita 117
Chesapaake, VA 23320

Wayne Ables Heating & Eﬁi-g;;:gﬁ?.ﬁg?z R
& mall: wayneables Bhwac.hreocmall eom
Air Conditioning, Inc.

July 20, 2016

Dear Sirs,

The original load calculations submitted were the load calculations from the first
floor of Kenny's 2-story house with a 2-zone system, that was the first page and the
2™ page was the actual house on Cole Ave with a 1-zone system. My office clerk
mixed up the paperwork . If you look at the load calculations that say 2 story one
zone, the net gain is 22,720 which is almost the same as the load calculations that
say 4281 Cole Ave, Its net gain Is 23,612, 792 BTUs differenl. Not enough
difference to matter on any day @ any temperature. As evidenced by the expanded
_ tooling data.  This unit supplies 26,300 BTUs, enough to cool the housa on any
glven day. | have included a AGCA Manuel J information sheet about the "Proper”
way to size alc equipment

Thank you,
Wayne Ables
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1226 Executive Boulavard
Sulie 117
Chesapeaka, VA 23320

Wayne Ables Heating & Eﬁ?g;;:g:‘?ﬁgfzah "
mail: waynoables @ hvac hicoxmall.com
Air Conditioning, Inc.

Dear Mr. Wilson,

This is a re-do of the lead calculations at 4281 Cole Ave. Cole Ave. has an ouidoor
unit, Model # GSZ130301 and an indoor unit, Model # ARUF30B14A. As supported
by the load calculations and the expanded rating of the outdoor unit, this system is
properly sized for this home.

The home inspector’s feeling that the system is too small is not the proper method for
sizing any heating and cooling system. It is possible that a properly sized systemn will
run fonger than an oversized system, but that is the benefit of a propetrly sized
system. There is no such thing as a standard sized system for any home and a 3 ton
system for this home is oversized and would be a code violation,

Too many home inspectors base the size of a system on a square foot per ton. This
is only a guess-timation. [t doesn't account for the different R values of the home,
types of windows, or any other factors. No oversite was made with this system,

Thank you,

Wayne Ables

214



Jan 06 15 06:29q WAYNE ABLES HEATING & AC

i Hadl Cole f\w.

7576471802 p.2

Rhvac - Residantial & Light Commerctal AVAC Loads Elite Software Development, Ine.
Waynk Ables Haating And NG - Foany Bullock F11
Fanirass, VA 23322 i Papan|
[Project Report o |
| General Project information g i BT i e G
Project Title: Keany Bullock FI 1
Project Dale: Sunday October 19, 2014
| Design Data N
i Reference City: Horiolk, Virginia (
Building Orlentation; Front door faces West
Daily Temperatura Ranga' edium
Letitude; 35 Degrees
Eievalion: 22 fl
I Alltude Factor: 0,990
i Elevalion Sensible Ad). Faslon 1.000
Elevalion Tolal Ad), Faston 1.600
Elavation Healing Adj. Facto~ 1.000
Elevation Haating Adj. Factor: 1.000
Ouldaar Quidoar Outdoor Indoor Indoor Grains
Dy Bulb  WetBulb  RelHum  RelHuwm  DiyBulb  Difference
Winter 22 20,45 BO% nfa 70 nia
SUMMen 91 76 51% 50% TS 47
| Check Figures il j Za )
Total Buliding Supply CEM: 530 CFM Per Square fi.. 0
Square ft. of Room Area; 924 Squara ft, Pac Ton 1,24
Volume () of Gand, Space: 8,376 .
| Bullding Leads P—— i S R |
Total Healing Requited (nc'uding Vanlilatlian Aln %}5}? 17,648 MEH
Tolal Sensible Gain; 128 B 87 %
Tolal Latent Gain: i1 fRunh 13 %
Total Cooling Required Including Ventilation Air 0.74 _Tons (Bzsad On Sensib'e + Latent)
i Notes . S SN R ST
"'kv Rhvac is an ACCA approved Manual f and Manual D computar program, EESE

i Calculations are performed par ACCA Manual J Bih Edition, Version 2, and ACCA Manual D.
' All compuled resulls are estimales as bullding use and weather may vary.
Be sure to select a unit that meets bolh ganzible and fslant loads.

founy Bttt
Y18\ cola

PRI 4 -02944

—

CAUsers\fllis\AppData\LecalElile Software\Rhvac Bkenny bullok 7 1.rhv

Sunday, Ostober §9, 2014, 41:38 AN
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|[Load Preview Reporl ]
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Zopii2s 1,225 10735 1222 11957 15089 492 E17 517 a2
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Riwac - Roeidontial & Light Corawiarcial HYAL Loads
Wayne Ables Heating And A/C

Elile Saltware Development, Ine.
ebco 4281 Cole Ave

Fonliess, VA 280722 s g e S G Page 1.
Praject Raport ]
“General Project Information G0 N i ) S 1
Project Title: Kebeo 4281 Cole Ave o o -

Project Dale: Thursday, May 12, 2016

Design Data |
Reference City: Norfolk, Virginia

Building Otlentation: Front door faces North

Daily Temperature Range: Medium

Latitude: 36 Degrees

Elevation: 22 ft.

Altitude Factor: 0.990

Elevation Sensible Adj. Factor: 1.000

Elevation Total Adj. Factor: 1.000

Elevation Heatlng Adj. Factor; 1.000

Elevation Heafing Aclj. Factor: 1.000

Qutdoor Outdaar Outdoor indoor Indoor Grains
DiyBulb  WelBulb  RelHumy  RelHum  Dry Bulb Difference

Winter. 22 20.45 B0% nla TQ a

Summer: a1 76 61% 50% 75 47

Cheack Figures

Tatal Building Supply GFM: 1,090 CFM Per Square ft.: 0.473
Square ft. of Room Area: 2,303 Square ft. Per Ton: 1175
Volume (ft*) of Cond, Space: 19,333
Building Loads _ B Y S N
Total Heating Required Inciuding Ventilation Alr: 32,142 Btuh 2.142 MBH

Total Sensible Gain: 19,793 Biuh 84 %

Total Latent Gain: 3,719 Btuh 16 %

Total Cooling Required Including Ventilation Air: 23512 Biuh

Notes

1,96 Tons (Based On Sensible + Latent)

Calculations are performed per ACCA Manual J Bth Edition, Version 2, and ACCA Manual D,

All computed resulls are estimates as building use and weather may vary.
Be sure to select a unit that meets both sensible and latent loads,

"H“:" heuse .swﬁc;s /00, Q‘:’y s/ BTUS.

s s a¢’ |
é’u‘h < ’fJ!"?JM'i Wi \’t\ 'Hw:-_, {fan b

cﬁbr:'-‘m‘ /455"

Tt

C\Users\OwnenAppDatallLocalElite Sofiware\Rhvae Bikebco 4281 cole ave.hy

'T’[‘\.ﬂ' ,Hdi&m.-y-. f&yﬁ;ﬂ,gﬂr’f CP

plents o

Thursday, May 12, 20186, 1:56 PM
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SECTION M1401
GENERAL

M1401.1 Installation. Heating and cooling equipment and
appliances shall be installed in accordance with the manufac-
torer’s installation instructions and the requirements of this
code.

M1401.2 Access. Heating and cooling equipment shall be
located with respect to building construction and other equip-
ment to permit maintenance, servicing and replacement, Clear-
ances shall be maintained to permit cleaning of heating and
cooling surfaces; replacement of filters, blowers, motors, con-
trols and vent connections; lubrication of moving parts; and
adjustments.

M1401.3 Sizing, Heating and coaling equipment shall be sized
in accordance with ACCA Manual § based on building loads
calculated in accordance with ACCA Manual I or other
approvéd heating and cooling caleulation methodologies.

‘M1401.4 Exterior installations. Eguipment installed out-
doors shall be listed and labeled for outdoor installation. Sup-
ports and foundations shall, prevent excessive vibration,
settlement or movement of the equipment. Supports and foun-
dations shall be level and conform to the manufacturer’s instal-
lation instructions,

"M1401.5 Flood hazard. In arcas prone to flooding as estab-
lished by Table R301.2(1), heating and cooling equipment and
appliances shall be located or installed in accordance with Sec-
tion R322.1.6.

SECTION M1402
CENTRAL FURNACES

M1402.1 General. Oil-fired central furnaces shall conform to
ANSI/UL 727. Electric furnaces shall conform to UL 1995,

M1402.2 Clearances. Clearances shall be provided in accor-
dance with the listing and the manufacturer’s installation
© Instructions.

M1402.3 Combustion air. Combustion air shall be supplied in
&ccordance with Chapter 17. Combustion air openings shall be
unobstructed for a distance of not less than 6 inches (152 mm)
in front of the openings.

SECTION M1403
HEAT PUMP EQUIPMENT

M1403.1 Heat pumps. The minimum unobstructed total area

of the outside and return air ducts or openings to a heat pump

shall be not Jess than 6 square inches per 1,000 Bra/h (13 208

mm?/kW) output rating or as indicated by the conditions of the

l[IISIt,irIIg of the heat pump. Electric heat pumps shall conform to
995, .

2009 VIRGINIA RESIDENTIAL CODE

CHAPTER 14 |
HEATING AND COOLING EQUIPMENT

M1403.2 Foundations and supports. Supports and founda-
tions for the outdoor unit of a heat pump shall be raised at least
3 inches (76 mm) above the ground to permit free drainage of
defrost water, and shall conform to the manufacturer’s installa-
tion instructions.

SECTION M1404
' REFRIGERATION COOLING EQUIPMENT

M1404.1 Compliance, Refrigeration cooling equipnient shall
comply with Section M1411,

SECTION M1405
BASEBOARD CONVECTORS

M1405.1 General. Electric baseboard convectors shall be
installed in accordance with the manufacturer's installation
instructions and Chapters 34 through 43 of this code.

SECTION M1406
RADIANT HEATING SYSTEMS

M1406.1 General. Electric radiant heating systems shall be
installed in accordance with the manufacturer’s installation
instructions and Chapters 34 through 43 of this code.

M1406.2 Clearances. Clearances for radiant heating panels or
elements to any wiring, outlet boxes and junction boxes used
for installing electrical devices or mounting luminaires shall
comply with Chapters 34 through 43 of this code.

M1406.3 Installation of radiant panels. Radiant panels
instalied on wood framing shall conform to the following
requirements:

1. Heating panels shall be installed parallel to framing
members and secured to the surface of framing members
or mounted between framing members.

2. Panels shall be nailed or stapled only through the
unheated portions provided for this purpose and shall not
be fastened at any point closer than '/, inch (6.4 mm) to
an element.

3. Unless listed and labeled for field cutting, heating panels
shall be installed as complete units.

M1406.4 Installation in conerete or masonry. Radiant heat-
ing systems installed in concrete or masonry shall conform to
the following requirements:

1. Radiant heating systems shall be identified as being suit-
able for the installation, and shall be secured in place as
* specified in the manufacturer’s installation instructions.

2. Radiant heating panels or radiant heating panel sets shall
not be installed where they bridge expansion joints
unless protected from expansion and contraction,

14-1
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INFORMATION:
B

Staff Note: This document was removed as it
was a duplicate copy of the Review Board Final
Order 18-5 which is in the Basic Documents
section of the record.
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Building Information and Data Collection

August 31, 2020
4281 Cole Ave, Suffolk VA
Client: City of Suffalk

Exterior Notes:

-Sidmg is light beige vinyl wnh white trim ‘
-Medium color brick veneer over crawlspace foundation walls
-Medium color asphalt shingles

-Front of home is facing N/NW

-Shading from trees on SW side of home

First Floor Notes:

-Thermostat centrally located at bottom of stairs. One system, one zone

-No return duct on first floor

~Flooring is all VCT on entire first floor

-Sits on top of vented crawlspace with vapor barrier

~Floor joist insulation is paper-faced fiberglass batt (5.5” thick - R-value lettering not
visible due to mold and moisture stains on paper face of insulation batts)
-Foundation walls are 2’ high from grade to bottom of framing

=Floor joists are 2x8 @16” OC

-Insulation on exterior walls confirmed as fiberglass batts, but thickness and face vs. un-
faced is unknown

Second Floor Notes:

-All flooring is carpet except for Master bathroom which is tile

~Floor joists are 2x8 @ 16” OC

-Master BR has different ceiling height and drop soffit where only supply grill is located
~Insulation of floor joists for room over garage confirmed, but thickness unknown
-Insulation on'exterior walls confirmed as fiberglass batts, but thickness and face vs. un-
faced is unknown

Window Notes:

-All windows are double pane with no Low-E coating

-Bottom half have bug screens on outside of pane

-All windows have 45 deg. angle blinds (except windows noted on drawings without)
-All windows are vinyl frame and sash

-Front entry door only exterior door with glazing (noted on drawings)

©

www.ecovativeenergy.com
Tl 757.655.3241 info@ecovativeenergy.com i 757.963.1443
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Building Information and Data Collection

Attic Notes:

~Ceiling joists are 2x8 @ 16” OC

-Insulation is blown in loose-fill fiberglass @ 14-15” high (7-8” continuous R-value over
studs) '

-Attic pulldown stairs has R-5 foam board on door panel

-Attic Is vented with soffits and static vents near ridge

~-AHU located in attic

Ductwork Notes: -

=All ductwork in attic is R-8 insulation and all flex duct except for plenum boxes off of
AHU and transition boxes for some of the smaller supply branch lines (noted on
drawings)

-Duct leakage is meeting 2015 code at 2.9% total leakage and 2.0% leakage to the
outdoors, but boots/return box are not sealed to the sheetrock

Blower Door Test Result:
1,949 CFM@50Pa = approximately 6.13 ACH@50Pa

Bathroom Ventilation Rates:

Downstairs half bath - 35 CFM
Upstairs hallway full bath -~ 28 CFM
Master bath - 22 CFM

Master toilet - 28 CFM

©

www,ecovativeenergy.com
Sl 757.655.3261 info@acovativeenargy.com Tiner 757.963.1443
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Buffolk, Virg

DUCT CHECK PRO!

an Mtg‘]ﬂ\{ﬁ exclusive service

All testing performed by Ecovative Energy Is campleted by
Gertified Third Party testing specialists who follow the ANSI/RESNET/
1CC 880-2016 Standard for Testing Alrtightness of Building Enclosures,
Airtightness of Heating and Gooling Air Distribution Systems, and
Airflow of Mechanical Ventilation Systems,

' Job Details

TR BN e o
Gity of Suffalk
Goroelasiiebueer | i eeien Dol Buel S dasiants |
2297 | Vented Attic Ventad Atilc/Between Floors

TEST RESULTS

AT 7 M
4 bt e
e s%n, .

0 i
° 2012 Virginia Building Code 6% NA
-" 2015 Virginia Building Code 4% 89,1
| 2015 Va Building Cada -AHU 3% NA
EarthCraft Va Varies NA |
ENERGYSTAR Homes ('VSFIB) 4%, NA

Testing Details

2?'

TR P

1 T Brgue Leender.
e e R L R e KR

1 Positive ; | Central Return

Hallway Bathroom Supply

This test is guaranteed to be accurate by : Jeffrey Sadler
RESNET CERTIFICATION RATER ID #4828461

A

www.ecovatlyaenargy.com

G 757.655.3261  Info@ocovativaanergy.com  SPUAE 757.963.0443

231



ENERGY EFFICIENCY

N1103.2.2.1 Testing option. Duct tightness shall be ver-
ified by either of the following:

1. Post-construction test: Leakage to outdoors shall
be less than or equal to 8 cfm (3.78 L/s) per 100
square feet (9.29 m?) of conditioned floor area or a
total leakage less than or equal to 12 cfm (5.66 L/s)
per 100 square feet (9.29 m?) of conditioned floor
area when tested at a pressure differential of 0.1
inch w.g. (25 Pa) across the entire system, includ-
ing the manufacturer's air handler end closure. All
register boots shall be taped or otherwise sealed
during the test.

2. Rough-in test: Total leakage shall be less than or
equal to 6 cfm (2.83 L/s) per 100 square feet (9.29
m?) of conditioned floor area when tested at a pres-
sure differential of 0.1 inch w.g. (25 Pa) across the
roughed in system, including the manufacturer’s
air handler enclosure. All register boots shall be
taped or otherwise sealed during the test, If the air
handler is not installed at the time of the test, total
leakage shall be less than or equal to 4 cfm (1.89
L/s) per 100 square feet (9.29 m?) of conditioned
floor area. * ;

Exception: Duct tightness test is not required if the
air handler and all ducts are located within condi-
tioned space,

‘When this option is chosen, testing shall be performed
by approved qualified individuals, testing agencies or
contractors. Testing and results shall be as prescribed in
Section N1103.2.2 and approved recognized industry
standards.

N1103.2.2.2 Visual inspection option, In addition to the
inspection of ducts otherwise required by this code,
when the air handler and all ducts are not within condi-
tioned space and this option is chosen to verify duct tight-
ness, duct tightness shall be considered acceptable when
the requirements of Section N1103.2.2 are field verified.
N1103.2.3 Building cavities, Building framing cavities
shall not be used as supply ducts.
N1103.3 Mechanical system piping insulation. Mechanical
system piping capable of carrying fluids above 105°F (40°C)
orbelow 55°F (13°C) shall be insulated to a minimum of R-3.
N1103.4 Circulating hot water systems. All circulating ser-
vice hot water piping shall be insulated to at least R-2. Circulat-
ing hot water systems shall include an automatic or readily

11-18

1

)

accessible manual switch that can turn off the hot wat
lating pump when the system is not in use,

N1103.5 Mechanical ventilation. Outdoor air intakeg &
exhausts shall have automatic or gravity dampers thag, o]y,
when the ventilation system is not operating, - Osg|

el' cireui

N1103.6 Equipment sizing. Heating and coolin

e u"
shall be sized as specified in Section M1401 3, § cauipment

N1103.7 Snow melt system controls. Snow- and ice~meltin
systerns supplied through energy service to the building sha]
include antomatic controls capable of shutting off the System
when the pavement temperature is above 50°F (10°C) anq fo
precipitation is falling and an automatic or manual contyg] tha
will allow shutoff when the outdoor temperature is above 4g°p
(5°C).

N1103.8 Pools. Pools shall be provided with energy consery.
ing measures in accordance with Sections N1103.8.1 through
N1103.8.3. :

N1103.8.1 Pool heaters. All pool heaters shall be equipped
withsa readily accessible on-off switch to allow shutting qffi
the heater without adjusting the thermostat setting, Poo],
. heaters fired by natural gas or LPG shall not have conting-'
ously burning pilot lights. ’

N1103.8.2 Time switches. Time switches that can automat-
ically turn off and on heaters and pumps according to a pre-,
set schedule shall be installed on swimming pool heaters!
and pumps. ' :

Exceptions:

1. Where public health standards require 24-hour
pump operation.

2. Where pumps are required to operate solar- and
waste-heat-recovery pool heating systems.

N1103.8.3 Pool covers. Heated pools shall be equipped
with a vapor retardant pool cover on or at the water surface.
Pools heated to more than 90°F (32°C) shall have a poel
cover with & minimum insulation value of R-12.

SECTION N1104
LIGHTING SYSTEMS

N1104.1 Lighting equipment. A minimum of 50 percent of
the lamps in permanently installed lighting fixtures shall be
high-efficacy lamps.

2009 VIRGINIA RESIDENTIAL CODE
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- ENVELOPE CHECK PRO

www.ecovativeenergy.com an ecovative energy exclusive service
Property Address: 4281 Gole Avenue, Suffolk VA Date:  8/31/2020
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3
. W F - o eeeseieatame s )
ENVELOPE INFILTRATION AND AIR QUALITY TEST OUT READING '
A;}_pioximata Volume (cubic feet):
19,063
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1848
"Air Change Rate at 50 pa:
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- !
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\.
Natural Air Changes Per Hour: - V
: I T

-
0.38 a et
— ; i -
e i

ASHRAE 62,2 Whole Building Ventilation Rate (cfm): -~ P k

Tl

\ o ' . 4@‘

Your Ecovalive Expert: Jelfrey Sadler

RESNET CERTIFICATION RATER
1D:4828461
X e
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7 APPLIED BUILDING SCIENCE 27k 757.277.0107 Info@ecovaliyaenergy.com  Jer et 757.963.1442

233



{1102.4 Air leakage.

N1102.4.1 Building thermal envelope. The building ther-
mal envelope shall be-durably sealed to limit infiltration.

* . The sealing methods between dissimilar materials shall

allow for differential expansion and contraction. The fol-
lowing shall be caulked, gasketed, weathetstripped or other-
wise sealed with an air barrier material, suitable film or solid
material.

1. All joints, seams and pénetrations.
2. Site-built windows, doors and skylights.

3, Openings between window and door assemblies and
‘their respective jambs and framing. :

4, Utility penetrations,

5, Dropped ceilings or chases adjacent to the thermal
envelope. g e

6. Kuee walls.

7. Walls and ceilings separating the garage from con-
ditioned spaces. ;

8. Behind tubs and showers on exterior walls.
9. Common walls between dwelling units.

10. Attic access openings.

11. Rim joists junction.

12. Other sources of infiltration.

N1102.4.2 Air sealing and insulation. Building envelope
gir tightness and insulation installation shall be demon-
strated to comply with one of the following options given by
Section N1102.4.2.1 or N1102.4.2.2.

N1102.4.2.1 Testing option. Tested air leakage is less

than 7 ACH when tested with a blower door at a pressure”

" of 50 pascals (0.007 psi). Testing shall occur after rough

- . in and after installation of penetrations of the building
envelope, including penetrations for utilities, plumbing,
electrical, ventilation and combustion appliances.

During testing: .

1. Bxterior windows and doors, fireplace and
stove doors shall be closed, but not sealed;

2. Dampers shall be closed, but not sealed; includ-

ing exhaust, inteke, makeup air, back draft, and
flue dampers;

3. Interior doors shall be oper;

4. Exterior openings for continuous ventilation
systems and heat recovery ventilators shall be
closed and sealed; '

5, Heating and cooling system(s) shall be turned

' off; :

6. TIVAC ducts shall not be sealed; and

7. Supply and return registers shallnotbe sealed.

N1102.4.2.2 Visual inspection option. The items listed
in Table N1102.4.2, applicable to the method of con-
struction, are field verified. Where required by the code
official, an approved party independent from the installer

2009 VIRGINIA RESIDENTIAL CODE .

" ENERGY EFFICIENCY

of the insulation , shall inspect the air bartier and insula-
tion.

N1102.4.3 Fireplaces. New wood-burning fireplaces shall
have gasketed doors and outdoor combustion air.

- N1102.4.4 Fenestration air leakage. Windows, skylights

and sliding glass doors shall have an air infiltration rate of
no more than 0.3 cubic foot per minute per square foot
[1.5(./s)/m?], and swinging doors no more than 0.5 cubic
foot per minute per aquare foot [2.5(L/s)/mv], when tested
according to NFRC 400 or AAMA/WDMA/CSA 101/L.8.2/
A440 by an accredited, independent laboratory, and listed
and labeled by the manufacturer.

Exception: Site-built windows, skylights and doos.

N1102.4.5 Recessed lighting, Recessed Iuminaires installed
in the building thermal envelope shall be sealed to limit air
leakage between conditioned and unconditioned spaces. All
recessed luminaires shall be IC-rated and labeled s meeting
ASTM F 283 when tested at 1.57 psf (75 Pa) pressure dliffer-
ential with no more than 2.0 cfm (0.944 L/s) of air movement
from the conditioned space to the ceiling cavity. All recessed
Turninaires shall be sealed with a gasket or canlk between the
housing and the interior wall or ceiling covering.

SECTION N1103
SYSTEMS

N1103.1 Controls. At least one thermostat shall be installed
for each separate heating and con]qu syster.

N1103.1.1 Programmable thermostat. Where the pri-

' mary heating system is aforced air furnace, at least one ther-

mostat per dwelling unit shall be capable of controlling the
heating and cooling system on a daily schedule to maintain
different temperature set points at different times of the day.
This thermostat shall include the capability to set back or
temporarily operate the system to meintain zone tempera-
tures down to 55°F (13°C) or up to 85°F (29°C). The ther-
mostat shall initially be programmed with & -heating
temperature set point no higher than 70°F (21°C) and a
cooling temperature set point no lower than 78°F (26°C).

N1103.1.2 Heat pump supplementary heat. Feat pumps
having supplementary electric-resistance heat shall have
controls that, except during defrost, prevent supplemental
heat operation when the heat pump compressor can meetthe
heating Ioad.

N1103.2 Ducts.

N1103.2.1 Insulation. Supply ducts in attics shall be insu-

lated to a minimurm of R-8. All other ducts shall be insulated

to & minimum of R-6. ‘
Exception: Ducts or portions thereof located completely
inside the building thermal envelope.

N1103.2.2 Sealing. All ducts, air handlers, filter boxes and
building cavities used as ducts shall be sealed. Joints and
seams shall comply with Section M1601.4.1 of the Interna-
tional Residential Code. Verification of compliance with
this section shall be‘in accordance with either Section
N1103.2.2.1 or Section N1103:2.2.2.
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Building Analysis Report

August 31, 2020
4281 Cole Ave, Suffolk VA
Client: Cily of Suifolk

Building Envelope Analysis

The blower door test had an air leakage result of approximately 6.13 ACH@50Pa
(1,949 CFM@50Pa). Current new construction building code requires an air
leakage rate of 5.0 ACH@50pa or less (1,588 CFM@50 for this home). While this
home was not required to follow these standards when it was originally
constructed, it indicates that the building envelope has more air leakage
compared to others of the same size that are following these standards. Air
leakage was found around unsealed plumbing and electrical penetrations in the
sheetrock at ceilings and exterior walls, as well as various wall/floor transitions
on exterior walls. There are several recessed can lights which are not sealed to
the sheetrock throughout the home.

The fundamental principles of air infiltration are due to an event known as the
“stack effect” which can have a significant impact on heat loss in the winter or
heat gain in the summer. In this case, warm humid outside air can infiltrate into
the home bringing in additional moisture as the air conditioning causes the
cooler air to sink to the lower areas of the home where it escapes to the outside.

There was discoloration found around some of the supply grills throughout the
home. Supply boots (and the return box) were not sealed to the sheetrock. The
gap between supply boots and sheetrock are a source of duct leakage as well as
air leakage through the building envelope. If certain sections of the home are
under negative pressure, air leakage from the interstitial spaces between floors or
from the unconditioned attic can infiltrate through the gaps around the supply
boots, causing particulates to form the discoloration that was discovered around
the supply boots.

The blown-in fiberglass insulation in the attic is not in full contact with the ceiling
sheetrock in several areas, most notably underneath large sections of the
ductwork. This can cause warm air to enter the space between the ceiling
sheetrock and ductwork where they may become condensing surfaces if either
the sheetrock or ductwork reach below the dew point. The attic insulation should
be in full contact with the sheetrock across the entire ceiling plane.

0
www.ecovativeenergy.com
A 757,655,324 info@acavativeanergy.com ine 757.963.1443
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Building Analysis Report

The home is built on a vented crawlspace. There is a vapor barrier on the ground,
but it is not sealed at seams, penetrations or around the perimeter where it meets
the foundation walls or inner structural piers. Additional moisture in the ground
can move through the openings in the vapor barrier where it can eventually
migrate into the home, causing increased levels of humidity.

The insulation in the floor joists are paper-faced fiberglass batts. There was a
consistent layer of mold found on the paper-face of all the insulation that was
inspected as well as the underside of the subfloor which is in contact with the
paper-face side of the insulation. The finished floor is VCT tiling in all rooms of
the first floor, which may have low permeable layers that are slowing down the
moisture transmission through the floor assembly. This may be causing the
moisture to become trapped between the insulation and the sub-floor, causing
the mold growth that was observed.

ior Grading Analysi

The home has several areas with neutral grading and some areas at a slight
negative slope back towards the home. There are no gutters/downspouts to
control bulk water management and no evidence of a curtain drainage system
around the perimeter foundation walls. Without a bulk water management system
coupled with ineffective exterior grading, water can pool around the perimeter
foundation walls where it can migrate into the crawlspace through capillary
action and eventually into the home.

Additional HVAC Analysi

The thermostat was set to 67°F when entering the home. Relative humidity
increases as sensible temperatures decrease. Therefore, the colder the home is
set to, the higher the relative humidity will be. This also brings vulnerable
surfaces such as the ceiling under the attic closer to dew point temperatures
where mold can potentially form,

The condensate line also discharges directly onto the perimeter foundation wall
behind the outdoor condenser unit. The moisture which is being removed by the
HVAC system then re-enters the home through capillary action into the
crawlspace where it can migrate back into the home.

©
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Building Analysis Report

vative

ILDING SCIENCE

Observation 1: There are several recessed can lights which are not sealed to the
sheetrock throughout the home.

www.ecovativeenergy.com
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Building Analysis Report

Observation 2: There was discoloration found around some of the supply grills
throughout the home.

(V)
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Building Analysis Report

Observation 3: Supply boots (and the return box) were not sealed to the
sheetrock. The gap between supply boots and sheetrock are a source of duct
leakage as well as air leakage through the building envelope.

©
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Building Analysis Report

Observation 4: The blown-in fiberglass insulation in the attic is not in full contact

with the ceiling sheetrock in several areas, most notably underneath large
sections of the ductwork.

www.ecovativeenergy.com
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Building Analysis Report

Observation 5: There was a consistent layer of mold found on the paper-face of
all the insulation that was inspected as well as the underside of the subfloor
which is in contact with the paper-face side of the insulation.

©
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Building Analysis Report

Observation 6: The home has several areas with neutral grading and some areas
at a slight negative slope back towards the home.
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[ Building Analysis Report

BUILDING SCIENCE

Observation 7: There are no gutters/downspouts to control bulk water
management and no evidence of a curtain drainage system around the perimeter
foundation walls.
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Building Analysis Report

vative

DING SCIENCE

Observation 8: The thermostat was set to 67°F when entering the home. Relative
humidity increases as sensible temperatures decrease. Therefore, the colder the

home is set to, the higher the relative humidity will be.
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Building Analysis Report

Observation 9: The condensate line also discharges directly onto the perimeter
foundation wall behind the outdoor condenser unit.
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Additional Documents
Submitted by the
City of Suffolk

287



(Page left blank intentionally)

288



NANSEMOND 1646 SUFFOLX 4742

CITY OF SUFFOLK

Planning and Community Development
442 W Washinton St.

Suffolk VA 23434

(757)514-4150

Re: State Building Code Technical Review Board
“Appeal to the Review Board for Anthony Grant (Appeal No. 21-03)”

The City of Suffolk retained Ecovative Energy to perform an analysis of the “as-built” conditions of
the single family dwelling located at 4281 Cole Avenue, Suffolk VA, 23435, for purposes of the
Suffolk Local Board of Building Code Appeal’s better reevaluation of the adequacy of the HVAC
system. Carl Stevens of Trademark Mechanical provided HVAC load calculations, based off of the
on-site evaluation data provided by Ecovative Energy, for confirmation purposes of adequate
heating/cooling loads and equipment sizing. Accurate evaluation of the duct system would require
destructive exploration removing interior gypsum ceilings to expose and map duct material, sizes,
plenums, and their connections. Based on the available information, the Local Board of Building
Code upheld the previous decision by vote and signed Resolution 01-2020.

5/%%@ 412312021

Michael Robinson, CBO
Building Official
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Addendum to the May 21, 2021
Agenda Package

Load calculations and analysis
referenced in the final submittal by the
City of Suffolk which is found on page

289 of the agenda package
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Building Information and Data Collection

APPLIED BUILDING SCIENCE

August 31, 2020
4281 Cole Ave, Suffolk VA
Client: City of Suffolk

Exterior Notes:

-Siding is light beige vinyl with white trim

-Medium color brick veneer over crawlspace foundation walls
-Medium color asphalt shingles

-Front of home is facing N/NW

-Shading from trees on SW side of home

First Floor Notes:

-Thermostat centrally located at bottom of stairs. One system, one zone

-No return duct on first floor

-Flooring is all VCT on entire first floor

-Sits on top of vented crawlspace with vapor barrier

-Floor joist insulation is paper-faced fiberglass batt (5.5” thick - R-value lettering not
visible due to mold and moisture stains on paper face of insulation batts)
-Foundation walls are 2’ high from grade to bottom of framing

-Floor joists are 2x8 @16” OC

-Insulation on exterior walls confirmed as fiberglass batts, but thickness and face vs. un-
faced is unknown

Second Floor Notes:

-All flooring is carpet except for Master bathroom which is tile

-Floor joists are 2x8 @ 16" OC

-Master BR has different ceiling height and drop soffit where only supply grill is located
-Insulation of floor joists for room over garage confirmed, but thickness unknown
-Insulation on exterior walls confirmed as fiberglass batts, but thickness and face vs. un-
faced is unknown

Window Notes:

-All windows are double pane with no Low-E coating

-Bottom half have bug screens on outside of pane

-All windows have 45 deg. angle blinds (except windows noted on drawings without)
-All windows are vinyl frame and sash

-Front entry door only exterior door with glazing (noted on drawings)

©

WWW. .com

757.655.3261 info@ecovativeenergy.com 757.963.1443
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Building Information and Data Collection

vative

APPLIED BUILDING SCIENCE

Attic Notes:

-Ceiling joists are 2x8 @ 16" OC

-Insulation is blown in loose-fill fiberglass @ 14-15" high (7-8" continuous R-value over
studs)

-Attic pulldown stairs has R-5 foam board on door panel

-Attic is vented with soffits and static vents near ridge

-AHU located in attic

Ductwork Notes:

-All ductwork in attic is R-8 insulation and all flex duct except for plenum boxes off of
AHU and transition boxes for some of the smaller supply branch lines (noted on
drawings)

-Duct leakage is meeting 2015 code at 2.9% total leakage and 2.0% leakage to the
outdoors, but boots/return box are not sealed to the sheetrock

Blower Door Test Result:
-1,949 CFM@50Pa = approximately 6.13 ACH@50Pa

Bathroom Ventilation Rates:

Downstairs half bath - 35 CFM
Upstairs hallway full bath - 28 CFM
Master bath - 22 CFM

Master toilet - 28 CFM

©

WWW. .com

757.655.3261 info@ecovativeenergy.com 757.963.1443
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Suffolk, Virginia

DUCT CHECK PRO

an @\.{Q.L\.’.Q exclusive service

All testing performed by Ecovative Energy is completed by
Certified Third Party testing specialists who follow the ANSI/RESNET/
ICC 380-2016 Standard for Testing Airtightness of Building Enclosures,

Airtightness of Heating and Cooling Air Distribution Systems, and
Airflow of Mechanical Ventilation Systems.

Job Details

Client Name Client Phone Number Client Email

Square Footage Served Air Handler Location Duct System Location(s)

2227 Vented Attic Vented Attic/Between Floors

TEST RESULTS

System Identity Pass or Does Not Pass Standard Selected
Whole House PASS 2015 Virginia Building Code

Date Test results (cfm@25pa) Maximum Allowed (cfm@25pa)

Testing Standards

Standard Applied Standard

Applicable Standard Criteria (cfm@25pa)

2012 Virginia Building Code 6% NA
v 2015 Virginia Building Code 4% 89.1
2015 Va Building Code -AHU 3% NA
EarthCraft Va Varies NA
ENERGYSTAR Homes (V3R8) 4% NA

Testing Details

Test # Total Duct Leakage Tested LTO Outdoor Duct Leakage
(% of sq. ft.) (cfm@25pa) (% of sq. ft.)

S ™ S e S R S

# Of Returns Positive or Negative Test Test Equipment Location Test Probe Location

1 Positive Central Return Hallway Bathroom Supply

This test is guaranteed to be accurate by : Jeffrey Sadler
RESNET CERTIFICATION RATER ID #4828461

A

www.ecovativeenergy.com
T/ 757.655.3261 info@ecovativeenergy.com Trr 757.963.1443
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ENVELOPE CHECK PRO

WWW. -.com exclusive service
Property Address: 4281 Cole Avenue, Suffolk VA Date: 8/31/2020
Year of Construction: 2016 Approximate Square Feet: 2,227
Bedrooms: 4 Bathrooms: 3 Floors: 2

ENVELOPE INFILTRATION AND AIR OUALITY TEST OUT READING

Approximate Volume {(cubic feet): 4

19,063

Fan Flow at 50 pa {(cfm):
1949

Air Change Rate at 50 pa:

6.13
Standard Air Change Rate @ 50 pa
IECC 2012 <5
Earthcraft VA <5
ENERGY STAR <4
PassivHaus <0.6

Natural Air Changes Per Hour:

0.38

ASHRAE 62.2 Whole Building Ventilation Rate (cfm):

53.3

Your Ecovative Expert: Jeffrey Sadler
RESNET CERTIFICATION RATER
\ 1D:4828461

. /
vative

APPLIED BUILDING SCIENCE 757.277.0107 info@ecovativeenergy.com 757.963.1443
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Addendum #2 to the May 21, 2021
Agenda Package

Complete Manual J Calculation and
approved building plans for the
Anthony T. Grant Jr. home
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*Color of room/numeric label corresponds with color of
column on spread sheet. BTUH of cooling calculated for
each space and is also highlighted on both.

12 & CLOS

SCALE=1/8"=1' SCALE=1/8"=1'

*Whole house calculated load (see column labeled "4281 COLE AVE." on spread sheet)
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—Pl Data inputs based on Ecovative's "as-built" data collection |4—

*Whole House

1 |Name of Room l 4281 COLE AVE Living Room Dining & Stairs Kitchen & Brekfast Family & Clos
2 |Running Ft. Exposed Wall 288 40 24 31
3 |Room Dimensions Ft. 2214 189 208 246
4 ICe:llng Ht. Ft. |  Directions Room Faces 9 g 9
TYPE HTM Area BTUH Area BTUH Area BTUH Area BTUH
OF Const. or or or or
EXPOSURE No. Htg. Clg. Length Hrg Clg Length Hrg Clg Length Hrg Clg Clg Length Hrg Clg
5 |Gross a 2,446 380 216 279
lExpwed b
Walls & c
Partitions d
6 |Windows a 3D 8.1 227 4,109 "I 48 259
& Glass b
Door Htg. c
d
7 |Windows North 16.0 20 1,440 30 480
& Glass E&W 45.0 65 2.925 15 675
DoorsClg. | South 250 117 2,925 975 48 1,200
NE & NW 33.0
SE & SW 46.0
SHADE 16.0
8 [Other doors 11-C 2.5 111 40 940 444 20 470 222
9 |Net a 12- 28 1.9 2,134 5975 4,055 285 826 561 216 6805 410 847 439 231 847 439
Exposed b
Walls & c
Pariiions  |d
10 [Ceilings a| 18F 1.8 1.3 1220 | 219 1,586
b
11 |Floors a| 19D 1.3 189 248 206 268 246 320
b 23-D 46.5
12 |Infiltration HTM 499 8.8 267 13320 | 2346 20 298 176 343 48 422
13 |Sub total Biuh Loss = 6+8+9+10+11+12 26,549 2,540
14 |Duct Biuh Loss | 100% | 2,655 254
15 [Total Biuh Loss = 13+14 29,204 2,794 50
16 |People @ 230 & Appliances 1800 2,950 1,800
17 |Sensible Btuh Gain = 7+8+3+10+11+12+16 18,670 2113 410 3,557 2,061
18 |Duct Biuh Gain | 100% 1,867 211 41 356 208
19 |Total Sensible Gain 20,538 2,325 451 3912 2257
Infiltration CFM Latent Gain 125 4,087 11 371 12 404 451 15 483
Latent from Peopie 1,000
Total Latent Load 5,067 371 = 404 451 483
Design CFM 853 20 > 29 145 92
Total System Load 25,605 | 2605 ), 856 4,364 2749
|Selected Capacity 27,500 | CFM 917 6 31 156 %8
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Lav & Entrance Bed 4 & Clos Hall Stairs, Lau&Clos || Bath Bed 3 & Clos
17 33 7= 5 27
70 214 | 180 i 68 182
9 14 8 S G sin e :
Area BTUH Area BTUH Area BTUH Area |  BTUH BTUH
or or or or | i
Length Hrg Cig Length Hrg Cig Length Hrg Clg Length | Hrg Clg Hrg Cig
153 264 56
30 0 e 100 = 543
30 480 =Sa T 480
8 270
20 470 222 : v
133 372 253 234 655 25 ||° 50 | 140 95 40 112 76 186 521 353
214 285 278 ||L 1800 | 324 | 234 68 122 88 129 232 168
70 91 - -
20 Ss8 1786 30 1,488 264 6 300 53 30 1,498 264
1,932 3,081 sare: 2794
193 308 87 " 279
2,125 3,389 959 3073
230 230
650 1,696 652 1,495
65 170 85 149
715 1,866 T 1,644
4 137 11 a7z o) L 314 10 317
200 i 200
137 573 314 517
28 81 34 e 72
853 2.430 Lot || NS | 20 3 2.162
31 87 : a7 ||ISEEREEE ) 77
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Bed 2 & Clos Mstr Bath Mstr Bedroom & Clos
13 22 39
129 133 367
8 8 | 8
Area BTUH Area BTUH Area BTUH
or or or
Length | Hrg Clg || Length | Heg Cig J Length | Hm Cig
104 176 312
30 543 14 253 30 543
30 1.350 14 530
30 750
74 207 141 162 454 308 282 790 536
128 232 168 133 238 173 367 851 477
30 1,498 264 14 893 123 30 1,498 264
2480 1,645 3491
248 165 349
2,728 1,810 3,840
230 460
3 2,152 1,234 2486
215 123 249
2367 1357 2735
7 225 7 232 20 840
200 400
425 232 1.040
o3 53 126
2792 1,589 3.775
100 LYY 135
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Hampton Roads Regional
1 & 2 Family Residential Plan Submittal Guidelines .

Date{ M Application # Model same as Name/No. lé - M: &l Contractorgmw Reviewed by Reply Checked by

The plan review process can be a complex and lengthy procedure. However, a well researched, properly prepared set of plans submitted with sufficient details, secti0n§, ar}d information necessary to
determine compliance with the Commonwealth of Virginia codes and County or local ordinances will move quickly through the process and have fewer reasons for rejection. The approved detailed
plans are required on a job site during the inspection process to help reduce delays and the number of re-inspections.

To aid design professionals and contractors, the following list has been prepared as a guide only. Depending on the scope of work to be permitted, some items may not apply, or more specific informa'tion
may be required. Using this form should greatly reduce the chances of submitting deficient plans. Plans found with insufficient information will be rejected, requiring revised plans to be resubrmtted
when all corrections are made. Sheets in plans should have all items that pertain to the headings in solid black background. Recommended sequencing of plans should be same order as black headings.
The following items must be included with all residential permit applications at the time of submittal. The application will not be reviewed if all items have not been included.

Please see local jurisdiction cover sheet for any extra submittal guidelines.

With your response to our remarks, identify where your response is located on the plans. Partial responses will not be accepted. The corrections noted here are subject to change and/or be
added to for code compliance as updates are made to plans.

Red indicates 2009 Virginia Residential Code (VRC) Section (CK=Checked; N/A=Not Applicable; REJ=Rejected/Needed; REC=Reply Received)

| &}
2|2 =
il il il ITEM CODE REF = REMARKS :
Plans
LJ[AUAI[ 101 | Code under which designed 103.2 []
AT 102 Registered Design Professional seal (if required) 111.1 []
f Plans in architectural scale (1/8” smallest and readable) 109.3
0 Bj 103 (Reduction of original scale( not acceptable) D
L 4/01104] Al sheets numbered and bound sequentially 109.3 (]
(J|[4417] 105 Designer’s name, address, and occupation 111.1 []
L[]0} 106 Energy efficiency (prescriptive or ResCheck) 1101.2, 303.1 [
. Site Plan
L[4[ 107]  Approved site plan 109.2 L
L)1 C21F[ 1087 Must match drawing layout 109.2 O]
L [A(0]109]  Drainage 401.3 []
CICWE ] 110 Exterior wall location (fire separation distance) 302 (]
(L[4 111]  Compaction certification (as required) 506.2.1 []
OAICH 12| Flood Zone 3 U
4 Soils report (as required)
] ,4[: 113 Include 2 borings ) 109.3, 401.4 L
i 114]  Show locations 109.3 L]
Y HVAC permit application
UILACI] 115]  Manual D and J (as required) 109.1, 1401.3 J
4 Water / Sewer disposal system
0o 116| State on application 109.3 ]
)4 Other
ala@mnm ]

Page 1 of 8 320




Hampton Roads Regional
1 & 2 Family Residential Plan Submittal Guidelines .

DatJ 0 ‘Cf “\ UApplication # Model same as Name/No. lé - m ) dk‘ Contractorgdgbcro Reviewed by Reply Checked by

The plan review process can be a complex and lengthy procedure. However, a well researched, properly prepared set of plans submitted with sufficient details, sections, and information necessary to
determine compliance with the Commonwealth of Virginia codes and County or local ordinances will move quickly through the process and have fewer reasons for rejection. The approved detailed
plans are required on a job site during the inspection process to help reduce delays and the number of re-inspections.

To aid design professionals and contractors, the following list has been prepared as a guide only. Depending on the scope of work to be permitted, some items may not apply, or more specific information
may be required. Using this form should greatly reduce the chances of submitting deficient plans. Plans found with insufficient information will be rejected, requiring revised plans to be resubmitted
when all corrections are made. Sheets in plans should have all items that pertain to the headings in solid black background. Recommended sequencing of plans should be same order as black headings.
The following items must be included with all residential permit applications at the time of submittal. The application will not be reviewed if all items have not been included.

Please see local jurisdiction cover sheet for any extra submittal guidelines.

With your response to our remarks, identify where your response is located on the plans. Partial responses will not be accepted. The corrections noted here are subject to change and/or be
added to for code compliance as updates are made to plans.

Red indicates 2009 Virginia Residential Code (VRC) Section (CK=Checked; N/A=Not Applicable; REJ=Rejected/Needed; REC=Reply Received)

| Z F-?J : It
C|E| CODE REF
Plans
O] 101]  Code under which designed 103.2 (]
HIEiE Registered Design Professional seal (if required) 111.1 (]
f Plans in architectural scale (1/8” smallest and readable 109.3
U DE,JZ' 103 (Reduction of original scale( not acceptable) ) O
Ol % 104 All sheets numbered and bound sequentially 109.3 ]
] @ 105| Designer’s name, address, and occupation 111.1 L]
1A 106 Energy efficiency (prescriptive or ResCheck) 1101.2, 303.1 (]
e Site Plan
(1[4 107]  Approved site plan 109.2 []
(][ 41k]] 108 | Must match drawing layout 109.2 [ ]
(J|CZ]E7 109]  Drainage 401.3 []
(LI[CVAT] 10| Exterior wall location (fire separation distance) 302 []
L1 LA 111]  Compaction certification (as required) 506.2.1 ]
CIIAILH 112 Flood Zone 322 []
4 Soils report (as required)
OIAM ][ 113]  Include 2 borings ' 109.3, 401.4 []
({4101 114]  Show locations 109.3 ]
i HVAC permit application
CJ[CAICI[ 115]  Manual D and J (as required) 109.1, 1401.3 ]
pd Water / Sewer disposal system
alf 116 State on application 109.3 [
)4 Other
Qiaaciug O
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Hampton Roads Regional
1 & 2 Family Residential Plan Submittal Guidelines

DatJ b —C1 ""\ UApplication # Model same as Name/No. lL N S‘D.e( m,«( Contracto @b <O Reviewed by Reply Checked by
=" + } \ _ —_

The plan review process can be a complex and lengthy procedure. However, a well researched, properly prepared set of plans submitted with sufficient details, sections, and information necessary to
determine compliance with the Commonwealth of Virginia codes and County or local ordinances will move quickly through the process and have fewer reasons for rejection. The approved detailed

plans are required on a job site during the inspection process to help reduce delays and the number of re-inspections.
To aid design professionals and contractors, the following list has been prepared as a guide only. Depending on the scope of work to be permitted, some items may not apply, or more specific information
may be required. Using this form should greatly reduce the chances of submitting deficient plans. Plans found with insufficient information will be rejected, requiring revised plans to be resubmitted
when all corrections are made. Sheets in plans should have all items that pertain to the headings in solid black background. Recommended sequencing of plans should be same order as black headings.
The following items must be included with all residential permit applications at the time of submittal. The application will not be reviewed if all items have not been included.
Please see local jurisdiction cover sheet for any extra submittal guidelines.
With your response to our remarks, identify where your response is located on the plans. Partial responses will not be accepted. The corrections noted here are subject to change and/or be
added to for code compliance as updates are made to-plans.
Red indicates 2009 Virginia Residential Code (VRC) Section (CK=Checked; N/A=Not Applicable; REJ=Rejected/Needed; REC=Reply Received)
2| < a : * 8
|7 == ITEM CODE REF = REMARKS
Plans
CTIT71] 101 Code under which designed 103.2 L]
[] 1[102] Registered Design Professional seal (if required) 111.1 [ ]
Plans in architectural scale (1/8” smallest and readable 109.3
0 Er)z 103 (Reduction of original scalff not acceptable) ) O
_g_g "Q 104|  All sheets numbered and bound sequentially 109.3 L]
(441 1] 105 Designer’s name, address, and occupation 111.1 ]
CIA1C3F106]  Energy efficiency (prescriptive or ResCheck) 1101.2, 303.1 (]
/ Site Plan
CJ|C21711 107 Approved site plan 109.2 ]
(CI|C411]108] Must match drawing layout 109.2 []
OJICZE1{109]  Drainage 401.3 ]
CJ[CWET| 110}  Exterior wall location (fire separation distance) 302 []
CIIIAED] 111]  Compaction certification (as required) 506.2.1 ]
Ol[A]LH 12| Flood Zone 322 L]
' Soils report (as required)
O|AK ][ 113]  Include?2 borings ' 109.3, 401.4 []
CJ[[A[[0] 14|  Show locations 109.3 L
~ HVAC permit application
O3 115]  Manual D and J (as required) 109.1, 1401.3 ]
)4 Water / Sewer disposal system
OlM 116!  State on application 109.3 ]
QA O
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idiala ITEM CODE REF = REMARKS
Ol O] 118 []
00 0 D ON P
Grading
L4120t ] Engineered fill 506.2.1 L]
] (1202 Unusual grade elevation issues / concrete slab on grade 403.1.7, 506.2.1 ]
¥ Footings
L1410 J}203]  Exterior footings: locations, depth and width or per soil report 403.1.1,401.2 []
(LI C 41204 | Piers: size, height, and location 403.1.1 []
] [ ]]205] Rebar: number and size Table 404.1.1 L]
} Vented and conditioned crawl spaces
U|CHOI[206]  Flood vents, if required 32222 (]
L1]{7]71[207]  Vents within 3' of corners 408.1 L]
m Q‘ {]1208| Vent calculations 408.1 ;
LA} 1] 209]  Crawl access door 167 x 24™ 408.4 L]
(L[4 I[210]  Unvented conditioned crawl (air flow) 408.3 L]
] (211 Unvented conditioned crawl (insulation) specify [CC/ES 1102.2.9, Table 1102.1 0
) report
/A Foundation Walls
] ‘[ ]]212] Masonry or concrete foundation walls: thicknoss 404.1.1, 404.1.5 []
LI 0]213]  Pier and curtain walls 404.1.5.3 []
OA[O]214] Point loads 401.2 L]
Details
g %’D 215|  Grout type & reinforcement double wythe walls 609.1.1, 608.1 [
U (A0 216]  Vertical rebars Table 404.1.1(2)-(4) []
[1{34 31217  Anchor bolts or other mfgr’s anchor type, size and spacing 403.1.6 (]
] [1]218] P.T. plate, girder, joists <18" to inside crawl grade 317.1 L]
OE]Cf219]  Stem wall at garage: reqd if wall supports a BWP 602.10.9 L]
[] L] 220| Retaining walls: >24" in height (design reqd) 404.1.3, 108.2 L]
1] y221] _Wall design for flood areas: sealed RDP design if reqd. 322.1.2 []
00 Superior walls sealed RDP design reqd. ICC/ES report 112.3,109.3 ]
[ 111} 7l223] ICF foundation walls 611 L]
LJ[C/L4]224] Wall opening detail (CMU & concrete pour) 601.2, 611.8 L]
[1]L8]07[225]  Non continuous lintel bond beam 401.2 ]
Other
OO0 226 L]
OO0 227 ]
I >
/] Room
CIFI]J301]  Room names, minimum size, ceiling height 304.1, 305.1 []
UL VEITl302]  Bedrooms in basement —emergency escape & rescue openings 310 ;
UL 11303]  Size of all doors and windows on plan view 109.1, 310, 311 L
CIC400]304]  Window wells 301.1,301.2 []
CI{E0[305]  Interior load bearing walls identified 502.4 [ ]
] 306 Bathroom fixture clearance — height of ceiling 305.1, Figure307.1 []
D08 307 Code compliant stair: riser/tread, width, headroom, handrail 311.7 [:
4 Garage in basement - separation to habitable space: 1/2" walls, 3025.1, 302.6, 302.7
O] é (] 208 5/8"gtype X ceilings, 1/2" underside of stairs, rated door -
Braced walls PR
929
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v Z/,E' = ITEM CODE REF = REMARKS
(OJ[F]]309]  Wall line numbers, min. length panels required 602.1 [
L] 1] 310 BWP: method(s), nailing schedule, actual length Table 602.3.1 L]
] [1]311] CS method: 24" end walls, 24" return walls or 800# hold downs 602.10.7 L]
L] [A11401| Basement: Min 3.5" slab, 6 mil vapor barrier 506.1-506.2.3 ]
(]| H1] 402| Basement: Thickened slab details supporting load bearing walls Figure 403.1(1) L]
C11LAU-1] 403 | Basement: Point loads 111.1, 501.2 ]
[] 404| Basement: Steel beams sized and located 111.1 [
|| C43] 405 | Basement: Steel column sized and located 111.1 L]
L] ﬁr [1}406| Dimensional lumber (size, grade, species, spacing, direction) 502.1 1
Q ] 407| I-joist (manufacturer, series, depth, spacing, direction) 112.2 L
CJ[CJJE]] 408 Open web floor trusses drawings / fireblocking 502.11.4, 502.13 []
CJA1 11 409| Framing of openings 502.10 []
(C1]C4ME]] 410] Double joists under bearing partitions 502.4 L]
C{CA][]] 411} Steel beams and calc sheets 109.1, 109.3 (]
¢ Posts/columns (parallel strand lumber - gang posts / dimensional 109.1, 109.3
O Er O 212 lumber - gang nailed posts) U
(O[] 413 | Engineered LVL beam location and calc sheets 109.3,301.1 L]
O[OJ]CH#14] Point loads 501.2 L]
(11| ¥ 415] Draft stopping 1000sf open truss: GB or plywood on floor trusses 502.12 L]
Other
L0416 L
L1417 []
» . » P
/ Room
1L £ 1[501] Names, minimum size, ceiling height 304, 305 []
] —_Z(% 502| Interior load bearing walls identified 601.2, 602.4 B
[ ] % || 503] Bedrooms — emergency escape rescue openings 310 ]
| 504| Size of all doors and windows on plan view 109.1, 310, 311 L]
113 D 505 Landing at exterior doors 311.4.3 []
_:I (1A 11506|  Glazing (indicate tempered glass where required) 308.4 [ ]
O|OW1ks07| Bathroom fixture clearance Figure 307.1 L]
OJCTF71] 5081 Hall width: 36 min. 311.6 []
] (11509] Code compliant stair: riser/tread, width, headroom, handrail 311.7,312.3 (]
08 ] 510| Required psi garage slab and slope direction 1:2:2 ;gi;,(f)()‘)A, J
[OJOF1]511| Garage - separation to habitable space 302.5, 302.6 L]
] WE 512| Fireplace type: requirements 1102.4, Table 1001.1 (]
[] 4_7; [J1513| Deck, porch, ramp details: attachment to house, guards, etc 312.1 []
LA]C)[[0]514]  Deck ledger to band joist attachment 502.2.2.3, Table 502.2.2.1 |[]
W 1{[0]515] DCA-6 decks / 2-story decks 502.2.2 []
OJ[4]516] Point loads 501.2 [ ]
/ Braced walls
O1(A1L1]517}  Wall line numbers, min. length panels required 602.10.1 L]
4 BWP: method(s), nailing schedule, actual length — 602.10.1, 602.10.2,
O E( D/’Kl 8 simplified method 602.12, Table 602.1.2.4 O
O1IC] 519] €S method: 24" end walls, 24" return walls or 800# hold downs 602.10.7 H
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/ 602.10.9, 602.10.6 &
1 Qr (]]520] Portal framing details, stem walls (6.2, 6.3, 6-4), [
/ Figure 602.10.6.4
”
Ol0l 521 Blocking along BWs (620)2.10.8.1, 602.10.8.() & |
0 U’D 522 Blg;:king of joists at support wall or beam (lateral restrain at joist 502.7 0
en
d Other
/
O[] 523 L]
O[]0 52 0
600 D) OR P
Framing Plan
1L 601| Dimensional lumber floor (size, grade, species, spacing, direction) | 502.1 []
LI 602]  I-joist layout (mfgr, series, depth, spacing, direction) 111.1,112.2 L]
a7l @ 603|  Open web floor truss layout: sealed RDP incl. detail sheets 111.1, 502.11.4 L]
O[CAF604]  Framing of openings 502.10 L]
UJiCHLJ[605] Double joists under bearing partitions 502.4 O
[l 606|  Steel beams and calc sheets 109.1, 10.9.3 ]
1M1 607]  Posts / columns — restrain 109.1, 4073 L]
C] /11608  Point loads 501.2 []
] [4]609| Engineered LVL beam location and calc sheets 109.3, 301.1 []
/ Rooms
] f11610] Room names, minimum size, ceiling height 304, 310.1 L]
] F1[611] Interior load bearing walls identified 601.2 L]
_E [ 1]612] Bedrooms - emergency escape rescue openings 310 ;
[] A 4 613]  Size of all doors and windows on plan view 109.1, 310, 311 L
[V 3 614]  Glazing (indicate tempered glass where required) 308.4 L]
LIICA¥ A615|  Bathroom fixture clearance Figure 307.1 L]
OJ|CZA ] 616] Hall width: 36" min. 311.6 L]
’ W Attic access: hatch, pull down stair or code compliant stair 807.1; 311.7 (Stairs)
O é g' 617 must be located in hallway or accessible area [
/1. | Braced walls
] 618) Wall line numbers, min. length panels required 602.10.1 L]
0 619 BWP:. method(s), nailing schedule, actual length — 602.10.1, 602.10.2, 0
/ simplified method 602.12, Table 602.1.2.4
OJ[C91[620] €S method: 24" end walls, 24" return walls or 800# hold downs 602.10.7 ]
4 L . 602.10.6 & (6.2, 6.3, 6-4),
O ,E, 621 Portal framing details, stem walls Figure 602.10.6.4 J
é 622| Blocking along BWPs 602.10.8.1, 602.10.8.(1) & 0
/ ¢ @)
O[O 1}e23]  Blocking of joists at support at wall or beam 502.7 [l
/ Other
U200 L]
i L
700 ATTIC FLOOR FRAMING PLAN
4 iy Dimensional lumber ceiling joists (size, grade, species, spacing, 802.4
mlia))a o U
direction)
O[] 702] Dimensional lumber floor joists (size, grade, species, spacing, 502.3, 502.1 ]

Page 4 of 8
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/ direction)

(1A 703] 1-joist layout (mfgr, series, depth, spacing, direction) 111.1, 112.2 []
ImiE 704 | Framing of openings 502.10 [ ]
[CJ[ A7) 705 | Steel beams and calc sheets 109.3,301.1 [

(1[4 706 | Posts / columns 109.3 L]

([T 1] 707 | Engineered LVL beam location and calc sheets 109.3, 301.1 ]

/- Other

U % L] 708 l

Q0] 709 ]
8 3 B R 00
/| Rooms

CTIZ I ]1801]  Room names, minimum size, ceiling height, habitable attic 304, 305, Chapter 2 Ll
(O] 802] Bedroom(s) emergency escape and rescue openings 310 L]
] 1.11803] Size of all doors and windows on plan view 109.1, 310, 311 [ ]

/. Other
CTICA O] 804 L
RIINIRIEE ]
0 ROOF P
' Show each individual / rafters, hip/valley members, ridge & supports
0|04 IC] 901 Rafters (size, grade, species, spacing, direction) 802.1 ]
] 11902|  Valley framing details - post required 802.3,109.3 [
Ridge beams / Post (required when there is not a ceiling joist to 802.3
O d ,D 903 resist thrust) n
N Truss
(CI[PALA[904] Truss layout & engineers detail sheets 802.10 L]

O|ZL J[905]  Girder truss loads and appropriate posts / columns 801.2 L

| I A]906]  RDP seal 802.10.2 []

[ ] A 11907 Individual truss loads and uplift 802.10.1 L]
] 908 Gable end details and bracing requirements 802.11.1, 802.10.3 ]

. Details

C1[CAA]909]  Rafter ties, collar ties 802.3.1 (]
g% 910| Complex roof - specify all members 801.2 L]
] 1911 Ceiling/roof diaphragm & blocking (if required) 109.3, 602.10.8.1 []
OlTEAI4912]  Uplift (hurricane ties) 802.11.1 []
0 4 ;13 Masonry veneers & chimney support by wood framing: design by 109.3, 703.7.2 0

N7 RDP if required

[, 914| Hurricane tie schedule - size with nail count per mfg specs 802.10.5 L]
_[1 Yl [J1915| Vent calcs. to net free flow for roof: 1sqft per150sqft or 300 sqft 806.2 L]
] 916| Details- unvented roof 806.4 O

X/ Exposure
O [‘_‘ﬁ /ﬁ/} 17| Uplift connectors / load path to foundation: when uplift > 20psf ;‘;‘ ;) lze(sz(;’lgz()(g)i IT r ble O
CJ|C W X918 Roof sheathing and nailing schedule Table 602.3.1 L
/ Other
O] 919 ]
1101920 L
9
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J 1 [4][A]1001] Finished floor to finished floor heights (ceiling heights) 109.1 ]
(] H:V 1002 Front, side and rear elevations (incl. door and windows locations) 109.1 ]
@ W 1003) Grade changes of basements- number of stories 109.1 U
: Other
O[] [1004) L]
1T 1005 L]
0
] l-_;r 1101 Full cross sections showing areas-at load path anq critical 109.1 0
y, construction, (reference cross section -show location on plan)
O 1171 1102] Partial - exterior wall construction: stud size and spacing anchorage | 602.3.1, Table 602.3(5) (]
L CHA)41103] Al material used 109.3 L]
] V111104 Roof pitch /roof covering 109.3, 905.1 [
[] /11105 Change in thickness CMU 606.2.3 []
] 71]11106]  Crawl space grade > fin. grade or drainage system 408.6 L]
] 1107| Interior bearing wall details: stud size and spacing-anchorage 602.4, 602.2 ]
LI LA/ ] [1108] Tall wall details: sealed design (elevation view) Table 602.3 (5) []
'CI[LZF1]1109 Connector chart (type and load path) 109.3, 301.1, 802.11.1 L]
O[[(AX 1110 Insulation @ basement walls: R10 (continuous) or R13 (w/studs) 1101.3, Table 1102.1 []
] A 11111 @ crawl space under floor: R19 1101.3. Table 1102.1 [
Ol 12 @condition crawl R10 - slob on grade ICC-ES report 1102.1, 1102.2.8, 112.2 []
O 1113 @ stud walls: R13 Tablel102.1, 1101.3 ]
O [ﬁ‘g 1114 @ roof: R38 or R30 if covered top plate — (attic access) ;;(:)ZI.eZill,ol;:)?.Z.S, J
] A H11s Roofing: type of roof covering - shingles, tile, metal, etc 902.1 L]
CJ[A 11116 Termite barrier 318 L]
old 7|117] Wood frame s limited to 3 stories maximum - story height P O
([ [/ A]1118] Steel frame is limited to 3 stories maximum 603.1.1 [ ]
U [Z/EH1119] ICF walls is limited to 2 stories maximum — S, P.s 611.2, Sect. 613 []
] : 1120) Column restraint & attachment to beam 407.3, 802.11.1 L
0 é iz Slab OI)I grade: 6 mil vapor barrier under concrete slabs (not reqdat | 506.2.3 0
= garage
Y Other
(] %/: 1122 U
OO 023 L]
| )
/ Walls
Ol 1201)  Weather resistant barrier (complying with ASTM D226) 703.2; T703.4 L)
O] 1202|  Brick anchorage 703.7.4 L]
] 1203]  Brick ledge detail 301.1, 401.2 L]
] 1204 Bay window detail 109.3, 301.1 L]
O|(ZfF1[1205|  Dormer framing detail 109.3 (]
'O ]1206] _Glass block installation details 610 L]
O % 1207|  Bearing frame wall to block wall detail (cripple walls) 602.9 (]
] 1208 Chimney framing details 109.3 [
. Openings

O[CYO]1209 Header/opening details 5' or greater 109.3 L]
] [1]1210]  Doors and window details for masonry openings 401.2, 606.10 L]
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yd Veneer supports
[ Veneer support: specify if by walls or by roof rafters; lintel size 703.7.2.1,703.7.2.2
O E/r,Ej 1211 and details (nailing, bolting, stops) O
C10]C311212]  Design required 401.2 U
/ Stairs
| Er/{'j 1213]  Stairways - width, treads and risers, landings, winders, spiral 317 O
CJ[CAW {1214 Handrails (4 or more risers) 311.7.7 L]
0|4 /[ 1215| Guards Section 312 L]
g Other
1 216 [ ]
m) 1217 [
R O
OlE 1301 l\)’Vilndow sill heights: 18" min when > 72" above grade or surface 612.2 N
~ elow
O I X1302| Exterior wall locations: fire separation distance w.r.t property lines 302.1, Table 302.1 (]
m r1303| Specify code edition: 2006 IRC 103.2 []
] 1304] Square footage per floor, decks, porches, and garage 109.3 L)
0] @ 1 305 Complete? Ta.ble R301.2(1) + exposure category. (see jurisdictional Table 301.2(1), 301.2, ]
) design criteria) 301.5
W A11306] Design load criteria 301.2, T301.5 []
] 11307 Soil bearing capacity: [ ] tested, ] assumed, [ ] per code 401.4, 401.4.1 ]
] /’;,3 08 App.rtoved fireblocking material on plans: manufacturer’s literature 602.8, 302.11.1 O]
7/ on site
|7y / 1fi309] Garage doors wind rating: Jamb attachment mfgr's literature 301.2.1 L]
A1/ 1310] Roof water discharge (it shrink swell soil) 801.3 L]
O] 1311] Termite method: manufacturer's product name or literature 320.1 L]
] 1312] Flashing windows /doors: mfgr's requirements on site for inspect 703.8, 109.3 [ ]
CV|CA141313] Carbon Monoxide Alarms 315.1 [ ]
] 1314| Fire Extinguishers 329.1 ]
O dIAZ11315] Smoke Detectors 315.1 ]
/Y Other
104101316 L]
L1317 L
| R ON D ) R )
Flood resistant construction
O] [1401]  Structural systems 322 (]
YAV Sound Transmission
O IC1402]  Airport noise (see jurisdictional ordinance) 3272 ]
/. Townhouses
I1F 1403]  Firewall detail and ratings 112.3 (ICC/ES) [ ]
O|FYZ1)404]  Structural independent 302.2.4 []
O[T 1405 Through wall penetrations 302.2.4.1 []
O 57 /1]1406]  Parapets 302.2.2-302.2.3 (]
/ Sunrooms
O % [J}1407] Define sunroom 202 [l
00| CJ]1408]  Min. R values 1102.2.11 (]
Page 7 of 8
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| Glazing - U factor .50 skylite .75 (if glazing less than 40%, treat as 1102.3.5, 1102.4.1,
- Er 9 1}09 room) Chapter 2 n
Yy Other
[ hai0 U
LA 4 0

FamResPlanGL-0611-PW.doc
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Arlington, VA 22206
703/575-4477 + Fax 703/575-4449
o  Printedin US.A. 2005

LOAD

Form J1AE Plan No. -
©Copyright by the Air Conditioning Contractors of America
2800 Shirlington Road, Suite 300

pate

Calculated by

WORKSHEET: MANUAL JBAE

CALCULATIONS FOR RESIDENTIAL AIR CONDITIONING

To be used with ACCA's Manual JBAE

For Name

Address

City/State/Province
By Contractor

Address

City/State/Province

Equipment Summary

Make Model Type
Heating Input (Btuh) Heating Output (Btuh) Efficiency
Sensible Cooling (Btuh) Latent Cooling (Btuh) Total (Btuh)
COP/EER/SEER/HSPF Cooling CFM Heating CFM
Space Thermostat ( ) Heat ( ) Heat/Cool ( ) Night Setback ( )

Construction Data

Windows Floor
Doors Partitions
Walls Basement Walls
Roof Ground Slab
Ceiling
Instructions
For BLOCK LOADS:  Use supporting data from Worksheets A-H (on pages 3, 6, 7, and 8) to complete Form J1AE (on page 2).
For ROOM-BY-ROOM  Form J1AE (page 2) mates at the arrows with page 4 (Room Calculation Worksheet). The individual room
LOADS: loads are “allisd" into Block Load/Room Summation column (page 2).

Use supporting data from Worksheets A- H (on pages 3, 6, 7, and 8) to complete Form J1AE (on page 2).

Note: Worksheet F is not part of the Abridged Edition methodology and is not included in Form J1AE.
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WORKSHEET: FORM J1AE
ABRIDGED EDITION OF MANUAL J, 8TH EDITION

ACCA.

1) Room N Block Load / Room Summation
L kA& W in dacimal faat and Langth Height |  Gross
Projoct: |Location: ) gross SqF! areas or Width Area
Indoor db Heating r Latitude I DR 2) Exposed Wall o __'I
ACCA Indoor db Cooling | 99% db HTD 3) Partition | . 3
Indoor RH Cooling | 1% db | c1D 4) Floor | |
Elavation | Grains | ACF 5] Cailing Slope > |
[ Construction Numhar Haeating Caoaling Mat Btuh Btuh
| Diraction & Datalls HTM HTM Area | Heating Coaling
BA Windows & Glass Doors ‘ a | L 1
Total Area (Sqft) = b | L e
| L I l ! —
—y L
[} I |
] |
] | |
h - - —
]
I |
k - —_
[ P _ .
68 Skylights a = L
‘ Total Area (Sqft) = b
c
- -
7 Wood & Metal Doors i L e [ |
Total Area (SgFt) = b = - i
= _— — — | 4
d
B Above Grade Walls a - L
Total Area (SqFt) = b - I L
: —
d z I = [
L - — — — S — L
' ¢y — — —_— — — —
Partition Walls 9 (S —— = o — .
Total Area (SgFt) = h
9 Below Grade Walls a ——— E—
Total Area (SgFt) = b -
10 |Cellings a
Total Area (SqFt) = b
\ €
Partition Cellings d e
Total Area (SqFt) = e
114 Passive Floors a
Total Area (SqFt) = b = -
Use leel of exposed edge for slab [ . | = | —
Partition Floors d ! =
Total Area (SgFt) = 8
12 Infiitration | a Envelope Leakage Infilt Gim for Heating
Gross axposad wall araa for WAR b No of Fireplaces Infilt Cfm for Coolino
13 Intarnal Gains = a Numbar of bedroeoms # Occupants > . —
One accunant = 230 sensible Bluh b Appliances (1200 Btuh or 2400 Btuh)
14 Sub Totsls (sum linas fA throuah 13)
15 Duct Loss / Galn: _ Faclors >| | |
16 Ventilation Maximum ventilation Clm for MJBae is 50 Cim lor this job > | 1
19 Blowsr Hest Gain Manufacturer's performance data has blower heal discount (1,707 il no, 0If yes) H:
20 Total Senslble Loss or Galn (sum lines 14 thrauah 200
A) Latent Inflitration Galn (Btuh) = R
8) Latent for Occupants (One occupant = 200 Bluh) = |
" €) Latent for Plants (Small = 10, Med = 20, Large = 30) [
‘ D] Latent for Duct In Uncanditioned Space = = _
E) Latent Ventilation Gain
F) Total Latent Galn (Btuh)
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WORKSHEET A: INDOOR & OUTDOOR DESIGN CONDITIONS

'F‘l_t)]gcl
Indoor Dasign Condilions Henting Drybulb =
Ouldoor Design Condilions 0% Drybull =

Healing lemperature difference [HTD) = Indoor haating drybulb

Cooling temperature dillerence (CTD) = Ouldoor 1% drybulb -

WORKSHEET C: SKYLIGHTS

City, State

Winter hurmnidification

1% Dirybulb =

- Outdoar 88% drybulb =

Indeor coaling dryfhulb >

ACC

\ Table 1A Latitude >

A

Caaling drybully = 1 Caonling RHY% =
Grang Diffarence = 1 Oaily Range =
‘ —
Tahla 1A Elevatian |

Table 10A ACF > |

‘ Rafer 10 Table 1A and see

__ Sections 3.6 and 3.7

Relerance ~_HTD cTD TICTD Line # far J1ae. llem 68 | a L b | e | d |
Temperalures L. | [ | ) Direction glass faces = | (i 1_ . L
Round CTD value for Table 3 lookup, use
+1or-1 042 0r -2, as required (16 = Numberofpanes = | b | s
15,17 =15 18= 20 19 = 20) Glass it angle (degrees) = | | 1 |
| Frame type (w. m mb. v} = | | b=
Curb height {Inches) = | | |
i 1 Araa of roo! opening (curb lenglh x curb widih) for one skylight (SqFL) _ —
| 2 Curb size (see Table 2B-4) | o
‘ 3 Number ol identical skylighl assemblies —
‘ 4 Nel area (SqF1) of identical skyligh! assemblies (L1 x L3) To Jiae > | I
5 Table 2A conslruction humber To J1ae -> B e
3 Table 2A Ueff-value
7 Haaling HTM = Uaff x HTD To J1ae —> =]
B Coaling HTM from Table 3C To J1ae —> |
WORKSHEET E: INFILTRATION
Input Dala Healing Cooling Number Occupanis Number Burner HTD | CTD_ T1 Grains T10 ACF
Floor area (SqFt) > Bedrooms | (#BR + 1) Fireplaces Bluh | |
‘ Conaitioned above grade volume (CuFl) = Note: Burner Bluh = 0 for direct-vent apphance

Table 8 Quldoor Air Requirementl

1 Outdoor air Gfm for 0.35 ACH requirement
Z Qutdoor air Cim for occupants

] Quldaor air Cfm for b thal lake cof

4 Sugges! value for fresh air Cfm

Envelope Infiliralion Rale

5 Tightness of construclion (see lable 5A)
[} Table 6A ACH for healing
7 Table 5A ACH for cooling
] Infiltration Cfm for healing
] Infitration Cim for cooling

Infinfation l.oads

Suppesied Value for Engineurad Ventilation Clm
13 Compare Infillration rale wilh suppested fresh alr rale

14 Supgost value for enginesred venlilalion Clin -

Envalopa ACH (healing) =
Envelopa ACH (coaling) =
Line 6 ACH x above grade valume lar healing / 60 + Line 6 fireplace Cfm x number of fireplaces =

v air from conditioned space

Envelopa =

10 infiliration load for hoating (Bluh) To Jiae > <1 1 xACF x
1 Sansible infillralion load for cooling (Bluh) To Jise > <11 xACF »
1 Latent infiltiation luad for cooling (Blul) To Jue >

Ling 4 Chn - line 8 Chm lor healing = [:

<-- Lorgest posilive valug from ling 13 (see line 11, Worksheal H)

< (0 68 x ACF x Ling 9 Ctm x Giains

Heating Zaciing

0.35 x above grade volume 60 = .

20 x number of occupanis =

0.50 x inpul capacity (Bluhi . 1000 = | :—

2 ]
Maximum value from lines | Zord = B

Fireplace = I

Cim for one fireplace =

Caoling

o TRANTY

Line 7 ACH x above grade volumae for cooling ' 60 =

Line 8 Ctm x HTD
Line 9 CIm x GTOD

Lina 4 Cim - lina 9 Cim for coaling =
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WORKSHEET G: DUCT RUNS IN UNCONDITIONED SPACE

-~

ACCA.

Duct Load Tabla Healting Coaling Tabla 1 99% db 1% db Graing
Floor Area (SqFt) > Values
Note. Jf a 7D-AE syslem serves a main floor area (FAm) and a basement floor area (FAD), the referance floor araa
equals 0.75 x (FAm + FAb) or FAm (use the largest value).
Base-case load factors and Ialen! heai value from Table 7 (eyeball interpalation is acceptable)
Existing Consiruction — Improved Construction .
R-Valua Base-case {actors from table R-Value Base-case faclors from lable
1 Heal loss factor = = Heat loss lacior =
2 Leakage Sensible gain factor = | Leakage Sansible gain factor =
3 J l Latent gain (Biuh) = Latent gain (Btuh) = |
R-Value Corraction (WIF) =
4 For heat loss = For heat loss = | |
5 For sensible gain = Far sensible gain =
[ Ad|usted heat loss factor = < Ling 1 factor x ling 4 adjustment =
7 Adjusted sansibla gain factor = < Line 2 factor x line 5 adjustment >
Leakage Rate Comection (LCF)
a8 For heal loss = For heat loss =
9 For sensible gain = For sansibla gain =
10 For latent gain = For latent gain =
1 Adjusted heal loss factor = = Lina & factor x line & adjustmant t >
12 Adjusted sensible gain factor = < Line 7 factor x line 9 adjustment =
13 Adjusted latent gain (Bluh) = < Line 3 value x line 10 adjustment >
Surface Area Adjustment (defaull for new construction = no adj t=1,0)
14 Installed supply area (SqFt) = Installed supply area (SqFt) =
15 Default supply area (SqF1) = Default supply area (SqFt) =
16 Rs = Installed area / defaull area = Rs = Installed area / dafault area =
17 Installed raturmn area (SqFt1) = Installad return area (SqFt) =
18 Default raturn area (SqFt) = Dafault return area (SqFt) =
19 Rr = Instailed area / default area = Rr = Installed area / default area =
20 Ks = Kr= Ks = Kr= e
21 SAA (healing and sansible cooling) = < Ks (L20) x Rs {(L18) + Kr (L20) x Rr (L19) =
22 LGA latent cooling) = < Latent LGA = Rr (L19) =
Heat Loss and heat gain factors and latent gain (Btuh)
23 ToJlae—> Net heat loss factor = < Line 11 Factor x Line 21 SAA value =
24 ToJlas—> Net sensibla gain factor = < Line 12 Factor x Line 21 SAA value =
25 ToJiae —> Net latent gain (Btuh) = = Line 13 pain x Lina 22 LGA adjustmant =

WORKSHEET H: ENGINEERED VENTILATION

Input Data

Healing

Cooling

HTD CTD T1 Grains T10 ACF

Above grade volume (CuF1) >

Code Value for Outdoor Cfm

Air changes per hour spacified by the local code =

Largest above grade (heated or cooled) volume =

Outdoaor air Cfm equivalent of code ACH value =

Code value for minimum amount of outdoor air Cfm =

Code Cfm shall be provided by engineerad ventilation ... (yes/no)

~N ®m ;A WA -

Design Value for Engineered Ventilation Cfm

Code Cfm may be provided by any combination of infiltration Cfm and engineered

ar ...

< see nput data, above
< ACH (line 1) x volume {line 2) / 60
< Largest Cfm value from line 1 or 3

ventilation Cfm ... (yes/na)

Cfm required by local code = :]

]

9 Suppested ventilation Cfm (line 14 Worksheat E) =

10 Practionar-spacified value for ventilation Cfm =

Engineered Ventilalion Loads

1 Heat loss (Bluh) ToJise >
12 Sensible gain (Bluh) ToJiae >
13 Latent galn (Btuh) To Jisa >

<To Jias
Note 1: Code Cfm value is a mandatory minimum, The system designer may chose to use a larger value.
Nota 2: Use the unabridged version of Manual J if the design Cfm value exceeds 50 Cfm.

Nole 2: Uss the unabridged version of Manual J If the design features haat recovary aquipment.

INPE——

Estimaled infiliration Cfm valua (enter smallest Cfm value from lines 8 & 9 Worksheet E) ...
] Code Cim requirement... EE;_]-: ifline 5 = yes; Cfm = lina 4 - line 7 ... or ... Ifline 6 = yes (Cfm = line 4 valua)

See Section 3-13, Manual MJdae

<1.1 X ACF x Line 10 Cfm x HTD
<1.1 x ACF x Line 10 Cim x CTD
< D68 x ACF x Line 10 Cim x Grains
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WORKSHEET D: OPAQUE PANELS (\WOOD & METAL DOORS, WALLS, CEILINGS, ROOFS AND FLOORS)

ACCA

g
h

9) Below Grade Walls
a

b

10) Ceilings

Slope

For sloped ceiling: Enter slo,

pe angle in degrees; then Gross Area = (L x

a

/ Cosine of slope angle

b

Heating temperalure difference (HTD) > [ B hr_‘; for Table 4 CLTD lookup > ] - Round CTD value for Table 4 lookup, use v 1 ar - 1, or vZ2 ar -2 as required ]
Cooling temperaturé difference (CTD) > l. Daily range for Table 4 CLTD lookup > (16=15; 17 = 15/ 18 = 20, 19 = 20) ) |
col 1 2 | 3 4 | 5 | 6 7 8 9 10 11 | 12 13 .
ref Table 4A Suvey |  Survey C2xC3 Survey C4-C5 Survey Table 4A Wks. A | C8xCY Table 4A | TabledB | C8B«C12 |
Construction Number Length I Average Gross Area of Net Exposed U-Value HTD Heating Group | CLTD | Caaling
plus Door and Wall (FU) Height (Ft) Area Openings Area Slab or Slab or HTM Number or | HTM
Direction or Width (FU) | (SqFy (SqFY) (SqFy Edge (Ft) F-Value PTD-H PTD-C | a
7) Wood and Metal Doors To J1ae To J1ae To J1ae - To J1ae |
2 Use gross if <—— : —
b 50 %; use S|
c French door if |
d > 50% 4 F ,
8) Above Grade Walls |
a 4
b
c
d
e
f
8) Partition Walls Use partition temperature difference for heating (PTD-H) and cooling (PTD-C)
I |
]

C

10) Partition Ceilings

Use partition temperature difference for heating (PTD-H) and cooling (PTD-C

d

e

11A) Passive Floors (construction Numbers 20, 21 and 22)

a

b

c

11A) Partition Floors (Construction Number 19)

d

e

Use F-value and running feet of exposed ed.

e for slab floors

Use partition temperalure difference for heating (PTD-H) and cooling (PTD-C)
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ROOM CALCULATION \WORKSHEET

___————-_____-
Length Height Gross Length Height Gross Length Height Gross Length Height Gross Length Helght Graga Langth Height Ef;s: )
or Width Area or Width Area | or Width __Area - __or Width Area o or Width Area - | orWidth |  Arag
Slope > Slope > | Slope > - Slope > S0P Slope 7 . ]
Net Btuh Btuh Net Btuh Btuh Net Btuh Btuh Net Btuh Btuh Net Bk Bl Hen Btuh Bluh
Area Heating Cooling Area Heating Cooling Area Heating Cooling Area Heating Cooling Area Haatln Looling Lill Heating Cooling
——|
S|
WAR WAR WAR WAR WAR WAR
( % Occ > #Occ > #Occ > 3 Occ> #Occ > # Occ >
Anpliance Btuh > Aoppliance Btuh > Aoopllance Btuh > Aooliance Btuh > Anoliance Btuh > Aopllance Btuh >|
——




ROOM CALCULATION WORKSHEET

_—l:;;g_i'h_— Helght Gross Longth Helght Gross Length Helght froee I angth Haight Grnaa | anath Haight | fraas | ength Height | Gross
or Width Area or Width | Area or Width ) Ares ar Width | LILE] gt #idth Area or Width | Area |
| ——1— |
== ] ! | | | ——
7 | | | L S —
B 4 1 i | | L ]I_ S —
__S—Iﬂ; £ Slope ~ | Slope > | Stope = | 3'_”_1"‘ . | Sinpe » |
Net Btuh Btuh Nel Bluh Biuh Net Btuh Btuh Net | Btuh Atk Mat Atuh Hiuk Met Btuh Atuh
Ared Heating Cooling Aroa Heating L‘o:-rlng Area Heating Cooling Area Heating Cooling Area Heating ranling Araa Heating Cooling
- —T — | - ! . IS
S EE— - i - —_— . _ | . ! I8 L +
et -1 T -+ e — | B o e —— — - . o
I - = 3 — i & ~ L 1 - —L
= I . = - 1 1 ] i L . & el
— i = — 4 — : — | - 4 - - — - =
| ) S——— i = i — L = -
I N R A | T g | N
| — — 4 i = = 1 . L | P —
Lt | — — 1
R — - 1 I I L I N W—
| E—— — - = — — -
— } | - | e 1 —
! . i
B | | SN . ——
R -
|
i |
|
: .
1
| |
| | i
| { |
= T
|
WAR WAR WAR WAR WAR WAR
e |
#0cc > # Oce > # Occ > #Occ> # Occ > # Occ >
Aooliance Btuh > Aopoliance Btuh > Aooliance Btuh >




WORKSHEET B. HEATING AND COOLING HTM & LOAD AREA FOR WINDOWS (f[ AT BAY ()P GARDEN,

AND GLASS DOORS (HINGED SLIDING OR FREMNCIHD

T T TNETD Free (tan o R Moty D e oo Dtvisuily Srincli .
ne 1 ' 1
Rovme (AN} A ok
'
|1 e A et § 0 I falass tace
| tm
Py e r
|
Frov Vi .
4
atshe A cromvetrrfion naribser To Jine -
B 4
ot Jh Al
+ - —
1 Uinadunted heatng HTM - 00y T
1 —+
41 Heatmg HTW adumtmen) (see Note ©
g 1 s
S0 Ariromtes? bymating TR ) s L Ta Jise —> |
| | P | N |
+
o vy TR e Takle WA et Wi @ AT Aan T
| o 1 1 i L
T Comibn) HTH adnmterssnl jsee Note 7
W1 Ao (TR (R T N NE NW to Jine —>
9 e of openng (SoF 1) e one om
Fayientees of el Snseerr bl
| S— ? E—
11 Nal ares o Heics sssembles (| e | 10 To Jiae —> |
| Overhang (OH) Adjustment

12) Opening height (H) in feel

13) Overhang length (X) in feet
z ﬁ‘!‘ ) 14) SLM value for local lattude
s W10 gn o adr0, Mot Thatt op) 15) Shade line 1o OH (Z) = L13 x L14
| M 16) Distance below OH (Y)
* ] O Mt tna o T o 17) Shaded height () = L15 - L16
v \ & 18) Unshaded hexght (U) = L12- L17
19) North HTM from Table 3A
Internal shadn same as used for Line G 20) HTM adjustment (copy bne 7)
21) Adjusted North HTM (L19 x L20)
vvvvvvvvvv ‘ S 22) Shaced glass facior = L17 /112
SLM Values for Norih Latitudas - j 23) Unshated glass factor = L18/L12
Latitude 25 ‘ 30 35 40 s | s 24) Shaded HTM = L21 x L22
| Eorw 08s ‘ o8y _'__L:l:.-}_? _' 081 | pey | oTe 25) Unshaced HTM = LB x L23
| SE or SW 189 163 141 T_ 1.25 ‘ 113 110
South 10 10 5_(‘2_ ll 353 260 ‘l .'”'_Z_!‘_S_‘_‘_ 1.70 To Jae > 26) Efiective HTM = L24 « L25 l

| Note 1 Defaull = 10 Bay window = 7 15 Garoen window = 2 75 French door = 070

Note 2 Detaull = 1 0, Insect screen = 0 90. Bay window = 115, Garden window = 2 00, Franch door = 0.70
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Tables 3A, 3B, and 3C are informative (MJ8,g procedure are not part of this Standard).

Table 3A
MJ8ag Procedure: Default Cooling HTM for Generic Windows and Glass Doors
No External Sun Screen, Clear Glass

Cooling Load (Btuh) = HTM x Reference Area

Bay Window HTM = 1.15 > Table HTM
Garden Window HTM = 2.00 ~ Table HTM
French Door HTM = 0.70 « Table HTM
Use Single Pane, Clear Glass for Jalousie Window

Default indoor design temperature = 75°F.

Outdoor design temperature provided by Table 1.

Load area appears above HTM values.
Table 3, note 2 (after Table 3E£-5) specifies the order of
application of the HTM adjustment procedures.

Recommended Adjustments

1) Full outdoor insect screen = 0.80 » Table HTM
Half outdoor insect screen = 0.90 < Table HTM
Full indoor insect screen = 0.90 » Table HTM
Half indoor insect screen = 0.95 « Table HTM

2) Shade by external overhang (See Table 3E-1)

No Optional Adjustments

1) See Table-3E-3-for fareground reflectance adiusiment

2) 40° North latitude-see Table 3E-2 for latityde adiustment

3) Medium-color-blind-drape-or roller shade- Sea Tabie 35

light or dark-celer-adjustment.
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Table 3A 3A-1 — Clear Glass
No Internal Shade
Default Single Pane Double Pane Triple Pane or Doubia Hana Low-a
Assombly U-Value sC SHGC U-Value sc SHGC U-value sc SHGC
Performance
0.98 0.85 0.74 0.56 0.75 0.65 0.42 0.70 061 |
Design CTD 10 l 15 20 1 25 30 [ 35 10 ] 15 20 [ 25 30 35 10 r 15 20 | 25 0 | 35 |
Exposure HTM tor Rough Opening HTM for Rough Opening HTM for Rough Opening '
North 24 29 34 39 44 49 18 21 24 27 29 32 16 18 20 L 22 24 26
NE or NW 56 61 66 70 75 80 46 49 52 55 57 60 42 44 46 ‘ 48 50 33
Eas! or Wes! 80 84 89 94 99 104 67 70 73 76 78 81 62 64 66 ‘ 68 70 | 72
SE or SW 68 73 78 83 88 93 57 60 63 65 68 n 52 54 56 59 | &1 63
South 40 45 50 55 60 65 32 35 38 41 44 46 29 31 33 36 | 38 40
Vertical or Horizontal Blinds with Slats At 45 Degrees
Detault Single Pane Double Pane Triple Pane or Double Pane Low—=
Assembly U-Value sc SHGC U-Value sc SHGC U-Value sc SHGC
Performance
0.98 0.60 0.52 0.56 0.50 0.44 0.42 0.45 0.38
Design CTD wJ 15 20 25 30 35 10 15 20 25 30 ] 35 10 l 15 20 | 25 3 | 35
Exposure HTM for Rough Op ] ] HTM for Rough Opening HTM for Rough Opening
North 16 21 26 3 35 40 1" 13 16 19 22 25 ] 1 13 15 17 | 19
NE or NW 36 41 46 50 55 60 27 30 33 36 38 141 24 26 28 30 32 | 34
East or West 51 56 61 66 n 76 40 43 46 49 51 54 35 37 40 42 “ | 48
SE or SW 4 49 54 59 64 68 34 37 40 42 45 48 30 32 34 36 38 ’ 40
South 25 30 35 40 45 49 18 21 24 27 29 32 16 18 20 | 22 | 24 | 26
Drape or Roller Shade Half Drawn
Default Single Pane Double Pane Triple Pane of Doubdie Pane Lowe
Assembly U-Value sc SHGC U-Value sC SHGC U-Value sc SHGC
Performance 1
0.88 0.70 0.61 0.56 0.60 0.52 0.42 0.55 | 0.48
Design CTD 10 J 16 20 25 30 ] 35 10 15 20 [ 25 30 I 35 10 15 20 T‘ 25 r 30 T 35
Exposure HTM for Rough Opening HTM tor Rough Opening HTM tor Rough Opening
Nornth 17 22 27 32 37 41 12 14 17 20 23 26 10 12 I-T\r 16 I 18 20
NE or NW 40 45 50 65 60 65 32 34 37 40 43 46 28 30 32 Y 34 I 36 38
Eas! or Wesl! 68 63 68 73 78 83 47 50 53 55 58 61 42 44 ?r 48 | 51 53
SE or SW 60 54 69 64 69 74 40 43 45 48 51 54 35 38 40 42 { 46
South 28 32 a7 42 47 62 21 24 26 29 32 35 18 20 22 24 I 27 29
Drape or Roller Shade Fully Drawn
Default Single Pane Double Pane Triple Pane o Doubie Paie Low-e
Assembly U-Value 8C 8HGC U-Value sc SHGC U-Value sc SHGC
Performance
0.88 0.60 0.44 0.58 0.45 0.39 0.42 0.40 0.35
DesignCTD | 10 | 16 | 20 | 25 | 30 | 36 10| 16| 20 25 | s0 ] ss w | 15 | 20| 25 | 30 | as
Exposure HTM for Rough Opening HTM tor Rough Opening HTM for Rough Opening
North 16 20 26 30 34 39 10 13 16 19 21 24 8 10 12 15 17 19
NE or NW 31 36 41 46 61 66 25 28 N 33 36 39 21 24 26 28 30 32
Ensl or Wesl 44 49 64 1] 64 69 37 40 42 45 48 51 32 34 35 38 40 42
SE or EW 38 43 48 63 68 63 31 34 37 40 42 45 27 29 31 33 35 37
South 22 27 32 37 42 47 17 20 23 26 28 31 14 16 19 21 23 25
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Table 4

Table 4A

Heating and Cooling Performance for Opaque Panels
U-Values and Group Numbers or CLTD Values

Construction Number 12 W
Frame Walls and Partitions J

Wall or ganilion with brick veneer, plus interior finish (40 to 50 Lb / SqFt)

Wall with siding or stucco, or light pantition plus interior finish (7 to 20 Lb / SqFt)

Exterior finish code: b = brick veneer; s = stucco or siding |

Framing code: w = wood, m = metal (studs 16 Inches on center, 75% cavity, 25% framing)

Reference Area = Gross Wall Area - Area of Window and Door Openings ‘
Construction Insulstion | Description of Construction Exterior U-Value with U-Value with Group ]
Number R-Values Finish Wood Studs Metal Studs | Number ;
12A — No Insulstion In Stud Cavity
12A-0b w/m Cavity Nonew Frame construction, no cavity insulation, Brick 0.253 0.315 E
12A-0s w/m Board: None | no board insulation, wood sheathing Siding 0.240 0.295 L A ‘
12A-2b w/m Cavity: None | Frame construction, no cavity insulation, Brick 0.194 0.230 ‘ E 1\
12A-25 w/m Board: R-2 | R-2 board insulation Siding 0.186 0.219 ‘ A ‘
12A-3b w/m Cavity. None | Frame construction, no cavity insulation, Brick 0.162 0.187 | F '
12A-3s w/m Board: R-3 | R-3 board insulation Siding 0.157 0.180 | B w
12A-4b w/m Cavity: None | Frame construction, no cavity insulation, Brick 0.139 0.157 | F ]
12A-45 w/m Board: R-4 | R-4 board insulation Siding 0.135 0.1582 : B \

‘F —

12A-5b w/m Cavity: None Frame construction, no cavity insulation, Brick 0.122 0.136 | G
12A-5s w/m Board: R-5 | R-5 board insulation Siding 0.119 0.132 ‘ C |
12A-6b w/m Cavity: None Frame construction, no cavity insulation, Brick 0.109 0.120 T G ‘
12A-6s w/m Board: R-6 | R-6 board insulation Siding 0.106 0.117 i c |
12B — R-11 Insulation In 2 x 4 Stud Cavlty
12B-0b w/m Cavity: R-11 | Frame construction, R-11 cavity insulation, |  Brick H |
12B-0s w/m Board: None | no board insulation, wood sheathing Siding 0.097 0.122 8
12B-2b w/m Cavity: R-11 | Frame construction, R-11 cavity insulation, Brick |
12B-2s wim Board: R-2 | R-2 board insulation Siding 0.086 0.106 c
12B-3b w/m Cavity: R-11 | Frame construction, R-11 cavity insulation, Brick [ d '

12B-3s w/m Board: R-3 | R-3 board insulation Siding 0.079 0.096 b
12B-4b w/m Cavity: R-11 | Frame construction, R-11 cavity insulation, Brick [ J
12B-4b w/m Board: R4 | R-4 board insulation Siding 0.073 0.088 D

—
12B-5b w/m Cavity: R-11 | Frame construction, R-11 cavity insulation, Brick K
12B-5s w/m Board: R-5 | R-5 board insulation Siding 0.088 0.081 E |
—
12B-6b w/m Cavity: R-11 | Frame construction, R-11 cavity insulation, Brick K ‘
12B-65 w/m Board: R-6 | R-6 board insulation Siding 0.064 0.075 Fo
12C — R-13 Insulation In 2 x 4 Stud Cavity
e R |

12C-0b w/m Cavity: R-13 | Frame construction, R-13 cavity insulation, Brick S |

12C-0s w/m Board: None | no board insulation, wood sheathing Siding 0.091 0.115 c

12C-2b w/m Cavity. R-13 | Frame construction, R-13 cavity insulation, Brick J

12C-28 w/m Board: R-2 | R-2 board Insulation Siding 0.081 0.101 D

12C-3b w/m Cavity: R-13 | Frame construction, R-13 cavity insulation, Brick K

12C-3s8 w/m Board: R-3 | R-3 board Insulation Siding 0.07§ 0.082 E

— —_— — — —

12C-4b w/m Cavity; R-13 | Frame construction, R-13 cavity Insulation, Brick 4 K

12C-48 wim Board: R-4 | R-4 board insulation Siding 0.069 0.08 E
e e e e e [

12C-5b w/im Cavity: R-13 | Frame construction, R-13 cavity insulation, Brick K

12C-56 w/m Board: R-6 | R-5 board Insulation Siding 0.064 0.078 F

12C-6b w/m Cavity: R-13 | Frame construction, R-13 cavity Insulation, Brick K

12C-6s w/m Board: R-6 | R-6 board Insulation Sliding 0.060 0.072 G
366
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All Table 4 pages are part of the requirements for this Standard.

Table 4A
Heating and Cooling Performance for Opaque Panels
U-Values and Group Numbers or CLTD Values

Heating Application
Heating Load HTM = U-Value x (Indoor Design Temperature — Outdoor Design Temperatur e)

Heating Load (Btuh) = HTM x Reference Area

Detfault indoor design temperature = 70°F.
Outdoor design temperature provided by Table 1.
Reference area provided with construction number.

Heating Exceptions

Number 15 — Basement walls may be partly above grade and partly below grade:
Below Grade Heating HTM = Below Grade U-Value x HTD; Heating Load = HTM x Below Grade Wall Area
Above Grade Heating HTM = Above Grade U-Value x HTD; Heating Load = HTM x Net Above Grade Wall Area
Above Grade Cooling HTM = Above Grade U-Value x CLTD; Cooling Load = HTM x Net Above Grade Wall Area

Number 19 — Passive or radiant floor over enclosed craw space: HTM = U-Value x Floor TD From Table 19

Number 20 — Radiant floor over open crawlspace: HTM = U-Value x (HTD + 25)

Number 22 — Passive slab floor: HTM = F-Value x HTD; Heating Load = HTM x Running Feet of Exposed Edge

Number 22 — Radiant slab floor: HTM = F-Value x (HTD + 25); Heating Load = HTM x Running Feet of Exposed Edge

Table 4C —  Partition wall for closed garage
Table 4D —  Partition wall for closed sunroom
Table 4E — Ceiling below an encapsulated attic

Cooling Application
Cooling HTM = U-Value x Table 4B CLTD Value
Cooling Load (Btuh) = HTM x Reference Area

Default indoor design temperature = 75°F.

Outdoor design temperature and daily range provided by Table 1.

Design Temperature Difference = Outdoor Design Temperature — Indoor Design Temperature
Use the CLTD provided by Table 4A or use the Table 4A group number and the Table 4B CLTD.
Reference area provided with construction number.

Cooling Exceptions

Table 4C — Partition wall for closed garage
Table 4D — Partition wall for closed sunroom
Table 4E — Ceiling below an encapsulated attic

Construction Number 11
Wood and Metal Doors
Reference Area = Area of Rough Opening (SqFt)
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Wood Door U-Value CLTD Values

Medium Color Wood or Metal Doors
A. Hollow Core 0.47
B. Hollow Core with Woed Storm 0.30
C. Hollow Core with Metal Storm 0.32 10 15 20 25 30 35
D. Solid Core 0.39 L M L M H L M H M H H H
E. Solid Core with Wood Storm 0.26 250/ 21.0| 30.0| 26.0| 21.0] 35.0| 81.0] 26.0| 36.0| 31 0| 36.0| 41.0
F. Solid Core with Metal Storm 0.28
G. Panel 0.54
H. Panel with Wood Storm 0.32
l. Panel with Metal Storm 0.36
Metal Door U-Value
J. Fiberglass Core 0.60
K. Fiberglass Core with Storm 0.36 Wood and metal doors do not have a group number.
L. Paper Honeycomb Core 0.56
M. Paper Honeycomb Core, with Stom 0.34
N. Polystyrene Core 0.35
0. Polystyrene Core with Storm 0.21
P. Polyurethane Core 0.29
Q. Polyurethane Core with Storm 0.17
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Tables 3E-1 through 3E-3 are part of the requirements for this Standard.

Table 3E

Heat Gain Adjustment for Generic and NFRG Rated-Fenestration
HTM-Adjustments-for-Overhang; Foreground Reflectance  Latitude and-internal Shade Cotor

Table 3G-1 adjustment procedures for shade by an overhang and foregrotine reflectaree apply to generic, rated,
MISAL windows and glass doors. The Table 3E-2 foreground reflectance adjustment applics Lo ¢
windows and glass doors. Fhe-HIM-adjustment-procedures-for latitvde-and-internatshadecotoronts—apph—t

genertetenestration-the HI M equation forrated-fenestrationissensitiveto-hatitudeand-shadecotor: Table 517 =+
estimates the shading coefficient for an unrated or undocumented sun screen. Table 3, note 2 HettorsTable3E—=
specifies the order of application of the HTM adjustment procedures.

HTM Adjustment for Shade by an Overhang

Shaded Glass Area Calculation Operation Window
# #2 #3

A) Direction glass faces
B) Overhang distance | X (Ft)
C) SLM value at |atitude
D) S-line to overhang (Z Ft) Z=XxSLM
E) Top of opening to overhang Y (Ft) Y_
F) Shaded glass height (S Ft) S=2-Y 2 S
G) Height of opening H (Ft)
H) Unshaded glass height (U Ft) U=H-S8 H
1) Width of opening W (FY)
J) Shaded area (SqFt) SxW U
K) Unshaded area (SqFt) UxW Dimension x is the
L) Adjusted HTMy (From Table 3) ﬁ;z":ft;r:r:v?: - S
M) Adjusted HTMp (From Table 3) hang to the face of /1
N) Btuh gain for shaded area Lines: J x L }Qig‘dag.g’;:” pre- |
0) Btuh gain for area In sun Lines: Kx M —
P) Btuh gain for entire assembly | Lines: N+ O '@
Q) Total assembly area (SqFt) HxW
R) HTMoH for entire assembly Lines:P/Q

Midsummer Shade Line Multiplier Values (SLM)
Direction of Exposure Degrees North Latitude

25 30 35 40 45 50
East and West 0.83 0.83 0.82 0.81 0.80 0.79
South-East and South-West 1.89 1.63 1.41 1.25 1.13 1.01
South 10.1 5.40 3.58 2.60 2.05 1.70
1) Use this table to determine the shaded and sunlit areas of a generic, NFRC rated, and MJBAE windows and glass doosr shaded by an

overhang. Refer to Section 19-13 for discussion and examples pertaining to its use.
2) Shade line multipller values are for August—East at 8109 AM,; West at 3 10 4 P.M.; South-Eastat 910 10 AM.;
South-West at 2 to 3 P.M. and South at 310 4 P.M..

Table 3E-1
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Table 1

Location

Fort Polk

Bogalusa

Bossier City, Barksdale AFB
Grand Isle

Houma

Lafayette Reglonal AP

Lake Charlas Regional AP
Leesville, Fort Polk

Minden

Monroe Regional AP
Natchitoches

New Orleans NAS

New Orleans IAP

New Orleans Lakefront AP
Patterson Memorial

Salt Point RMOS
Shreveport, Downtown
Shreveport Regional AP
Venice (West Bay, Blind Bay)

Maine
Auburn-Lewiston
Augusta AP
Bangor IAP
Bar Harbor AWOS
Brunswick NAS
Caribou Municipal AP
Greenville AMOS
Houlton IAP
Lewiston

Limestone, Loring AFB
(Arcadla DD)

Loring AFB, Limeston
Millinocket AP

Northern Aroostook Regional AP

Portland International | Jetpor
Presque Isle Municlpal AP
Rockland, Knox AWOS
Sanford Municipal AP AWOS
Waterville AWOS

Wiscasset Municipal AP

| Maryland

Andrews AFB

Balitimore CO
Baltimore-Washington IAP
Cumberland

Fredrick AP

Hagerstown

Lexington Park, Patuxent
River NAS

Sallsbury Wicomico Co. AP
Thomas Point

272

Feet

335
119
167

33

43

10
330
278

82

121

20
10
10
10
180
258
39

289
361
184
85
75
623
1,037
476
358

745

745
413
1,014
62
535

243
3N
69

282
24
154
790
313
704

39

69
a9

Degrees
North

31

32
29

BREBBBEE88s2BRLE88E

£&8&5322&RE

47

47

2&& 222

Heating
99%
Outdoor
Dry Bulb

30
28
27
a1

32
30

25
27

88y

36
36
30
28

-
“h

- L o w

18
17
17
10
12
12

21

18
21

Table 1A
Outdoor Design Conditions for the United States

Elevation | Latitude

Outdoor Air
1%

Dry Bulb | Wet Bulb
94 76
93 i 77
94 ; 77
87 78
93 78
93 78
93 78
94 76
96 76
95 78
95 77
91 78
92 78
92 78
91 76
a1 74
97 76
95 76
87 78
84 69
84 69
84 69
79 66
83 69
81 67
81 66
82 68
85 70
80 66
81 66
83 68
79 65
84 70
82 66
79 66
85 69
82 69
82 69
91 74
89 76
91 74
89 74
91 75
91 74
90 76
90 76
85 76

Coaling

Indoors

37
43
42
59
50
48
49
36
32
45
40
53
49
53
42
30
33
36
60

12
12

=
n

© Mo g Low W o oo s

- -
o w

43

LB

40

41
50

Design Grains

|
Colincident | 55% RH | 50% RH | 45% RH

Indoors

44
50
48
66
56
55
56
‘ 43
39
52
47
60
56
60
49
36
40
43
67

19
19
18

19
"

13

12
16

23

8884

4

47

47
57

Indoors

50
57
55
73
63
61
62
49
46
58

5883888

46
49
73

26
26
25
15
25
17
14
20
29

16

16
21
13

13
18
23

29

56
42
46
48
43

53
54

Dally
Range
(DR)

r£EgErgrEgeggggrre

ZZZZ Tz zzZzZT T TTXT=TZTZT=Z=Z

rzT T T T T TT=z

HDDgg
CDDgq
Ratio

0.27
0.29
0.36
0.13
0.19
0.21
0.21
0.33
0.44
0.36
0.35
0.21
0.18
0.14
0.19
0.18
0.32
0.34
0.12

3.91

3.33
3.66
4.65
3.35
6.04
5.42
5.69
299

3.77

6.16
4.88
6.74
3.34
6.12
4.80
3.81
3.88
3.90

1.12
0.80
1.18
1.57
1.1
1.58

0.97

™
1.07
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All Table 2 pages are part of the requirements for this Standard.

Table 2A
Default Performance Values for Generic Fenestration

Heating HTM = U-Value x (Indoor Design Temperature — Outdoor Design Temperature)

Heating Load (Btuh) = HTM x Load Area
Default indoor design temperature = 70°F.
Outdoor design temperature provided by Table 1.
Load area provided with construction number.

Default U-value and SHGC Type of Frame Construction
Generlc Windows and Glass Doors Metal Metal Wood, Insulated
No with Wood with Fiberglass
Clear, Heat Absorbing or Reflective Glass Break Break Metal Ciad
Load Area = Area of Rough Opening (SqFt) or Vinyl
Number 1 — Clear, Heat Absorbing or Reflective Glass u SHGC u SHGC u SHGC u SHGC
Clear Glass (c)
1A-c Single pane operable window or sliding glass door 127 | 075 | 108 | 0.75 | 090 | 0.64 | 0.81 | 0.64
1B-c Single pane window, fixed sash 1143 | 078 | 107 | 078 | 098 | 0.75 | 094 | 0.75
1C-c Single pane window with storm (default = 2 pane operable) 087 | 067 | 065 | 067 | 057 | 056 | 049 | 0.56
1D-c Double pane operable window or sliding glass door 087 | 067 | 0.65 | 0.67 | 057 | 0.56 0.49 0.56
1E-c Double pane window, fixed sash 069 | 069 | 0.63 | 0.69 | 0.56 | 0.66 | 0.53 | 066
1F-Oc Triple pane window or sliding glass door 0.72 | 0.60 | 0.51 0.60 | 0.44 0.51 0.38 | 0.51
1F-Fc Triple pane window, fixed sash (or any double pane with storm) [ 0.55 0.62 0.48 | 0.60 0.42 0.59 0.40 0.59
Heat Absorbing Glass (h) o
1A-h Single pane operable window or sliding glass‘door 1.27 | 0.582 1.08 | 0.52 0.90 0.52 0.81 0.52
1B-h Single pane window, fixed sash 113 | 052 | 1.07 | 052 | 098 | 0.52 | 0.94 | 052
1C-h Single pane window with storm (default = 2 pane operable) 087 | 044 | 065 | 044 | 057 | 044 | 049 | 0.44
1D-h Double pane operable window or sliding glass door 087 | 044 | 065 | 044 | 057 | 044 | 049 | 044
1E-h Double pane window, fixed sash 069 | 044 | 063 | 044 | 056 | 044 | 053 | 044
1F-Oh Triple pane window or sliding glass door 072 | 030 | 051 | 0.30 | 0.44 | 0.30 | 038 | 0.30
1F-Fh Triple pane window, fixed sash (or any double pane with storm) [ 0.55 | 0.30 | 0.48 | 0.30 | 0.42 | 0.30 | 0.40 | 0.30
Reflective Glass (r)
1A-r Single pane operable window or sliding glass door 127 | 035 | 1.08 | 035 | Q.90 | 0.30 | 0.81 0.30
1B-r Single pane window, fixed sash 1.13 0.36 1.07 036 | 0.98 | 0.34 0.94 0.34
1C-r Single pane window with storm (default = 2 pane operable) 087 | 027 | 065 | 027 | 057 | 0.26 | 049 | 0.26
1D-r Double pane operable window or sliding glass door 087 | 027 | 065 | 027 | 057 | 0.22 | 049 | 0.22
1E-r Double pane window, fixed sash 069 | 027 | 063 | 027 | 056 | 026 | 0.53 | 0.26
1F-Or Triple pane window or sliding glass door 072 | 018 | 051 | 0.18 | 0.44 | 0.18 | 038 | 0.18
1F-Fr Triple pane window, fixed sash (or any double pane with storm) | 055 | 0.18 | 048 | 0.18 | 042 | 0.18 | 0.40 | 0.18

Rated Glass

1G Products rated and labeled by the NFRC (see Table 3D-1)

See label, NFRC Directory or manufacturer's engineering data.
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